




P©[& SALE BY PUBLIC Ay€¥D@M

TUESDAY 28th APRIL 1981
in the

“Terrace ^©@m” =  Cavendish Hoffel 

including balance of the "R. E. DARNTON" Collection

i
SESSIONS

LOTS 1 — 544 10.30 a.m. —  1.00 p.m. approx.

LOTS 545 —  1157 2.00 p.m. —  4.00 p.m. approx.

LOTS 1158 —  1395 4.30 p.m. —  5.30 p.m. approx.

■  v'
VIEWING AT 24 PALL MALL

TUESDAY-FRIDAY 21st-24 th  APRIL AND MONDAY 27th APRIL
11 a.m. - 4 p.m.

Cavendish Hotel —  Day of Sale —  As Time Permits
i
!
I

PLEASE NOTE WE DO NOT CHARGE A BUYERS PREMIUM
'

■
s
!! _________________________________________ _________ _______________________

SYMBOLS
•fr Mint Mounted or Unused V.F.U. Very Fine Used T Tax VAT Charged
** Mint mostly Unmounted Cw Commonwealth Catalogue F Fake, Forgery
*** Mint Unmounted #  Scott Catalogue 3 Booklet

, 03 Block of four „  „L/M Light Mounted A _ _. S Specimen'  A  On Piece
H/M Heavy Mounted g, Covers, Front P.C. etc. R RePrints

l' O  Used P Proofs, Colour Trials, etc. T/R Top Right
F.U. Fine Used E  Block larger than four L/L Lower Left

i  A PHOTOGRAPHED LOT

★ ALL LOTS MARKED “T" AT THE END OF ESTIMATE ARE 
V.A.T. CHARGED TO U.K. BUYERS ONLY
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Session I — 10.30 a.m.
Lot
No Description Est £

COLLECTIONS — BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
1 * ' *  Q.E.ll 1953/1972 a superb mint collection, commemoratve and definitive sets—£1 etc on

cards. All well arranged complete sets, A-Z, a superb lot. Cat. £18,900 (100’s) 8000
2 * 0  K.G.VI Collection in 2 albums (1800) Aden-Swaziland incl. sets and part sets all mtd.

incl. various 1948 S.W. 300
3 ★ O  1937/52 K.G.VI collection in New Age album mainly low values and commems plus a

few general covers. S.T.C. £600+(1100+) 75
4 1967/1976 The superb 6 vol. unmounted Collection of Br. Commonwealth Sets A-Z inc.

Eire. Strong in Australia and the modern issues of other Colonial Territories. More or 
less complete straightforward sets — unusual to find in such a large group. A rare
opportunity to obtain such a wide selection. Cat. probably in excess of £4,000 2250 +

5 * M  Q.V.-K.G.V M/M. Accumulation inc. some Newfoundland. Antigua, Barbuda, Barbados,
Bermuda, Cayman Is. Grenada, Jamaica, Montserrat, Nevis, St. Kitts, St. Lucia, St.
Vincent, Tobago, Trinidad & Tobago, Turks, Virgin Is. K.G.V values to 5/-d. Condition
fair to fine. Cat. £4,000+(Some 100's) 750

6 -^-O British Colonial Accumulation 1840 onwards small group M & U inc. 1d Black, Cape
Triangular, Mafeking 3d Baden Powell, also D.N.A., Falklands, St. Helena (85) 95t

7 - ^ - 1 8 6 0 / 1 9 3 4  Two Stockbooks containing mint mostly unmtd. lower values K.G.V & earlier 
Antigua, Bahamas, Br. Guiana, Br. Honduras, Ceylon, Cyprus, Gibraltar, Jamaica,
Leeward Is., Malta, Mauritius, New Brunswick, Newfoundland, N. Borneo, St. Helena,
Seychelles, Turks & Virgin Is. Cat £3000+(Several 100s) 475

8 1860/1934 Stockbook containing the mainly M/U range of issues (with duplication in 
some instances of up to 35 of each item) including Antigua, Bahamas, Br. Guiana,
British Honduras, Ceylon, Cyprus, Gibraltar, inc. 2 /- K.G.V x 10, Jamaica, Mauritius,
B.N.A., N. Borneo, Labuan, Leeward Is., St. Lucia, St. Helena, Seychelles, Tobago,
Turks. A few small faults — worth inspection. Cat. £3470 (892) 550t

9 1860/1934 Similar lot to the above. Cat. £3470 (892) 550t

10 -fcO 1868/1936 An interesting widely diverse collection in stockbook, mainly mint, some
duplication including W. Indies, Gib., Malta, Africa, Malayan States (Kelantan S.G. 12 
x 4 mint), N.Z., blocks of unissued Sarawak etc. Cat. £2600+(426) 650r

11 ■^rO^K.G.V-Q.E.II 6 Stockbooks British Commonwealth, mainly mint mounted. Strong in
Australia and West Indies. Some sets. Many duplicates. Ideal Dealer stock. Cat. £1570.
(Many 100s) 275

12 S U  Br. Colonial Covers inc. G.B. embossed Stationery up to Q.E.ll incl. some F.D.C's &
Booklets, Presentation Packs etc., useful lot (60 items) 70

13 ★  Black Stockbook containing range of Q.E.ll New Issues G.B. & various Br. Colonials, inc.
booklets. Also a few interesting varieties. Worthwhile small group mostly U/M. Few
France. Inc. Australia 1971 Christmas L/M block of 25. Cat. approx. £1350 (1130) 140

OMNIBUS
14 ic O  1935 S.J. M/M set in special album. All mint except for South Africa which are single

mint £t single used (8 in all). (Cat. approx. £550) (249) 250
15 -fa 1935 The mainly M/U stock in blocks — mainly odd values but a few sets from:—

Antigua, Bahamas, Barbados, Basutoland, Bechuanaland, Bermuda, Br. Guiana, Br.
Honduras, Br. Solomon, Cayman Is., Cyprus, Dominica, Gambia, Gibraltar, Gold Coast,
Grenada, Jamaica, K.U.T. Leeward, Malta, Montserrat Nigeria, N. Rhodesia, Nyasaland,
S t Christopher, St. Lucia, St. Vincent, Samoa, Sierra Leone, Somaliland, S.W.A.
Swaziland, Trinida, Turks, Virgin Is. A very useful stock for study. £1850 (1228) 525

16 ic  " •  1948 Silver Wedding a complete M/U set. Cat. £1600 (138) 850/950

GENERAL COLLECTIONS INCLUDING BRITISH & COLONIAL
17 ★ O  Mixed Lot mint & used in stock books & albums — inc. strong collection of more modern

Poland. Also G.B. F.D.C/s & various European inc. Switzerland. Fine lo tto  make up
club books. Many 1,000’s of stamps. Whole group in cardboard carton (30 Albums etc) 650

18 ic O  Fil-I Safe Album containing various mint Et used European stamps. All annotated —
Austria, France, German States, Greece, Luxembourg, Italy & States & Vatican — inc.
M /M  Set 1947 Air 250L Et 500L Tobias. 1951 Gratian 300L & 500L also 1938
Archaeological Set. These alone Cat. £650. Interesting small lot 275
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Lot
No Description ts l L

FOREIGN COLLECTIONS 

BELGIUM
19 Ar 4 Vols. of Mint middle & later issues. Cat. £3000 1000

CONGO (KINSHASA)
20 ★  1961-65 S.G. 417/553, 560/80 U.P.U. Distribution Book. Mint unmounted. Cat. £45 (158) 15

SCANDINAVIA
23 -A- 1944/75 ** *  The range of M/U commems. with Norway from 1944 and Denmark,

Finland, Iceland and Sweden from 1966. Cat. £180 (458 stamps, 25 Booklets) 100
22 O 1855/1970 Used collection in loose-leaf album with several better items with Denmark,

Finland, Iceland, Norway and Sweden represented (2100) 115

SWEDEN
21 (4 val.) x 10 sets in folder 1974 "Stockholmia" M/S 30t

j
LITERATURE

24 'The Royal Philatelic Collection by Sir John Wilson, Bart. Bound in fine Morocco leather.
The Library edition in superb condition — still in original packing 150

25 Royal Philatelic Collection — G.B. Section, as published by Stamp Collecting, in red box. ,
Very fine. 1 Item Inc. printed prospectus 20

26 Boxed similarly ‘‘British Africa Section" (1 Item) 20 '2-fp
27 Boxed similarly "British Asia Section" (1 Item) 20 <1
28 Boxed similarly "British Australasia Section" (1 Item) 20 4-0_,
29 ‘Bermuda King George VI High Values, A Guide to the Flaws & Printings'. The definitive (,'1

work by Robert W. Dickgiesser, published 1980. Cw Catalogue Nos. freely used 10 iy
30 Japanese Occ. Stamps of Burma 1942/45 by Roberts & Smythies published by the 

Philatelic Society of India 26 page Book, paper cover giving a very detailed description &
background of these issues 4 “

31 British Postage Stamp Design by J. Easton, 2nd Edn Hard bound. Fine (1 Item) 10 “7
32 Cayman Islands by Aguilar &■ Saunders; standard ref., hard bound. Fine (1 Item) 10 ^
33 Sale cat. of "Glassco" British P.O.'s Abroad collection w /pr; "Numeral Cancels of Brit.

Empire" by Heins; also Camps & Hospitals in G.B. with own postmarks (Garret-Adams)
(3 Items) 30

34 Bermuda Handstruck stamps & Cancels (Ludington); early cancels of N.Z. (Scott); Br.
Solomon Is. cancel study (Vernon); & magazine; Maritime marks of S.A. (Allen); Scott's 
Cat. (1919) of Local stamps for U.S.A., China and Phillipine Is. Cond. fair to good
(6 items) 20

35 Operations of M.E.F. 1914-18 (with map and photos); Aden Postal Markings (Hine-
Haycock & Robert Shaw) (signed by former); British Forces in Egypt (Hobbs). (3 Items) 10

36 'The Perkins Bacon Records' by Percy de Worms. Fine condition (2 vols.) 20



Lot
No. Description Est. £

GREAT BRITAIN
37 IS 1779/1892 Fine selection of pre stamp entires & also some with adhesives 1d Black * 2;

1d Red x 24; 2d Blue x 2 on covers showing an interesting range of various marks mis- 
sent — not to be found — undelivered — all arranged and written up in cellophane envs. 
inc. scarce Town marks. The group has a Borders & Scottish flavour (96 covers) 450

38 E  1820/1950 An interesting selection of postal history items with a wide range of different
markings, including a Gibraltar arc, T.P.O's, straight lines etc. (42 covers) 30

39 IS 1896/1915 Postal History. Selection of various Official Paid Covers from a range of Govt.
Departments, Land Registry, Board of Agriculture, War Office, Local Govt. Board, etc.
etc. (46 covers) 60t

40 Si 1840 Muiready — in black die proof ? on sheet of India Paper. Without value. Tiny stains
in two places. Cat. £850 (1 cover) t  300

41 t4:K 1840 1d Muiready unused Letter Sheet "A24” . Fine fresh. Cat. £85 (1 cover) 40
42 -^•55 1840 1d Muiready unused Letter Sheet "A21". Creases. Cat. £85 (1 cover) 30
43 -^-S] 1840 2d Muiready Envelope unused. "Design Painted In" not an official practice (a 199).

Fair condition. Cat. £150 (1 cover) 75
44 O 1840 1d Black (GD) black M/C Plate 1A. Heavily used 3 margins. Cat. £190 (1) 40
45 IS 1840 — 1d black, plate 1b (BD) on entire slightly cut into one corner (1 cover) 65
46 O K  1840 1d Black on Entire (E E). Red M/C. From Sheffield Aug. 3 1840, fine copy just

touched L/L. Fine impression Plate 1B (1 cover) 100
47 O K  1841 1d Black on Entire. Black M/C (F H) Banbury to London Mr 12 1841. 3 margins

just touched L/R. Plate No. 1 B (1 cover) 85
48 O 1840 1d Black (KB) Red M/C plate 1B. 3 good margins. Cat £150 (1) 60
49 O 1840 1d Black (NK) red M/C plate 1B. 4 margins. Cat. £150 (1) $ 65
50 O K  1840 1d Black on envelope. Red M/C to York. Fine copy 3 margins (T.B.) Plate 1B.

Back stamped Carlisle Jy. 16 1840, envelope is slightly torn (1 cover) 85
51 OKI 1840 1 d. Black on Entire (A.C.) Red M/C to Manchester — fine copy clear three sides &

part of next stamp at right. Plate 2. Back stamped My. 27 1840 (1 cover) 80t

52 Ei 1840 — 1d black, plate 2 (HC), on entire, one close margin (1 cover) 100
53 O 1840 — 1d black, plate 2 (KE) unused, double E, no margins (1) 90
54 OKI 1840 1d Black on Entire (N.L.). Red M/C. to Monmouth. Fine copy just clear. Back-

stamped Ju. 13 1840. Plate 2 (1 cover) 90
55 O K  1840 1d. Black on part entire (TL), Red M/C from Chorley OC 13 1840. Fine copy. Clear

margins on three sides. Plate 2 (1 cover) 100
56 O 1840 1d black (HL) Red M/C Plate 3 4 good margins. Cat. £190(1) 90
57 El 1840 — 1d black, plate 3 (SK) on entire, close one corner (1 cover) 85
58 O 1840 1d black (CE) Red M/C Plate 4 4 (2 huge) margins V./F. Cat. £150 (1) 95
59 K  1840 — 1d black, plate 4 (F B), four margins, red MC, used in Dublin (1 cover) 125
60 O K  1841 1d Black on Entire to Oxford (F F). Red M/C. Intense black. 3 Margins just clear.

Backstamped Oxford Fe 19 1841. Ratherfine. Plate No. 4 (1 cover) 90
61 O 1840 1d Black (NF) Red M/C Plate 4 2 good margins, on piece. Cat. £150 (1) 65
62 O 1840 1d Black (SL) Red M/C Plate 4. Superb V/F colour 4 (2 huge) margins. Cat. £150

(1) *  125
63 K  1840 — 1d Black, Red MC, Plate 5 (NL) on entire (1 cover) 125
64 O K  1841 1d Black on Entire (Q A). Black M/C. Alfreton to Lichfield backstamped AU 1841.

4 clear margins. Fine. Cancellation a little blurred. Plate 5 (1 cover) 85
65 O K  1840 1d Black on Entire (T C) Red M/C. V. fresh 4 clear margins. To Shrewsbury, back-

stamped De 23 1 840 Plate 5. Fine (1 cover) 100
66 O K  1840 1d. Black on Entire to Bushy Park (E.L.) Red M/C. Fair copy, cut into 2 places.

Backstamped Ja 31 41. Plate 6 (1 cover) 85
67 O 1840 1d Black F. used copy (Jl) red M.C. Plate 6. Good clear margins all round. Cat.

£150 (1) *  65
68 O 18401d Black (GD) Red M/C Plate 7 4 margins V. Fine. Cat. £180 (1) % 95
69 K  1840 — 1d Black, Plate 8 (Kl) on entire cut into one corner (1 cover) 65
70 O 1840 1d Black (C E) Black M.C. Plate 8. 4 margins. Fine. Cat. £190 (1) t  75
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Lot
No Description Est £

71 O 1840 — The range of 1 d Blacks, incl. Plates 1 B, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8 etc. includes 7 four margin
copies — and one forgery. A useful lot (17) 450

72 P 1865 (Sept.) Royal Reprint 1d Black Plate 66 Die II S.G.D.P. 35a large Crown Wmk.
invt. a fine marg. pair with part inscription mtd. Cat. £350 (2) 300

73 P 1865 (Sept.) Royal Reprint 1d Black S.G. D.F.P. 35a single with marg. inscription mounted
Cat. £175(1) $ 50

74 P 1865 (Sept.) Royal Reprint 1d Carmine Rose a M/M EB S.G. Spec. D.P. 35b V. fresh.
Cat. £800 (4) £ 500

75 IS] 1840 — Pair of 2d blues on entire, Plate 1 BJ/BK, red Mc's, cut into one margin (1 cover) 200
76 O 1840 — 2d blue Plate 1 (x 2) Plate 2 (x 3) all cut into (5) 90
77 O 1840 — Strip of 3 2d blue Plate 2, cut into one stamp and diagonal crease (3) 250
78 O 1840 2d Blue (GH) on small piece Black M/C 3 margins, 1d Red, Blue M/C one copy

Black Plate 2, 3 margins (B.L). Another Blue M/C four margins. Cat. £435 (3) 75
79 O 1841 — The range of imperf. 1d reds, condition mainly good, shades, cancellations,

retouches etc. (119 stamps, 6 covers) 350
80 tAtH] 1841 1 d on Blued Paper S.G. 8. Fine mint light hinge block of six (PC/QE) very fresh

and attractive. Cat. £720 (6) $ 300
81 O 1841 — The range of imperf. 2d Blues, 3 Pairs, one strip of 3, shades etc. (33) 150
82 O 1854/62 The range of 1d Red & 2d Blue issues, various perfs. wmks. shades etc. between

S.G. 17/41 (64) 100
83 O 1858/79 24 1d Reds, various plates (one wmk. inverted) various cancellations. Also

4 perf 2d Blues (28) 25
84 1858/79 1d Unused Plate Nos. Strip of 3 Plate 79 and block of 4 and Pair Plate 208. All

part o/g. Reasonably centered. Cat. £99 (9) 35
85 tV 1858/79 Unused, pair of Plate 88, E0 Plate 174 and single Plate 146. Cat £357 (7) 85
86 O 1858/79 1d Reds mainly Plate Nos. all used lacking a few inc. 77, 132,187,196, 222, 225

(157) 50
87 icO  1870 The range of Id  values, various plates, 4 unused, strip of 3 on part cover and 8

copies of the 1 id  S.G. 51/2. Cat. £400 (35 stamps, 1 cover) 135
88 O 1847/54 — The 3 embossed values, with faults or cut into, S.G. 54/61. Cat. £855 (3) 80
89 IS 1853 10d Embossed on entire Swansea to Calvados fine example cut square clear margins

very close at top good colour S.G. 57 oval 'PD' and Calvados arrival mark tying stamp to
cover V. fine and fresh. Cat. £700+(1 cover) ^ 325

90 O 1857/80 The range of surface printed issues, with various Plates, Shades etc.; condition
fair to poor, some damaged. Cat. £1200+(70) 125

91 O 1873/83 The range of surface printed issues with plate nos. wmks. etc. condition fair to
poor, 1880/81 values, 1d lilac with cancellations etc. Cat. £1400 (107) 135

92 O 1867 5 / - Maltese Cross Plate 2 fair used copy. S.G. 127. Cat. £180 (1) 25



Lot
No Description Est £

93 O 1867 Q.Vic. 10/- F. used circular date stamp Vere-Street JA.7.79 S.G. 128 well centred
has blue crayon mark fresh colour. Cat. £900 (1) t  250

94 O 1878 £1 Brown lilac Maltese Cross Plate 1 fair used copy centred to left, perf. short L/R
S.G. 129. Cat £1300 (1) £125

95 O 1882 5 /- Wmk Anchor S.G. 134 Plate 4 white paper centred to left, fair used copy.
Cat. £650 (1) 85

96 O 1882 10/- Wmk. Anchor white paper S.G. 135 used copy centred surface defects at left.
Cat £1200 (1) 100

97 'k  1867/83 Q.Vic. £5 S.G. 137 white paper fine mint unused O.G. V. fresh R.P.S. Cert.
108441 Genuine. Has lower right corner rounded, very clean appearance. Cat. £6500 (1) $ 2000

98 i t  1867/83 Q.Vic. £5 S.G. 137 white paper M/M — Check letters A.H. gum slightly
redistributed. Cat £5500 (1) $ 2600

99 O 1882 £5 Orange good used copy fresh colour cancelled Glasgow MR 28 95 centred to
right S.G. 137. Cat £1600 (1) t  385

100 1880 Q.Vic unused large part O.G. i ,  1d, 1 id ,  2d, 5d S.G. 164/169 etc. Fair/fine. Cat.
£650 (5) 175

101 O 1884 5 / - Wmk. Anchor on blued paper S.G. 176 fine used copy centred. Cat. £500 (1) 90
102 1883 Q.V. 2/6d Lilac. S.G. 178 M/M. Full gum. Fresh colour. Cat. £550 (1) t  175
103 O 1883 Q.Vic. Wmk. Anchor 2/6d S.G. 178 & 179 both sound used clean copies. Cat. £100

(2) 20
104 O 1884 5/- on white paper Wmk. Anchor S.G. 181 fine used centred to le ft Cat. £65 (1) 10
105 O 1883/4 — Q.V. high values, 2/6 (*3 ), 5 /- (*4 ) and 10/- fair used. S.G.178etc. Cat.

£585 (8) 75
106 *  1883/84 5 / - Rose S.G. 180 M/M centred to right. Cat. £750 (1) $ 140
107 O 1888 £1 Brown lilac wmk. Orbs S.G. 186 centred, perf. rounded L/L slight surface marks,

fair used copy. Cat £1300 (1) 125
108 -ir 1883 Q.Vic id -1 /-  S.G. 187/196 fine M /M group, most examples in fresh original colours,

shades of id  & 3d. Cat £2400 (12) 650
109 O 1883 Q.Vic id -1 /-  S.G. 187/196 a used set above average for this issue 4d and 9d have

slightly lost their colour. Cat £455 (10) 75
110 ic O  1883/4 Q.V. i  to 1 / -  (the latter unused — also id  and 2d) between S.G. 187/196. Fair

copies. Various mint and used. Cat. £1000+ (20) 125
111 1887 Q.Vic Jubilee issue id-1/-betw een S.G. 197 & 211. Fine selection of shades with 

duplication 1 id, 2d, 2 id , 3d, 4d, 4 id , 6d, 9d, 10d & 1/-. Mint some-mounted. V. fresh
colours. Cat £850+ (24) 400

112 O 1887 Q.Vic Jubilee issue id -1 /-  between S.G. 197 & 214 mostly fair/fine circular
cancellations. Cat £100 (18) 25

113 *  • * *  1887 Jubilee 5d S.G. 207 M/U fine copy Die I. Cat £300 (1) % 90
114 O 1891 Q.Vic £1 Green S.G. 212 fine used copy single circular cancellation. Cat. £400 (1) $ 125
115 O 1891 Q.Vic £1 Green S.G. 212 fine used copy centred showing part of 3 oval cancellations,

good colour. Cat. £400 (1) 125
116 ic  1900 Q.Vic id  & 1 / - S.G. 213/214 x 2 copies of each. Fine mint, one each unmounted

& one each mounted. Cat £80 (4) 30
117 1887/92 Q.V. Jubilee unused values to 1/- (both colours) some heavily mtd. between

S.G. 197/214. Cat £720 (20) 150
118 O 1887/92 Q.V. Jubilee values to £1 used (the latter heavily cancelled) between S.G. 197/

214. Cat. £512 (25) 100
119 ★  1902 K.Ed. De la Rue printings id -1 /-  V. fine collection with good range of shades all mint,

mostly mounted between S.G. 215 &259, id  x 6; 1d x 3 ; 1 i  x 6; 2d x 5; 2 id  x 3;
3d x 6; 4d Green & brown x 5; 4d Orange x 4; 5d x 3 ; 6d x 4 ; 7d x 3; 9d x 4 ; I0d x 3;
1 / - x 5. Cat £1500+ (60) " 750

120 O 1902/13 K.Ed. Various values & printings id , 1 d, 2 id , 3d, 4d singles with mainly
circular date stamps. Also 2/6d & 5/- latter slight defect (26) 25

121 -fcM 1902/5 K.E. D.LR. 2/6d M/M. 3 Shades. All slight climate stains. S.G. 260/62. Cat.
£1600 (3) 300

122 * M  1902 K.E. D.LR. 5/-d. S.G. 263/4 M/M. Cat. £1300 (2) 400
123 O 1902 5 / - and 1 0 / -F. used light circular or oval cancellations S.G. 263 & 265. Cat. £405 (2) 90
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Lot
No Description Est E

124 A  1902 — K.E.VII 10/- S.G. 265, one or two ragged perfs. and gum creases. Cat. £1400 (1) 300
125 A  1902 K.Ed. 5 /- Deep carmine well centred M/M. Cat £650 (1) $ 200
126 A  1902 K. Ed. 2/6d, 5/-, 10/-. M/M set of 3 good colours. Cat. £2550 (3) % 850
127 A  1902 K.Ed. £1 S.G. 266 V. fresh L/M well centred. Cat £2750 (1) $ 950
128 A M  1902 K.E. D.L.R. £1 S.G. 266 M/M. Centred & fresh. Cat. £2750 (1) $ 900
129 A  1902 K.Ed. £1 S.G. 266 unused part O.G. has slight marks at right of King's head. Cat.

£2750 (1) 400
130 O 1902/11 K.E.VII used values to 5 / - various printings, many shades, perfs. etc. between

S.G. 215/318. Cat £1300 + (115) 115
131 A  1911 Harrison P. 14 Jd-4d with shades between S.G. 267 & 278 mint, some unmounted.

Cat. £250 (14) go
132 A  * * *  1911 1d Aniline Rose S.G. 275a M/U marg. copy. Cat. £140(1) 40
133 -ft 1911 Harrison P15 x 13 id -4d small selection between S.G. 279 and 286. Mint some

unmounted. Cat. £125 (13) 40
134 A  1911/13 Somerset House P.14 1 Jd-1/- between S.G. 287 & 314 a fine mint selection

inc. some M/U with shades 1 id  x 4; 2d x 5; 5d x 2; 6d x 7; 7d x 1; 9d x 5; iod  x 3;
1/- x 3 mostly V. fresh. Cat. £700+ (30) 250

135 A  1911 K.Ed. Somerset House 2/6d S.G. 316 & 317 M/M V. fresh colours. Cat. £900 (2) 250
136 A - 1911 Somerset House 5 / - S.G. 318 L/M V. fresh colour centred trifle to left. Cat. £650 (1) 200
137 O 1912 K.Ed. Harrison 5 / - S.G. 318 fine lightly used copy. Cat. £85(1) 25
138 A-M 1911/13 K.E. Somerset House 5/-d & 10/-d M/M. V. fresh S.G. 318/9. Cat. £2050 (2) *  850
139 O 1911 K.Ed. Harrison 2/6d x 3 shades (2 rather poor) 5/- & £1 all used S.G. 315 etc. 318

8-320 fair copies. Cat. £700 (5) 150
140 A" 1911 /12 4d & 1 d Small selection mostly M/U between S.G. 321 & 350 (12) 20
141 A  1911/1912 K.G.V Jd, 1 d. All M/M ffl. Between S.G. 321 /332 1 d all Die B, S.G. 338/342

Some shades (Jd x 5, id  x 7). Cat £50 (48) 20
142 A  1912/22 K.G.V Mint most unmounted Jd-1/-simple set. Cat. £185 (15) 50
143 A  ** *  1913 K.G.V Wmk. Multiple Cypher id & 1 d  S.G. 397 & 398 M/U. Cat. £365 (2) t  100
144 A O  1911/35 K.G.V collection with values to 10/-, mainly used with condition mixed. Includes

range of Downeys, no cross on crowns 1912/22 with shades, range of Seahorses used,
1924/26 M. & U. to 1 /- , 1924/25 Wembleys M & U etc (247) 350

145 A M  1913 Waterlow 2/6d S.G. 399/400. 3 M/M copies. Fair to fine — one has stain. Cat.
£700 (3) 300

146 A M  1913 Waterlow 2/6d. S.G. 400 etc. M/M horz. pair, one stamp showing re-entry at right.
Shield, etc (2) 500

147 A M  1913 Waterlow 5 /-d ; 2 Shades M/M. S.G. 401, etc. Cat. £1300 (2) 400
148 A M  1913 Waterlow 10/-d. M/M. Centred low S.G. 402. Cat £1300 (1) t  400
149 A  1913 K.G.V £1 Dull green L/M centred trifle to right good perforations. Cat. £3000 (1) t  900

150 A  1913 £1 Seahorses blue green, a superb EB, fine mint, trace of mount on one stamp, well
centred, good perfs. S.G. 404. V. scarce. Cat. £15,000 (4) 10,000

151 A M  1915 D.L.R. 2/6d. S.G. 405/408 M/M. 4 Shades. Fairtofine. Cat. £1975 (4) 400
152 A M  1915 D.L.R. 2/6d. 4 shades — similar lot. Fairtofine. Cat. £1975 (4) 400

v 153 A M  1915 D.L.R. 2/6d. Worn plate L/R re-entry of Shield, etc. M/M. L/R. marg. blk. Re-entry
Stamp No. 40. S.G. 407. Cat. £2000+ (4) 750

154 A M  1915 D.LR. 5/-d. M/M. 2 Shades. S.G. 409/410. One stamp perf. short. Cat. £1400 (2) 400
155 A M  1915 D.L.R. 10/-d. Blue S.G. 412 M/M. Centred. V. fresh. Cat. £3000. (1) $ 800
156 A M  1915 D.L.R. 10/-d. Cambridge Blue, Cw G 16b. M/M. V. fresh centred high. Two

perfs. trifling stain. Cat. £6000 (1) j; 1500
157 A M  1918 Bradbury 2/6d. 4 Shades. S.G. 413a, etc. M/M. Cat. £700+(4) 225
158 A M  1918 Bradbury 2/6d. 4 Shades S.G. 413a, etc. M/M. Cat. £700+(4) 225
159 A  1918 Bradbury 2/6d Fine M/M single S.G. 415. Cat. £50(1) 85
160 A M  1918 Bradbury 2/6d E0 showing fine re-entry Horse, festoons & background Stamp No.

19 M/M marg. Also single Plate 2 No. 1 various doubling inc. Shield. S.G. 415. Cat.
£1200+ (5) 400
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Lot
No Description Est £

161 -^-M 1918 Bradbury 5/-d S.G. 416 3 M/M copies — various shades, Rose to Pale Carmine.
Cat £1200 (3) 350

162 -ft 1918 Bradbury 5 /- S.G. 416 unused no gum showing non-constant variety barbed wire
outline in red ink on King’s Head. Uncat. (1) 50

163 -fa 1913/18 Bradbury 10/- S.G. 417 Dull grey blue unused L/M centred slightly to top.
R.P.S. Cert. 116319. Cat. £650 (1) t  275

164 -fcM 1918 Bradbury 10/-d S.G. 417. 2 M/M copies Grey Blue and Blue. One stamp slight
climatic stains around mount Cat. £1300 (2) 400

165 ***1 918  Bradbury Seahorse 2/6d, 5/-, 10/- each M/U centring fair/fine S.G. 414, 6, 7.
Cat £1275 (3) 350

166 ic  1911/19 K.G.V the mainly used collection various low values to 1/- condition fair/poor,
also Seahorses various printings, all used, 2/6d x 11; 5 /- x 5; £1 Green x 1; the latter
has stains; mostly fairly heavy cancs. but some circular. Cat. as good copies £1500+ (52) 150

167 i t  1924 K.G.V Wmk. Block mostly unmounted id-1/-between S.G. 418 429. Cat. £85 (12) 25
168 ★  1924/25 Wembley 1d &1 id  S.G. 430/433 1925 set M/U. Cat. £103 (4) 30
169 O 1924/25 Wembley Ex. 1d & 1 id  S.G. 430/33 lightly used S.G. 432 has crease. Cat. £97

(4) 25
170 * * * 1929 P.U.C. id -2 id  S.G. 434/437 also id , 1 d, 1 id  invt. wmk. all M/U. Cat. £50+

(7 ) 20
171 ■fcM 1929 P.U.C. id -2 id . Set in M/M. Prs. Extra shades of id  and 2 id . Also wmk. sideways

id ,  1d, 1 id . S.G. 434/437 no booklet pane. Cat. £375 (18) 125
172 -*■ * * •  1929 P.U.C. £1 M/U V. fresh centred to right Cat. £1000 (1) % 500
173 i t  * * *  1929 £1 P.U.C. S.G. 438 V. fine marginal well centred (1) $ 900 +
174 O 1929 P.U.C. £1 Good used copy of the S.G. 438. Cat. £650 (1) $ 250
175 O 1929 P.U.C. £1 S.G. 48 very lightly used centred to right, also low values used S.G. 434/

438. Cat. £665 (5) *  300
176 * * *  1934 K.G.V Photo id -1 /-  M/U set between S.G. 439/449 duplicate shades id  & 1d.

Cat £60 (13) 20
177 1934 K.G.V Re-engraved 2/6d 5/-, 10/- all mint marg. copies lightest mount V. fresh

S.G. 450/52. Cat. £1060 (3) i  350
178 ★ M  1934 Re-engraved 2/6d, 5/-d, 10/-d. M/M. Good colours 10/-d has v. slight corner

crease. S.G. 450/452. Cat £1060 (3) 250
179 ★  1935 S.J. 2 id  Prussian Blue S.G. 456a, L/M B.P.A. Cert 14920. Cat £3250 (1) *  2000/2200
180 ★  1935/36 Silver Jubilee & K.Ed. VIII inc. invt. wmk. Jubilee id ,  1d, 1 id  etc. mostly unmtd.

Cat £12 (13) 5
181 O 1934/51 used collection inc. high values S.G. 450/452 & K.G.VI to £1 inc. S.G. 478,

478b, 494 & 512 all fair/fine used. Cat £280 (93) 55
182 i r  1936/51 M/M collection K.Ed.VIII-K.G.VI New Colours between S.G. 457 & 490 inc.

high value K.G.VI 2/6d-£1 in . 2/6d Brown & 10/- Dark Blue-stained on back. Cat. £830
(42) 225

183 -^-O 1936/50 The mint & used collection of K.E.VIII & K.G.VI incl. mint to £1, some plate
blocks low values, commems. with marginal S.W. £1 and F.D.C. etc. Cat. £671 (233) 215

184 ★  1937/48 K.G.VI id-£1 mostly M/U between S.G. 462 & 494 inc. wmk. sideways & invt.
etc. The £1 S.W. has crease. Cat £619 (58) 225

185 ★  1937 Dark colours id -2 id  Coils Wmk. sideways & invt. wmk. from booklet Cw 1 a/5a,
1 b/5b. Cat £165 (10) 50

186 0  1937 10d used block of 6 S.G. 474aa Cw 13a (see footnote Cw Cat. P. 28) the block is
used in Belfast parcel canc. ragged but as far as we know unique. Cat. £600+ (6) 400

187 ★  1937 K.G.VI 2/6d Brown S.G. 476 T/R corner EB M/M showing Crown flaw S.G. Spec.
Q29b. Cat £560 (4) 200

188 i t  1939 10/- Dark Blue S.G. 478 L/L M/M marg. EE showing re-touch dot in scroll, tiny
stain hardly visible on 2 stamps. Cat. £960 (4) 350

189 ★  ** *  1939 K.G.VI 1 0 / -Dark Blue Vert, pair M/U showing dot on scroll S.G. 478. Cat.
£480 (2) t  175

190 ★  1948 K.G.VI£1 Brown. Complete mint u/m sheet of 40. Fine fresh. S.G. 478b. Cat.
£1600 (40) 1000
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194 *  1948 Silver Wedding £1 M/U marg. EH S.G. 494. Cat. £320 (4) 165
195 A  * * * 1948 £1 Silver Wedding M/U sheet S.G. 494 lower 5 stamps have a slight crease

mark running across the sheet. Cat. £1600 (20) 650t

196 O 1948 Silver Wedding £1 V. fine used pair c.d.s. King St. no date visible S.G. 494. Cat. £70
(2) 25

197 -A- 1949/51 K.G.VI between Olympic Games & Festival S.G. 495/514 etc. inc. 2/6d, 5/-, 10/-,
£1 L/M. Cat. £180 (24) 45

198 -A 1951 S.G. 509/12 2/6, 5 /-1 0 /-, £1 M/M set. Cat. £164(4) 30
199 -A- ** *  1952 Q.E.II Tudor Wmk. S.G. 515/531 Jd-1/6d inc. 3 vals. wmk. sideways M/U

Cat. £135 (20) 40
200 -A' * * *  1952/53 Q.E.II id -1 /6d  Tudor Wmk. inc. wmk. varieties Et Coronation set M/U (31) 35
201 Ar 1952/67 Q.E. Definitives 1952 Tudor Wmk. M/M collection Jd-1/6d inc. wmk. sideways

invt. also some Booklet panes & Plate varieties between S.G. 515/521. Cat. £226 (79) 65
202 A  1952 Tudor Wmk. 2Jd Tete beche without gum strengthened with mount. Defective (2) 20
203 A" 1952 6d Tudor Wmk T/L L/M part sheet of 40 showing misplacement of comb perf. Row

4, 5 & 6 all the stamps in the block are perforated. Interesting perf. jump. Cat. as normal
£100 (40) 150

204 ArO 1953/79 Q.E.II The mainly mint collection on leaves with the majority of ordinary commems.,
many in pairs, definitives with early wmks., phosphors, graphites etc., some regionals,
F.D.C’s etc. Cat. £1400 (1095) 350

205 Ar * * * 1955 Castles 2/6d, 5/-, 10/- £1 ail M/U corner singles Waterlow S.G. 536/539 V. fine.
Cat. £417 (4) *  150

206 A  ** *  1955 Q.E.II Waterlow 2/6d, 5/-, 10/-, £1 S.G. 536/9 M/U. Cat. £417 (4) $ 125
207 A  1955 Waterlow 2/6d, 5/-, 10/-, £1 M/M set S.G. 536/9. Cat. £417 (4) 125
208 A  1955 Q.E.II high values, mtd. on margins only, Waterlow printing S.G. 536/9. Cat. 417(4) 125
209 A  1958 Castles D.L.R. 2/6d, Waterlow 5 / -&  1 0 /-S.G. 536a, 537 & 538 L/M. Cat. £223 (3) 40
210 A  1955/8 D.L.R. £1 S.G. 539A M/M very faint bend in paper. Cat. £1000 (1) 90
211 O 1952/72 Collection of used Defs. Ersome high values Castle Types 2/6d to £1. Also

Machins Sterling £r Decimal various to £1. Cat. £300 (218) 45
212 O 1953/77 Used collection of Commems. many complete sets including phosphor the

scarce commems. Red Cross, Geographical Et Botanical etc. Fine group. Almost all of the
stamps have circular part cancs. Cat. £545 (577) 95

9

Lot
No Description Est £

191 A  1941 2Jd M/U marg. block of 6 four stamps completely imperf. 2 stamps imperf. 3 sides
S.G. 489c Cw 26b. Cat. £750+ (6) $ 600

192 A  1941 /1952 K.G.VI Pale colours and New colours S.G. 485/90 and 503/512 M/M inc.
wmk sideways and invt. also Plate flaws and Festival high values 2/6d/£1 inc. 1941 1d
Pale red part sheet of 80 stamps showing scar on cheek cyl. 149 R3/4 Cw 23a. Cat. £324
(140) 95

193 A  1941 K.G.VI Jd Pale green ex 2/6d Booklet Nov. 1950 showing Tete beche due to fold
over of block of virtually 5 stamps S.G. 485a Cw 22a M/U. Cat. £ 4 0 0 + + (part booklet) t  350



Lot
No Description ^st £

213 Ar * * *  1957/70 the M/U collection of Comments, from Scout Jubilee S.G. 557 to Philympia
1970 S.G. 837 inc. both phos. & non-phos. sets. V. fine complete group without
varieties. (292) 75

214 Ar 1955/67 the mostly M/U collection of Wilding Heads Wmk. St. Ed. Crown, Crown only,
inc. graphite, phos. graphite & phos. issues (116) 90

215 Ar 1956 S t Edward Wmk. 1§d M/M no gum Tete beche pair S.G. 542b, pair is strengthened.
Cat. £400 (2) 50

216 Ar 1955 S t Ed. Wmk. 1 d, 1 id , 2d, 2 id , 1 / -  in strips of 4 or blocks all showing paper joins.
Unusual. Not catalogued (30) 30

217 1957/62 Q.E.II Graphite S.G. 561/66 id -3d ffl, also coil join strips 4 1 id , 2d (*2 ) 2 id , 3d
all unmtd, and 1962 NPY Phos. set M/M. Cat. £200 (47) 45

218 Ar 1958 Wmk. Crown only id-1 /6d M/M S.G. 570/586 also invt. & sideways wmk. inc. 1 /-
Double print Cw 99a etc. Cat. £261 (84) 45

219 ArM 1958 3d. M/M. 7ete beche pr. (doubtful status) (2) 15
220 * U  1958 3d. T /L  horz. strip of 4. Top single line imperf. Cw 89n. U/M. Cat. £260 (4) 50
221 ArM 1958 4d. Irregular bik. of 3 ex booklet showing partial Tete beche across the margin.

Unlisted variety, M/M. Slightly stained on reverse together with normal booklet pane.
S.G. 576 (7) 50

222 -A- 1959 D.LR. Wmk. Crown 2/6d-£1 M/M S.G. 595/598. Cat. £405 (4) 80
223 -A- * * * 1968 Castles D.LR. Crown only 2/6d, 5/-, 10/-, £1 S.G. 595/98 M/U. Cat. £305 (4) 150
224 Ar * * *  1959/68 D.L.R. 10/- & 20 /- S.G. 597/8 Crown wmk. both mounted only on margin.

Cat £315 (2) 70
225 -A- 1963 Castles 2/6d, 5/-, 10/-, £1 Bradbury Crown Wmk. M/U Cw 154/158 S.G. 595A/

598A. Complete sheets of 40 Cat. £1320 (160) 750
226 Ar 1963 Bradbury 2/6d, 5/-, 10/-, £1 No wmk. Cw 159/162 S.G. 759/762. Cat £15 (4) 10
227 At * '  * 1967 Castles No wmk 2/6d, 5/-, 10/-, £1 S.G. 759/762 M/U. Cat £20 (4) 12
228 -A- * * * 1967 Castles No Wmk. 2/6d, 5/-, 10/-, £1 S.G. 759/762 M/U T/R corner EEs. Cat.

£80(16) 50
229 Ar 1967 Castles no wmk. 2/6-£1 S.G. 759/762 M/U with extra 2/6 M & U. Cat £21 (6) 14
230 Ar 1960 Phosphor issue Crown only M/M id -1 /6d S.G. 610/618a inc. shades £r phos.

varieties. Cat £96 (34) 20
231 ArU 1961 Parliament 6d. Top marg. U/M copy. Gold omitted. S.G. 629a. Cat £200 (1) 85
232 -A-U 1963 Paris Conference 6d. U/M. Green omitted. S.G. 636a. Cat £500 (1) 175
233 El 1964 Shakespeare 2/6d. F.D.C. with the rare "Black" Cw S 64c. Cat £150 (1) 40
234 Ar 1965 Churchill The superb group inc. 4d. Queen's Head omitted, Cw S 75ba marg. copy Er

"Churchill Ghost"— most of his portrait omitted. Also the invtd. wmks. 4d. Et 1 /3d.
The 2 major items are U/M (9) major varieties 500

235 ArM 1966 Hastings 6d. and 1/3d. M/M Collection containing 3 varieties Gold omitted. Cw S
125b and S 126b, latter O & P. Cat. £226 (12) 85

236 Aru 1967 Flowers 4d. U/M marg. EE Pink omitted. Cw S 131/134b. Cat. £150 (4) 50
237 Ar 1967 Flowers & Paintings. Mint mainly unmtd. selection inc. colours omitted — Purple Cw

S 314d also Master Lambton 4d. Gold omitted & Lowry 1/6d. Grey & Blue omitted Er
Stubbs 9d. Head omitted Cw S 137b, 138c & 139b/c. Cat. £270 (30) 100

238 ArO 1967 Discoveries & Christmas. Mainly M/U selection inc. major colours omitted. 1/9d.
Cw S 144a used & Christmas 3d, 4d & 1/6d Gold omitted. Also 4d. Head and Value
transposed. Interesting group. Cat £370+(283) 100

239 ArO 1967/77 Q.E.II Machins Sterling £d-£1 & Decimal £p-£1 inc. various printings & some
phos. differences, mint, a few used inc. a few Regionals. Cat. £90 (152) 30

240 Ar 1969 Cathedrals inc. U/M. EE 9d. value omitted. Cat. £140 (10) 50
241 Ar * * *  1970 Christmas 4d-1/6d M/U inc. pair 5d imperforate S.G. 839c. Cat. £150 (5) 60
242 -A-U 1970 Christmas 5d. Imperf. pr. S.G. 839c U/M. Cat. £150(2) 50
243 ArO * * *  1971/77 M/U collection of Commems. practically complete from Ulster Paintings to

1977 Christmas. Incl. £1, £2, £5 Ersome P. Dues. Cat. £118 (175 Stamps, 1M/S, 2 El) 25

244 ArU 1973 Explorers 9p. SturL Superb U/M strip of 10, black omitted. S.G. 927ec. Startling
variety. Cat £850 (10) 225
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Lot
No Description tsc L

G.B. POSTAGE DUES
245 A  1924 3d Experimental paper S.G.D14b corner control block of 6 M/M V. fresh. Cat.

£210+ (6) 100
246 A  1937/57 M/M collection S.G. D27/D55 K.G.VI & Q.E.II. Cat. £687 (36) 125
247 i t  * "  1954 P.D. S.G. D40/45 M/U id -2/6d. Cat. £170 (6) 65
248 A  1959/70 M/M P.Ds between S.G. D56/D88. Cat. £91 (32) 35

G.B. COLLECTIONS
249 A O  1840-1902 The Collection containing an assortment between S.G. 1-263. Mainly used.

Inc. S.G. 183a, 260, 263 used. Few mint. Inc. 2/6d, 5/-d & 10/-d Q.V. & 2/6d & 5/-d  K.E.
fine used. Fair selection of surface printed. Cat. Approx £3000, U.S. $2000 (181) 525

250 i t O 1855-1970 Collection containing Commems. & Defs. Between S.G. 34-840 inc. many
Penny Red plate nos. Also few Seahorses to 10/-d used & Phos. from 1962 including .
Commems 8- Defs. Q.E.II some Castles 2/6d.-£1 mint. Early issues, mainly used. Some
mtd. Cat. £2,450+(811) 500

251 A O  1924-1976 Collection of invtd. wmks. phos. & minor printing errors between S.G. 418 &
1009. Mainly Commems. some Defs. 1965 onwards with some gutter prs. Mint & used.
Cat. £120 (149) 30

252 ArO 1971-1976 Collection containing Commems. Decimal Machins, Regional issues & P. Dues.
Also gutter prs. & various b/lets pre-Decimal & Decimal and used 5/-d Q.V., £1 K.Edw.VII
rather heavily cancelled. Approx. Cat. a little over £1,000 (Approx. 366) 300

253 IS 1963/78 2 Black Albums containing fine range of G.B. Ord. & Phos. F.D.Cs most issues
inc. Compac, Botanical, Salvation Army phos. etc. up to 1978 Florses. Cat. £330 +
(120 covers) 175

254 IS 1965/76 Interesting group of 103 mainly first day Official covers with special cancellations.
Good range of Commems. also includes the high values Machin 5 March 1969 2/6d, 5/-,
1 0 /-&  £1 (103 covers) 50

255 ArO 1965-1978 F.D.C. Album. A fine selection — 700th Anniv. of Pari. 1978 Energy inc.
£5 definitive. Cat. £128 (70) 40

256 A' 1966 onwards interesting group of Presentation Packs 48 items inc. Machin, Sterling &
Decimal, & various Commems. between Concorde 1969 & E.E.C. 1973 (27 Packs) 50

257 i t  Q.E.II Various mainly U/M. New Issues from 1957-1979 sets & part sets. Inc. M/S.
Face value alone £28 (420) 25

G.B. BOOKLETS
258 B 1972 Wedgwood Booklet S.G. DY1 in fine condition incs. |d  S.G. X842 phosphor at left

good perfs. included. Cat. £60 (1) 20
259 B 1972 Wedgwood Booklet S.G. DY1 in fine condition incs. £d S.G. X842 phosphor at left

good perfs. Cat. £60 (1) 20
260 B 1972 Wedgwood Booklet S.G. DY1 in fine condition incs. id  S.G. X842 phosphor at left

good perfs. Cat. £60 (1) 20
261 B 1972 Wedgwood Booklet S.G. DY1 in fine condition incs. id  S.G. X842 phosphor at left

good perfs. Cat. £60 (1) 20
262 OAr 1882/04 Small group of fine used few mint Official Ovpts. Inc. I.R., O.W., Army, Govt.

Parcels, Board of Education, & Admiralty Official Interesting group, mainly lower values
but incs. Govt. Parcels 9d & 1/- S.G. 067, 068 & 9d. 077. Cat. £321 (43) 110

263 i t  1975 5Jp single band phosphor S.G. S22a Cw SC35a imperf. variety 2 top horiz. rows
being part imperf. Row 2 showing part blind perf. in a complete sheet of 200 perforations
return to normal from Row 3. A fine exhibition item. Cat. £1000+ + + (2 0 0 )** *  750t

CHANNEL ISLANDS
264 AfSl 1941/70 Original Guernsey & Jersey issues with shades and papers, and Q.E.II Guernsey

to £1 M/M. Cat. £185 (43 stamps, A  x 1 ,4  (HI) 40
265 Kl 1969 Jersey Jd-£1 set on 3 F.D.Cs cancelled with special Arms of Jersey cancellation

S.G. 15/29. Cat. £55 (15 stamps 3 covers) 20t
266 i t  1969 P.D. Id -5 /- D1/5 M/M. Cat. £97 (6) 25
267 i t  1969 Jd-£1 S.G. 15/29 L/M. Cat. £86 (15) 20
268 O 1969 P.D. 1 d-5/- D1/5 F. used c.d.s. Philatelic Service 5 Oct 1971. Cat £81 (6) 20
269 A  *** 1969 Pictorial id-£1 S.G. 13/28 M/U set. Cat. £70 (16) 35
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Lot
No Description Est E

ADEN
270 *  1937 Dhow £A-1 OR. Cw 1 /12 S.G. 1 /12 M/M Imprint ffl V. fine. Cat. £1300 (48) $ 450
271 ic  1946/1965 the collection K.G.VI Comments. & Q.EII Defs. & Commems. M/M complete

sets inc. Plate varieties & flaws on Q.E.II Defs. Fine lot. Rust spots on about 6 stamps.
Cat. £60 (88) 25

272 *  1953 Q.E.II Original colours 5c-20/-all in M/U marg. 0Bs between S.G. 48 & 71. Cat.
£100 (48) 45

ANGUILLA

272A 1967 jc-S5 superb mint set 16 S.G. 1 -16 with cert. Cat. £6,500 (16)_________________________ 4000

ANTIGUA
273 *  1903 K.Ed. 1 d S.G. 32a 2£d & 1 / -  Chalky paper 5 /- pair all M/M slight foxing. Cat. £407

(5) 75 S0
274 El 1903 5 / - K.Ed. F. used on piece centred & fresh S.G. 40. Cat. £180 (1) 75 ($o
275 *  1921-1929 K.G.V 3d-£1 S.G. 55/61 m/m. Fine,— £1 centred to left. Cat. £400 (7) *  200 W

ASCENSION
276 -k  1922K.G .V£d-3/-dovptdonSt. Helena S.G. 1/9 M/M. Cat £550 (9) t  225
277 i f  1922 K.G.V ovpts. on St. Helena S.G. 1/9 mtd. mint. Cat. £550 (9) 225t tfc
278 *  1924/33 K.G.V set complete, very fresh mtd. mint S.G. 10/20. Cat. £550 (12) 250t i lo
279 • * *  1934 K.G.V Pictorial £d-5/-M /Unmtd. S.G. 21/30 Cw G 22/31. Cat. £250 (10) $ 95 ft.
280 -*■ 1934 K.G.V— Pictorial id -5 /-s e t mint S.G. 21/30. Cat £250 (10) t  95t lY
281 *  * * * 1956 Q.E.II £d-10/- S.G. 57/69 M/U. Cat. £100 (13) 35 3 y

AUSTRALIA
282 i f  1913 Roo id  10/- M/M set inc. Die I & II also shades 1d, 3d, 4d, 9d, 1/- each x 2

condition fair/fine. Cat. £1700 (18) 500 Kuo
283 O 1913 1d Kangaroo sideways wmk. S.G. 2a F/U C.D.S. MR. 14. Cat. £100 (1) 40
284 i f  * • *  1913 5d Kangaroo EB S.G. 8 bottom pair M/U Brilliant colour. Cat £200 (4) 110
285 O 1913 6d Kangaroo retouched "E" S.G. 9a centred low. A perf. a little short at top.

Cat. £550 (1) 115
286 O 1913 2 / - Kangaroo C.T.O. EB S.G. 12 C.D.S. Melbourne DE.3.15. Cat £140 (4) 100
287 i f  1913 5 / - Kangaroo S.G. 13 fine colour M/M centred to right. Cat. £300 (1) $ 130
288 i f  1913 10/- Kangaroo S.G. 14 Fine colour M/M centred to right Cat. £650 (1) ^ 350
289 ic  1913 £1 Kangaroo S.G. 15 Fine M/M. Cat. £1600 (1) *  750
290 1913 6d Kookaburra S.G. 19 M/M. Cat. £120 (1) 42
291 O 1913 6d Kookaburra C.T.O. S.G. 19. Cat £60 (1) 28
292 O 1913 6d Kookaburra C.T.O. EB S.G. 19 centred to left. Cat. £240 (4) 100
293 i f  1915 2 / - Kangaroo S.G. 26 Fine L/M good colour — marginal. Cat. £500 (1) $ 220
294 i f  1915 5/- Kangaroo S.G. 27 Cw G28A invt. wmk. V. fine L/M marginal. Cat. £1100 (1) 520
295 i f  1914/21 K.G.V Head £d-5d S.G. 29/34 inc. shades of 1d & 1 copy Die II also rare 4d

Lemon/yellow M/M some items slight foxing. Cat. £850+ (19) 200
296 *  1914 1d Red pair (both Die II) S.G. 31 M/M. Cat. £1200 (264) 250
297 *  1916 4d K.G.V Lemon yellow S.G. 32c M/M — Fresh colour. Cat. £175 (1) 50
298 i r  * * * 1915 4d Orange variety line through Four Pence in pair with normal wmk. invt. S.G.

32E M/U Fine. Cat. £678 (2) ^ 300
299 -fc 1915/28 2 /- Brown Kangaroo EB S.G. 41 M/M fine centred trifle to right Cat. £700 (4) 250
300 ic  1915/28 5 / - Kangaroo S.G. 42 M/M centred to top. Cat £200 (1) 75
301 ★  191710/- Grey & pale aniline pink centred low, fresh colour M/M. Cat. £550 (1) $ 225
302 ★  1917 £1 Kangaroo Chestnut & Blue S.G. 44a M/M fine centred to top. Cat. £1600 (1) |  650
303 1916/18 1d Rosine strip of 4 inc. 2 Die II punctured O.S. S.G. 50a, 49b. fine colour. Cat.

as normals £1638 (4) n o
304 ^  1923 Roo 6d S.G. 73a Broken leg M /M pair centred L/L fresh colour. Cat. £211 (1) 90
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Lot
No Description Est £

305 Ar 1923/4 £1 Kangaroo ovpt. Specimen S.G. 75S L/M. Cat. £100 (1) 40
306 Ar 1928 Melbourne Stamp Ex. 3d Cw G86 S.G. 106 complete mint sheet of 120 Scarce,

centring mostly good to fine one or two minor tonings on about 6 stamps. Very scarce.
Cat. £780 (120) 450t

307 * * * 1928 Melbourne Ex. M/S Cw 86a S.G.'106a.].M/U. Cat. £225 (1) 1 25t

308 Ar * * * 1928 Melbourne Ex. M/S Cw 86a S.G. 106a M/U. Cat. £225 (1) 1 25t

309 Ar 1928 Melbourne Ex. M/S Cw G86a S.G. 106a M/U stamp centred low. Cat. £225 (1) 95t

310 ArS 1928 Fine selection in Australian G.P.O. Folder mainly c.t.o. inc. 5/-d Sydney Bridge.
Also Specimen 10/- £1, £2 S.G. 136/138 Mult. C of A O.S. S.G. 01/02 016/017. K.G.VI
10/-d Specimen and many others inc. 1/-d S.G. 149. Cat. £900 (59) 400

311 Ar * * *  1928 Melbourne Ex. M/S Cw 86a S.G. 106a M/U * 3 sheets slight shades. Cat. £675 300
312 Ar * * * 1 g28 Melbourne Ex. M/S Cw 86a S.G. 106a M/U 2 sheets se tenant centred low

left. Cat £450 200
313 Ar * * * 1929 3d Airmail Biplane S.G. 115 Cw G210 complete M/U sheet of 80 Plate 1 —

Scarce. Cat. £720 (80) 400
314 Ar * * *  1929 Centenary of W. Australia 1 Jd S.G. 116 complete M/U sheet of 80 Plate 1.

Cat. £64 (80) 50
315 Ar 1931 K.G.V 1/4d S.G. 131 L/M imprint 03 John Ash right hand 2 stamps centred into

margin. Cat. £400 (4) 150
316 Ar 1931/6 Kangaroo Optd. Specimen S.G. 136/8 M/M 10/-, £1, £2. Cat. £170 (3) 60

317 Ar 1935 £1 Grey superb imprint pair S.G. 137 good colour very fresh. Cat. £1400 as
normals (2) $ 950

318 K! Australian Forces 1941-1945. 85 Covers — 109 on piece. Various A.P.O’s etc on cover
or piece, condition good. Written up. Some RAAF & Navy. (3 Vols.) 375t

319 Ar 1941/52 M/M Collection of Defs. inc. Re-entries Jd Roo 6 id  K.G.VI Head, 1/6d
Airmail & Coil pairs inc. id  with Re-entry also Arms 5/- - £2 all fresh & fine. Comprehen­
sive small collection. Also 6d Kookaburra marg. block of 9 showing the Top Hat variety.
Cat. £750 + + (311) 325

320 Ar 1950 £2 Arms S.G. 224d L/M. Cat. £275 (1) 70
321 At 1950 £2 Arms M/M imprint 03 showing weak entry of 2. Cat. £1100 as normals (4) 600
322 Ar • "  1951/2 K.G.VI 6 id  variety imperf. at right Cw 65B A.C.S. Cat. 057b M/U. Cat.

£400 (1) t  200
323 Ar 1962 Commonwealth Games 5d M/U vert, strip of 8 top stamp red omitted, 2nd stamp

partly omitted Cw S93a S.G. 346a. Cat. 275+ (8) 150
324 Ar 1963/5 Navigators S.G. 355/60 L/M. Cat. £350 (6) 120
325 Ar 1964 Christmas 5d 3 M/U copies, 1 showing blue half printed, 2 copies showing Australia

in red 1 omitted, 1 part omitted (3) 125
326 -A- 1965 I.TU 5d black omitted M/U S.G. 376a. Cat. £400 (1) 175
327 Ar 1965 Churchill 5d Vert, strip of 4 lower stamp being partly grey omitted variety of S.G. 377a

M/U Churchill's face and value white — name of company printed (4) 90
328 Ar ** *  1965 5d Hargrave value omitted S.G. 379a M/U corner copy. Cat. £400 (1) 150
329 Ar * * *  1966/73 Decimal currency S.G. 382/403 M/U mainly marginal. Cat. £150 (25) 85
330 A- 1966/68 Def. issues M/M inc. Navigators to $4 Et 1968 Famous Australian Booklet

Pane. Cat. £219 (39 items) 90
331 7A 1966 Christmas 4c horiz. M/U pair both stamps show value omitted S.G. 407EA. Cat.

£450 (2) 185
332 O * * * 1967 Q.E.II 5c Blue S.G. 386c Fine M/U block of 12, also superb used block of 12.

Cat. £31 (24) 15
333 AA 1967 Christmas 5c vert, pair imperf. 3 sides M/U S.G. 415a also normal for comparison.

Unpriced. Rare (4) $ 400
334 Ar 1968 Christmas 5c *  2 M/U copies 1 gold omitted, 1 red omitted S.G. 431 Ea, 431 Eb.

Cat. £450 (2) 150
335 B 1967 Booklets 50c & $1 S.G. S9/10 x 2 of each. Cat. £72 (4 Booklets) 25t

336 B 1968 Booklet Famous Australians S.G. S13 fine condition. Cat. £50 (1 Booklet) 25
337 B 1969 Prime Ministers Booklet S.G. S14 Fine mint. Cat. £42 (1 Booklet) 20
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Lot
No Description Est £

338 -j^O 1913/1956 M & U collection all mounted inc. Roos to 5/- Melbourne Ex. M/S also
Sydney Bridge mint to 5 / - together with Airmails. Useful small lot. Cat. £1695+ (282) 475t

339 O 1946 1d Blue black ovpt. S.G. B2a F. used with normal for comparison. Cat. £120 (2) 30
340 *  1946 B.C.O.F. S.G. B1/7 L/M (5/- Thick paper). Cat. £250 (7) 80
341 k  1931/7 6d Postage Due C. of A Wmk. S.G. D110 M/M centred low. Cat. £400 (1) 100
342 k  * * *  Antarctic Territory S.G. 1/7 EBs M/U mostly marginal. Cat. £152 (28)
343 ★  * * *  Antarctic Territory S.G. 8/18 M/U. Cat. £95 (12) 30
344 *  "  * 1966 1 c-S1 S.G. 8/18 less 5c M/U. Cat. £93 (10) 20

BAHAMAS
345 k  1859 1d Inter-insular post S.G. 2 thin paper pair M/M R.P.S. Cert. 53922. Cat. £60 (2) 40
346 k  1859 1d Inter-insular post S.G. 2 M/M pair thin paper pale lake. Cat. £60 (2) 40
347 -ft 1859 1d Insular 3 M/M copies all on medium thin paper Lake, Pale lake & Dull lake (3) 150 r t f
348 k  1901/11 K.Ed.-£1 & Staircase between S.G. 58 & 75 £1 value has control (slight staining)

M/M. Cat. £913 (18) 250 lib
349 k  1920 K.G.V Peace-l-d-1/d S.G. 117/121 M/M. Cat. £38 (5) 20 Ija
350 k  * * *  1926 K.G.V £1 Scrip CA. Plate pair, L/L S.G. 131 M/Unmtd — Toned gum. Fine.

centred. Perf slightly split. Cat. £650 (2) t  275
351 k  * * * 1926 K.G.V £1 Script CA Plate pair (L/R) S.G. 131 M/Unmtd — slightly toned

gum. Fine. Centred. Cat. £650 (2) *  275
352 k  1930 Tercentenary S.G. 132/136 Lightly mounted Mint. Cat. £140 (5) 50 ■-+2—
353 k  * ”  1931 Seal of Colony 2/- S.G. 137a M/U imprint block of 8. Cat. £128 (8) 40
354 *  * * •  1966 Q.E.II Ic o n  id /$ 3  on £1 M/U set of 15 S.G. 273/287. Cat £21 (15) 10 | f
355 k  1946/1967 K.G.VI-Q.E.II Collection of commemoratives S.W. etc. and definities, inc. i

Tercentenary to £1 and 6 Q.E.II sets to £1 or equivalent. Fine lot all L/M. Cat. £239 (145) 75

356 k  * * *  1916 5d SPECIAL DELIVERY — showing setting. A complete Sheet of sixty —
(Centre Plate 2) V. Fine. 5 Stamps creased. Rare. Cat. £660 (60) 400 '+ ^

BAHRAIN
357 k  1838-41 K.G.VI 25R. L/L Marg. fflS.G.37 unmounted Mint. Cat. £168 (4) 65 to
358 O 1948 Silver Wedding S.G. 61/62 V. fine used. Cat. £65 (2) 22

BARBADOS
359 k  1912 K.G.V Jd-3/-d M/M set with shades 1d, 3d &4d. 3/-d has slight foxing. Cat.

£154 (15) 30 3o
360 k  1953/1966 Q.E.II. Fine range of definitives and commemoratives. All M/M. Cat. £59

(77) 30 -x(p
BASUTOLAND

361 k  1933 K.G.V id -10 /-d  S.G. 1/10. Cat. £275 M/M (10) 225 2to

362 El 1961 Q.E. Decimal ovpt. 2Jc on 3d inverted overprint — on piece, which has been cut out
of envelope — The actual envelope is part of lot — addressed to A.B.C. Port Elizabeth
from "NOLUMONG MISSION" "MOKHOT LONG" 2.7.62. A remarkable exhibition item
c.d.s. Mokhot Long S.G. 61 B Cw 27B. About 14 known copies of this ovpt. error exist. n  A*
Cat £375 + + (1 Item) $ 500

BECHUANALAND
363 O 1885/6 F/U S.G. 1/8 M /M part o/g. condition Fair/fine. Cat. £450 (16) 125
364 k  1885 2d Bistre M /M copy showing light traces of Double ovpt. S.G.6b Cw V6b unpriced

0 )  125 7 0
365 -*-0  1888 Ovpts. M & U various values 1d-6d F/U S.G. 22, 23 * 2, 26 & M/M S.G. 22, 23,

23a, 25 Et 26. Condition fair/average, also 2d Curved Foot *  2, S.G. 23b 3 good used
copies. Cat. £450 (12) 140 ft?

366 k  1922 Ovpt. on South Africa 1d Red S.G. F3 Cw G20 M/M ffl. Cat. £128 (4) 90t
367 k  1932 K.G.V J-d-10 /- M/M set good colours S.G. 99/110 Cw G28/39. Cat. £350 (12) $ 185
368 k  1938, 48 K.G.VI Jd-10/- S.G. 118-/128 M/M also Silver Wedding. Cat. £35 (13) 18
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369 A  1961 Decimal Ovpts. Q.E.II 1c-1 Ft M/M set of 11 some imprints, 4 sets mainly EHs inc.
1 R Type II this has comer perf. short. Cat. £44 (44) 18

370 O 1965 New Constitution S.G. 186/189 F. used first day blocks of 6 each block shows map
flaw. Cat. £12 (24) 6

BERMUDA
371 A  1894 Q.V. 1/- S.G. 11 (P. 14 x 12J) M/U pane of 60 without margins a little staining

on back & minor creasing visible on 4 stamps (60). Cat. £1440 300 d<rO
372 -A" 1910 K.G.V Wmk. Mult. CA id-£1 L/M set between S.G. 44 & 55 with additional shades

1d, 6d, 1 / - etc. Cat. £775 (22) *  400
373 A M  1920 K.G.V 2/-d Mult. CA T/R. Corner EB with Control showing broken Crown, G 11 b,

etc. M/M Slight foxing. Fresh colour. Cat. £200 (4) 150
374 A  1918/20 K.G.V 2/-. L/R Plate EB showing stamps 47, etc. with plate flaws. S.G. 51b (4) 50 "7®
375 Ar 1918 K.G.V 10/-d S.G. 54 o/printed 'Specimen' showing start of flaw on Stamp No. 40

L/L corner rounded (1) 90
376 Ar 1922/34 Jd-12/6d Fine M/M Series between S.G. 76 & 93 inc. some duplicate shades

1d, 2 id , 3d, 1/- also both colours 10/- S.G. 92/92a. Cat £700 (20) t  385 *2Q
377 A- 1922/47 K.G.V M/M between S.G. 88/93 & S.G. 98/106 inc. 10/- S.G. 92a & 12/6d

S.G. 93. Cat. £665 (15) $ 325
378 A  1927 2/-d S.G. 88 etc. EB & 2 singles. All Plate No. pieces. Also single copy. Stamps

47, 48, 59 & 60 M/M showing plate varieties (7) 200 ^/S"”
379 A  1924 2/6d Deep vermilion Cw 53d showing Broken Crown Row/2 No. 12 fresh colour.

Stamp has slight paper flaw lower right M/M. Cat from £180 (1) 85
380 A  1926 K.G.V 2/6d Script marg. pair plate number Stamp 59/60. S.G. 89 (2) 100 E l.
381 A  1924 K.G.V 10/-d S.G. 92 M/M single showing Flaw No. 40. Cat. £160 (1) 150 l j S'
382 A  1924 K.G.V 10/-d S.G. 92 M/M single showing Flaw No. 40. Cat. £160 (1) 150 <3o
383 A  1924 K.G.V 10/-d S.G. 92 M/M single showing Flaw No. 40. Cat. £160 (1) 150 'So
384 A  1932 K.G.V 12/6d S.G. 93 M/M showing Flaw on stamp 40 (1) 350 *■£0
385 A  1932 K.G.V 12/6d S.G. 93 M/M showing Flaw on stamp 40 (1) 350
386 A M  1932 K.G.V 12/6d Cw G55. Fine mint copy. Tiny foxing one spot. Cat. £200 (1) 100
387 S 1932 K.G.V 12/6d mint vert, pair with Plate No. 1 perf. Specimen. Pair is unmtd. but has

light offset printing on reverse which appears to be the head centre plate as S.G. 93. Light
Light scratches on face. Cat. Approx. 600 (2) 300 ^ 0

388 AS 1937 Coronation Specimen Set M/M SP S1/3. Cat. £25 (3) 20 A<f
THE FOLLOWING LOTS REPRESENT A MAGNIFICENT GROUP OF K.G.VI 
PRINTINGS AND SHADES 1938/1952. WE WOULD STRONGLY RECOMMEND 
THE RECENTLY PUBLISHED HANDBOOK BY R. DICKGIESSER

389 A  1938/49 id -1 / -  M/M selection of printings inc. id  & 6d previous issue, very fine range of
shades. Cat. £65 (34) 35t

390 O 1938 K.G.VI id-1/6d. Fine used selection with shades, inc. 2d first colour. Practically all
circular date stamps. Between Cw 1 & 10 inc. G66, G68. Cat. £27 (30) 10t

391 O 1937/49 Fine used Commemoratives inc. S.W. S.G. 125/6. Cat. £58 (14) 28t

392 A  1938/52 1 d-1 /-  inc. comb perf. Cw 28/34a some imprint EBs mint some mounted, inc.
Silver Wedding 1948 etc. Cat. 65 (47) 35t ^

393 A  1940 id  Provisional 2 complete mint sheets of 60 showing the different settings Cw 27 /  ps
etc. (120) 60t UO-s J

394 A  1940 id  Provisional Cw 27, 27a mint blocks of 24 * 2, & 28, also 4 singles & block of 8.
The blocks show various settings (88) 45t (U-u )

395 A S  1940 Provisional id  on 1d Cw 27, 27a S.G. 122. A study of the shades and varieties H
over E & measurements, 12 i, 13 i & 14 m/m. Inc. 2 Covers franked with blocks of 6 & 8 L, X
respectively, c.d.s. St. Georges 15 Jan 41 & 25 Feb 41. Cat. £20 (42 stamps 2 covers) 20t

396 A  1945/50 1d, 1 id, 2d, 2 id  (2 id  both colours) 3d, 6d M/U group many imprint & Plate
No. blocks of 12. Also 1940 Provisional, some 1950 P. 12 comb perfs. between Cw 28
& 33. Useful group for study. Cat. £130 60t 5 2-

397 A  1944/50 1d Cw 1b x 2 sheets & Cw 28 x 3 sheets M/U folded without plate No. & with
Plate No. 2, 2a etc. Interesting group for study. Cat £60 (275) 30t ^

398 A S  1938 1d-£1 Perforated Specimen M/M SP1/16. Cat. £275 (16) 200t
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No Description Est C

THE FOLLOWING 51 LOTS REPRESENT THE VARIOUS PRINTINGS OF THE 
HIGH VALUES ALL P. 14 M INT & USED

399 k  1938/49 2 / - M/M selection of 8 shades between Cw 11 & 11e inc. 3 copies Cw 11. Cat.
£65 (8) 50t /S

400 O 1938 K.G.VI 2/-d Perf. 14 between Cw 11 & 11 e. All used. Various printings. Cat. £30
(7) 1 0t 22-

401 k O  1942 K.G.VI 2 /- P14. Cw 11 a/b small selection 8 unused 13 F. used various shades
mainly dated cancellations on the used. Cat. £90 (21) 40t i f  7

402 k  1943/49 2 /- P.14 various shades inc. 5 [Jjs 13 singles all unused a few mtd. Interesting
range of shades. Cw 11/C/D/E includes Plate E0. Cat. £100 (33) 45t

403 O 1946/50 2 / - P.14 various printings all used mostly fine c.d.s. C.W.11 B/C/D/E. Cat. £24
(12) 1 2t 'L o

404 k  1938 2/6d P.14 Cw 12 S.G. 117 4 unused copies slightly toned various shades inc. plate
No. pair Stamps 58 & 59. Cat. £52 (4) 25t

405 k  1938/48 2/6d M/M selection of 6 shades between Cw 12 El-12c inc. 3 copies Cw 12.
Cat. £35 (6) 25t } /

406 k  1942/45 2/6d P14. Interesting range of shades mostly unmtd inc. block of 8 & H  & 13
singles, Cw 12 A/B/C. Cat. £80 (25) 60t l ib

407 O 1938/45 P14, P14i 2/6d F. used 9 copies all good c.d.s. Cw 12a, b & line perf. Cw 18.
Cat. £33 (9) 25t *0

408 O 1938 K.G.VI 2/6d 4 Fine used copies. Cw 12, a, c & 17. Cat. £20+ (4) 15r I^
409 k  1938/40 5/- M /M selection of 7 shades between Cw 13 & 13c inc. 3 copies early printing

on chalky paper Cw 13. Cat £110(7) 70t id'0
410 O 1943 K.G.VI 5/-d S.G. 118b. Fine used. Cat. £7 (1) 4t S'
411 k  1938 1 0 / - First printing M/M copy Cw 14 S.G. 119. Cat. £60(1) $ 45t bS~
412 k  1938 1 0 /-Green & Lake Cw 14 M/M well centred. Cat. £50 (1) 35t 1/ ^
413 k  1938 1 0 /-Green & Lake Cw 14 M/M centred trifle to right. Cat. £50 (1) 35t

414 k  1938 1 0 / -Green &■ Lake Cw 14 M/M centred trifle to right. Cat. £50 (1) 35t

415 k  1938 10/- Green & Lake Cw 14 M/M centred trifle to left. Cat. £50 (1) 35t

416 k  1938 10/- Green & Lake Cw 14 M/M centred trifle to left. Cat £50 (1) 35t

417 O 1938 10/-d Cw 14 S.G. 119 Fine used. 2 perfs. slightly short at base, c.d.s. Jan. 38. Cat. £70
(1) 50t tW

418 k  1939 1 0 /-Blue green, deep red Cw 14a M/M centred fresh. Cat £60 (1) 45t ~fo
419 -k  1943/47 1 0 /-3  shades Cw 14b x 2 ,14c M/M. Cat. £90 (3) 60r 70
420 O 1939/44 10/-d 2 copies fine used. C.w. 14a & b . Cat. £125 (2) 70t St>
421 k  1938 12/6d Cw 15 deep maize M/M. Cat. £125 (1) 75x llro
422 k  1939 12/6d Cw 15aa Pale maize M/M. Cat. £20 (1) 15r 2f
423 k  1939 12/6d Cw 15aa Pale maize M/M. Cat. £20(1) 15t 28
424 k  1939 12/6d Cw 15aa Paler maize M/M. Cat. £20(1) 15t } [
425 O 1939 12/6d Fine used Cw 15aa S.G. 120a c.d.s. Hamilton 15 Mar 40. Marginal copy with

plate number. Cat. £26 (1) 26t $$
426 O 1939 12/6d Fine used Cw 15aa S.G. 120a7 Cat.'£26 (1)
427 O 1939 12/6d Fine used. Cw 15aa S.G. 120a. Deeper shade. Cat. £26(1) 18t <4°
428 k  1943/48 12/6d Cw 15a & 15c both M/M. Cat £50 (2) 35t

429 k  1947 12/6d Grey & yellow (lemon) Cw 15b M/M R.P.S. Cert. 76262. Cat. £350 (1) $ 250t 33c?
430 k  1947 12/6d Grey & yellow (lemon) Cw 15b M/U. Cat. £350 (1) ^ 275t 3 1 a
431 O 1947 K.G.VI 12/6d S.G. 120b "Lemon" F. used. Cat. £375 (1) % 150T 3 SO
432 O 1947 12/6d. Grey Er Lemon. Cw 15b S.G. 120b. Fine used, c.d.s. St. Georges. The

scarce shade with R.P.S. Cert 75304. Cat. £375 (1) J 200t
433 O 1947 12/6d Grey £t Lemon. Cw 15b S.G. 120b. Fine used, c.d.s. St. Georges. The scarce

shade with R.P.S. Cert 76261. Cat. £375 (1) 200t 24-0
434 O 1947 12/6d Grey & Lemon. Cw 15b S.G. 120b. Fiscally used with Customs c.d.s.

Sept ? 1948 together with B.P.A. Cert. 1056 confirming this (1) 30r l  y
435 O 1950 12/6d Heavily used Hamilton c.d.s. 20 Jan 50. The so called rare Grey, Green £t ,

Yellow. Cw15bb. Copy is a little washed. Cat. £350 (1) $ 150t 3 l*



Lot
No Description Est £  .

436 i f  1938 £1 Cw 16 M/M centred. Cat. £75 (1) t  45 r (e*
437 'k  1938 £1 Cw 16 M/M centred trifle to left. Cat. £75 (1) t  45t ib
438 i f  1938 £1 Cw 16 M/M centred. Cat. £75 (1). Photo has corner masked t  45t S'®
439 i f  1938 £1 Cw 16 M/M centre paler purple. Cat. £75 (1) t  45t

440 O 1938 £1 Cw 16 S.G. 121. Used. Tiny part of a cancellation lower left. Cat. £70 (1) 40t 4-2—
441 O 1938 £1 Cw 16 S.G. 121. Used. Heavy c.d.s. Ireland Island 4 Mar 4 7 Cat £70 (1) 35t <+"2-
442 i f  1942 £1 Cw 16a M/M. Cat. £24 (1) 16t So

443 i f  1943/46 £1 Cw 16b, 16c all M/M. Cat. £72 (3) 40t <><
444 O 1942/46 £1 3 Fine used copies. Various shades. C w 1 6 a ,b & c . S.G. 121a & b. Cat.

£78 (3) 50t 60
445 i f  1941 P14J 2/-, 2/6d, 5/-, 10/- M/M Cw 17/20. Cat. £450 (4) *  450t 3‘TO
446 i f  1941 P14J 5/- Cw 19 M/M. Cat. £60 (1) 40t 60
447 O 1941 5 / - P14i Fine used 6 copies Cw 19. Cat. £60 (6) 35t u j
448 i f  1941 P14J 10/- Cw 20 M/M. Cat. £75 (1) 60r ioS"
449 O 1941 Line Perf. 14J 2/-, 2/6d, 5/-d, 10/-d. Used. Various c.d.s's 2/-d colour little run .

in centre. Cw 17/20. Cat £125 (4) 95t T 2-

THE FOLLOWING 15 LOTS ALL SHOW THE WELL KNOWN SCROLL FLAW ON 
STAMP 60

450 i f  2 / - P.14J CwA17 Scroll Flaw M/M Fine. Cat. £300 (1) 250t 3(>0
451 i f  2 / - P.14 CwA11a mottled blue scroll flaw M/M V. fine. Cat. £150 (1) 125t ^0
452 i f  2 / - P.14 Cw A11a mottled blue scroll flaw M/M V. fine centred little to right. Cat. £150 ,

(1) 125t o-D
453 i f  2 / - M/U on stamp P14 Cw A11a mottled blue scroll flaw Plate No. pair. Cat. £200 (2) 175t /10
454 i f  2 / - P.14 CwA11a mottled blue scroll flaw Plate ffi M/M. Fine. Cat. £200+(4) 200t

455 i f  2/6d P.14 Cw 12a M/M single showing scroll flaw. Cat. £175 (1) 150t 2 I°
456 i f  2/6d P.14 Cw 12b M/M single showing scroll flaw. Cat. £175 (1) 150t M b
457 i f  * * * 2/6d M/U marg. copy P.14 Cw 12b scroll flaw. Cat. £175 + (1) 150
458 &  0 2/6d P.14 Cw 12b fine used E  Scroll flaw c.d.s. (7 date 7). Cat. £225 (4) 1 50t

459 i f  ” *5 /-P 1 44 C w A 1 9scro llfla w M /U V . fine. Cat. £250 (1) *  225t A&0
460 i f  5 / - M/M marg. pair P.14 Cw A13a scroll flaw V. fresh. Cat. £200 (2) t  175t

461 i f  5 / - P.14 Cw A13a M/M single scroll flaw. Cat £200 (1) 150t -icrc
462 i f  12/6d P.14 Cw A15a L/M corner copy showing scroll flaw. Cat. £450 (1) $ 350t 3 7 o

463 i f  £1 P.14 Cw A16a M/M corner copy showing scroll flaw. Cat. £450 (1) $ 350t
464 O £1 P.14 Cw A16a V. fine used single showing scroll flaw c.d.s. Hamilton 3 May 45

Cat £450 (1) 350t

THE FOLLOWING 30 LOTS ALL SHOW VARIOUS PLATE FLAWS — MOSTLY 
LISTED IN THE R. DICKGIESSER BOOK (SEE PAGES 29/56 & MULTIPLE 
DIAGRAM PAGE 47)

465 i f  * * *  2/- P.14 M/U Cw B11c Stamp No. 1 T/R scroll showing missing shading. Cat. £200(1) 150t 3 ^0
466 i f  2 / - P.14 Cw 11a/b mottled blue E  & 2 singles flaw 17,49 & 59 M/M (6) 25t i- lo
467 O 2/- P.14 Cw 11b used E  c.d.s. St. Georges 24 March 44. Cat. £16 (4) 10t I ?
468 i f  ** *  2 /- P.14 Cw 11 d L/L corner E  stamp 50 M/U (4) 20t 4^"
469 i f  * • *  2 / - P.13 Cw 21b L/R M/U E  Stamp 47 (4) 15t /£ ”
470 i f  2 / - P.13 Cw 21a E  M/M Stamp 2,14 etc. also E  used Cw 21b Stamp 11 & 12 & single /

used marg. copy Stamp 52 (9) 25t ^  ̂
471 i f  2/6d P.13 Cw 22 x 2 M/U Es Stamp 7 & 8 etc. 31 & 32 etc (8) 30t £0
472 O 2/6d P.13 Cw 22 T/R corner F. used E  Stamp 12 etc (4) 1 0t

473 i f  * * * 2/6d P.13 Cw 22a T/L corner E  M/U Stamp 2 etc (4) 20t 7$"
474 ^  • * •  5 / - P.14 Cw 13b M/U block of 6 Stamp 7, 8, 9 etc. (6) 30t r<S"
475 i f  • • *  5 / - P.13 Cw 23a/b x 2 M/U E s Stamp 7 & 8, 59 & 60 etc. also single Cw 23 Stamp

No. 11(9) 35t (to
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476 O 5 /- P.13 Cw 23 F. used Eg Stamp 11 & 12 etc. & single Stamp 12 (5) 20t 2St

477 A: 10/- P.14 Cw 14c 2 singles, 1 unmtd. Stamp 2 (2) 75t Ol .
478 Ar * * * 10/- P.13 Cw 24 M/U marg. block of 6, 452 etc. (6) 80t £,$-
479 Ar * * *  1 0 / - P.13 Cw 24 T/L M/U 0] Stamp 2 etc. Also single minor flaw (5) 50t SrO
480 *  ” • 10/- P.13 Cw 24a M/U T /L ff l Stamp 2 etc. (4) 50t 86
481 Ar * • *  10/- P.13 Cw 25 M/U T/R corner ffl Stamp 12 etc. (4) 50t (.0
482 Ar * • * 1 0 /-  P.13 Cw 24a M/U L/L corner H  Stamp 49 etc. (4) 50r life
483 Ar 10/- P.13 Cw 24a L/R Plate 0] M/U on stamp, Stamp 47 etc. (4) 50t £>4
484 *  * • *  10/- P.13 Cw 24a M/U marg. ffl Stamp 52 etc. (4) 50t 7?
485 Ar 12/6d P.14 Cw 15aa L/M marg. EB showing small frame flaw T/L, L/L stamp (4) 100t 210
486 *  * * * 12/6d P.13 Cw 25 M/U L/R Plate ffl Stamp 47 etc. (4) 1 25t »0
487 *  12/6d P.13 Cw 25 x 2 singles, 1 M/U Stamp 9 & 54 (2) 50t

488 Ar £1 P.14 Cw 16b M/M marg. ffl Stamp 37, 38, 49 & 50 (4) 125t 2w

489 O £1 P.14 Cw 16b F. used ffi c.d.s. 9 Oct 46 Stamps 1 ,2 ,1 3/14 (4) 1 25t

490 O £1 P.14 Cw 16b F. used single Stamp No. 2 c.d.s. Hamilton (1) 30t *b
491 Ar * * *  £1 P.13 Cw C26A M/U T/R corner 0] showing major variety. Full stop on £1 in

upper left value tablet. Very scarce. This variety probably occurred in 1951 but seems to
have been repaired sometime in 1952 etc. Photo is Top pair of block only. To be listed
Cw Cat. Cat. £350 (4) t  300t

492 -*• * * *  1951 K.G.VI £1 P.13 S.G. 121c fine M/U marg. 0]. Cat. £80 (4) 50
493 £1 P.13 Cw 26 x 2 singles copies 1 unmtd. Stamp 12 & 47 (2) 50t ib
494 *  * * •  £1 P.13 Cw 26 L/R Plate H  showing Stamp 47 M/U (4) 90t Kb

495 O £1 P.13 Cw 26 V. fine used ffl c.d.s. St. Georges 6 Mar 52. Cat. £70 (4) 90t ¥2,
496 -At 1938/53 2 /- & 10/- an exhaustively written up small collection P.14 & P.13 containing

2 /- Cw 11 x 3; Cw 11a x 3; Cw 11b, c, 21 etc. x 13 also 10/- Cw 14 x 1; 14b & c  x 6; n o
Cw 24/24a x 6 M/M. Cat. £475 (32) 225t

K.G.VI HIGH VALUES VARIOUS BLOCKS AND PART SHEETS & SHEETS 
P.14 & P.13 2 /-, 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, 12/6, £1

497 Ar * • 1942 K.G.VI 2 /- Cw 11 a S.G. 116A complete sheet of 60 has been folded fresh &
fine inc. varieties scroll flaw etc. Cat £400+ (60) 600t

498 Ar 1943 2/6d Cw 12b M/U T/R block of 18 (3 deep x 6) slight climatic staining only
visible on reverse (18) 1 00t

499 *  1943 5/- Cw 13a M/U T/R Block of 18 (3 deep x 6) centred (18) 175t ^
500 -*• 1943 1 0 /-Cw 14b M/U T/R Block of 18 (3 deep x 6) well centred (18) 800t7?^
501 -A- 1943 12/6d Cw 15a superb M/U T/R Block of 18 (3 deep x 6). Very fresh & well UMO

centred (18) 1500t

502 Ar 1942 £1 Cw 16a superb M/U T/R block of 18 (3 deep x 6) Very fresh, well centred (18) 950t

503 At 1950 2 / - Cw 21 b complete mint sheet of 60 reddish purple centre. Fresh colour M/U o 7  _
Very fine (60) 300t

504 Ar 1950 5/- Cw 23 a right half M/U sheet of 30 stamps (30) 200T 2^0

505 At 1952 5 / - Cw 23b pale green centre complete mint sheet of 60. V. fine M/U (60) SOOt * ^
506 Ar 1953 10/ - Cw 24a complete mint sheet of 60. V. fresh M/U (60) 0

507 Ar 1950 12/6d Cw 25 superb M/U R/H half sheet V. scarce (30) 17501^^^

508 Ar 1950 12/6d Cw 25a superb, V. fresh M/U sheet of 60 — has been folded once, between U/rtrO
Rows 4/5 (60) 4000t

509 ic  1952 £1 Cw 26a the scarce bright violet centre, complete M/U sheet of 60 V. fresh. Folded
once between Row 8 8-9 (60) 6000t
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1938/1946 VARIOUS COVERS — SCARCE WITH HIGH VALUES (11 LOTS)
510 El 1938/41 2 covers 1 first day 1d, 1 id , 2d, 2Jd & 3d also cover to England 26.Nov.41 ,

various values inc. pair 2 /- first printing (18 stamps, 2 covers) 30t

511 ISJ 1945/47 2 envelopes to London from Ireland Is. franked with 5 /- Cw 13a & 13b (2 covers) 20t

512 IS 1945 10/- K.G.VI Line P. 14J Cw 20 on Reg. envelope c.d.s. Ireland Is. 8 Dec. 45 to , —'
London (1 cover) 75t

513 IS 1945 10/- K.G.VI Line P.14J Cw 20 on Reg. envelope c.d.s. Ireland Is. 30 Jan 47 to
London (1 cover) 75t 12-0

514 IS 1945 12/6d Cw 15aa S.G. 120a F. used Ireland Is. c.d.s. 8 Dec. 45 to London on Reg.
cover (1 cover) 75t l-LO

515 IS 1945 12/6d Cw 15aa S.G. 120a F. used Ireland Is. c.d.s. 6 Mar 1946 to London on Reg.
cover (1 cover) 75t U 0

516 IS 1945 12/6d Cw 15aa S.G. 120a F. used Ireland Is. c.d.s. 6 Mar 1946 to London on Reg. . . . .
cover (1 cover) 75t l0' t/

517 IS 1945 12/6d Cw 15aa S.G. 120a F. used Ireland Is. c.d.s. 30 Jan 47 to London on Reg.
cover (1 cover) 75t 1

518 IS 1945 12/6d Cw 15aa S.G. 120a F. used Ireland Is. c.d.s. 30 Jan 47 to London on Reg.
cover (1 cover) 75t

519 IS 1945 £1 Cw 16a S.G. 121a on Reg. cover to London c.d.s. Ireland Is. 8 Dec. 45 V. fine
(1 cover) 100t I'-K ?

520 IS 1946 £1 Cw 16a S.G. 121a V. fine on Reg. cover to London Ireland Is. c.d.s. 6 Mar 46 __.
(1 cover) 100t \ o S

THE FOLLOWING 11 LOTS K.G.VI HIGH VALUES P.13 1950/3. MINT &
(USED LOT 530, 531)

521 1950 2/- - 5 /- M/M range of shades between Cw 21 & 23d, 2 /- x 4, 2/6d x 3, 5/- x 4.
Cat. £40 (11) 25t JS -

522 A" 1950/53 2/- P.13 Superb mint selection of shades & Printing inc. 2 blocks of 8 and 2
plate Hs Cw 21, A, B S.G. 116c & d. Cat. £197 (37) 65t I

523 O 1950/52 2 /- P.13 F. used various printings 8 single stamps c.d.s. mostly clear. Cat. £25
(8) 1 5t 2 / f

524 Ar 1950/52 P.13 2/6d fine range of shades mostly M/U inc. 7 EBs & 9 singles Cw 22, 22a
S.G. 117b & c. (inc. 2 Plate ffi). Cat. £100 (37) 50t IIO

525 A  1951/53 1 0 /-M/M 3 shades Cw 24 x 2 & Cw 24a. Cat. £30 (3) 20t ■Z-8 '
526 A" 1950 12/6d Cw M/U 2 shades. Cat. £50 (2) 35r
527 A  1952 12/6d Cw 25a M/M. Cat. £25 (1) 15t 'LL.
528 A" 1951 £1 Cw 26 M/M 2 slight shades. Cat. £40 (2) 30t &  *+ 2-
529 At 1952 £1 Cw 26a M/M bright violet centre, slight marks on face. Cat. £75 (1) 40t J o

530 O 1950/52 P.13 2/-d, 2/6d, 5/-d, 10/-d, 12/6d & £1. All fine used with additional
shades 2/-d x 2, 2/6d x 4, 5/-d x 3. One each 10/-d, 12/6d & £1. All circular date
stamps. Cat. £90 (12) 50t /»

531 O 1951 £1 P.13 Cw 26 S.G. 121c. F. used E0 c.d.s. St. Georges 29. Feb.52 2 strikes showing
constant flaw damaged leaf on stamp 12 (4) 125 <4^

POSTAL STATIONERY LOTS 532/541
532 El 1938 K.G.VI Postal Stationery 3 Registered envs. all embossed K.G.VI Head in blue "3d ,

Registration”  & small ditto ovpt. Specimen. Unused (4 covers) 40t

533 El 1938 K.G.VI Postal Stationery id  & 1d Postcard both ovpt. Specimen & an unused 1d
Postcard (3 covers) 35t ~ l& '

534 El 1937/46 18 various envelopes inc. 1 unused Airletter 6d Black K.G.VI incs. some first flights. ^
R.M.A. Cavalier, Colonial Airlines inaugural flight etc. etc. The envelopes are franked with
various values up to 2 / - all later colours (18 covers) 35t Icir!/

535 El 1950/51 Newspaper Provisional wrapper Jd on id  in black (the surcharge is normal in
violet or purple) 5 used 1 unused April 1951 (6 covers) 80t

536 El 1950/51 Postal Stationery Provisionals id  Postpaid in oval on Newspaper wrapper id
Small group canc. 30 Mar 1951 etc. Baileys Bay, Crawl, Devonshire South, Flatts, Hamilton, . /
Harrington Sound, Ireland Is. (7 covers) 45t '-Hj?

19



Lot
N ° Description Est £

537 13 1950/51 Postal Stationery Jd Provisional similar to above lot canc. between 4 & 17 Mar
1951 Paget, Mangrove Bay, St. Georges, Somerset Bridge, Southampton, Warwick (6 ifg '
covers) 40t

538 [3 1950/51 Postal Stationery Jd Provisional Wrappers cancelled in various Post Offices circa m i.
March 1951,7 used, 2 unused (9 covers) 55t^ /

539 ®  1950/51 Postal Stationery; Jd Provisional on id  Newspaper wrapper. Small group canc.
between 10 & 28 Apr. 1951 at Baileys Bay, Crawl, Devonshire South, Hamilton &
Harrington (5 covers) 40t i

540 13 1950/51 fd  Brown Similar lot canc. Mar., Apr., & May 1951 Ireland Is., St. Georges, ^
Somerset Bridge, Southampton, & Warwick (5 covers) 40t

541 13 1950/51 Postal Stationery id  Provisional wrappers x 6 used circa April 1951 & 2 unused gx)
(8 covers) 60t

BERMUDA COLLECTIONS
542 -jlfO 1865-1978 Q.V.-Q.E.II some sets Defs. & Commems. inc. shades & varieties. Mint &

Used. Q.V. mostly used K.G.VI & Q.E. to £1 etc. etc. Cat. $620 Scott (393) 100t

543 O 1938/1970 K.G.VI-Q.E.II Small used Collection inc. High Value K.G.VI up to 12/6d. S.G. ./
120a. Also various Q.E.II Definitives to £1 & Commem. sets. Mostly fine used, circular vb
date stamps. Cat. stated £220 (132) 55t

544 BOOKS — An accumulation of articles and illustrations of the K.G.VI high value tablet .2'4-
type etc. etc. Ludington, Folk, K.G.VI Study Circle & BK Cw Cat Pages 20 /

Session II — 2 p.m.
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

545 •^•0^1944/1973 B ritish  A nta rctic  Territory. Mint & used collection, inc. covers from
Graham Land, South Orkneys & Signy Island. Interesting group, showing use of F.I.D.
stamps at various P.O's. Cat. £88 (73 stamps, 4 El) 40

546 -^rO 1963/1979 B ritish A nta rctic  Territory. Mint & used collection inc. scarce sets S.G.
1/15a mint & used, etc inc. scarce wmk. invt. Cat. £929 (96) 185

547 -k  * * *  1971 Jd-50p S.G. 24/37 M/U. Cat. £110 (14) 40

BRITISH EAST AFRICA
548 O 1890 G.B. ovpt. S.G. 1/3 Ja on 1d, 1a on 2d, 4a on 5d. All fair/fine used. The 1a on 2d

S.G. 2 colour run. Scarce set. Cat. £950 (3) $ 240
549 -fcO 1890/94 Range between S.G. 4 & 15 Mint & used inc. 2 Postal stationery cards & S.G. 13,15

forgeries 2R, 3R, 4R 8-5R. Also some stamps toned. Cat. £520+ (36 Items) 100t

550 ★ O K lI 895 2£d on 4 |d  Provisional fine used. Also mint & used set to 5R between S.G. 49 & 63,
together with S.G. 64 — 2 unused & 1 used, & registered envelope B.E.A. o/printed on
India. Some stamps slightly toned. Cat. £375 (20 Items + Reg. I3) 100t

551 * 0  1896/1901 M/M Set to 5R between S.G. 65 & 79. Also block of 16 -’-a. S.G. 65 & 3
postal stationery items. Some toning & faults. Cat. £250 (34 Items) 60t

552 ~kO 1897/1903 o/printed on Zanzibar M/M. Some used between S.G. 80 & 91 (8 stamps).
Also 1897 High Values 1 R.-1 OR. S.G. 92/97 3R., 4R., 5R. & 10R. being unused. Cat.
£785 (14) *  200t

BRITISH GUIANA
553 -ic 1905 $2.40 M/M copy well centred and fresh trace of several mounts S.G. 251. Cat. £325

(1) 125
554 ★  1907/1935 M/M. Collection with sets between S.G. 252/7, 259/69, 272/82 and 1931 &

34 sets, inc. some shades of lower values a few stamps slightly toned. Cat. £450+ (64) 100

BRITISH HONDURAS
555 Jx 1902/1910 K.E. M/M. Selection between S.G. 80 & 100 inc. values to $5. Also the Large

C C w E 3 a & E 1 2 a .  Some toning. Cat. £736+(24) $ 175
556 ★  1904-1907 $5 S.G. 93 L/M V. fresh one perf. trifle short. Cat £500 (1) i  250
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557 A  1904-1907 $5 S.G. 93 M/M fine. Cat. £500 (1) 250
558 A O  1866-1938 Mint & used Collection inc. fair selection of the commoner Q.V., Edward &

K.G.V, K.G.VI-S2. Cat. £750 (116) 185

B.I.O.T.
559 A  1968 Ovpt. on Seychelles 10c-R10 S.G. 1/16 M/U. Cat. £85 (15) 30

BRITISH LEVANT
560 A  1902 K.Ed. S.G. 8/12 40 pa/25 pi ovpt. on G.B. M/M. Cat. £160 (5) 60
561 A  1905 K.Ed. S.G. 13/22 M/M Jd-1/-. Cat. £80 (10) 25
562 A  1911/13 K.Ed. 30p-25 pi S.G. 39/44 M/M. Cat. £160 (6) 60
563 A- 1921 K.G.V Seahorses S.G. 65/67 45 pi, 90 pi, 180 pi M/M. Cat. £395 (3) $ 150

BR. OCC. SOMALIA
564 A  ** *  1950 Ovpt. B.A. 5c-5/- S.G. S21/31 set of 11 in M/U E0s. Cat. £100 (44) 30

BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS
565 Ar 1907 id -1 /-  Large Canoe set (a little heavily mtd) very fresh S.G. 1/7. Cat. £400 (7) t  175t
566 Ar 1907 Large Canoe Jd-1/-d M/M set inc. shades Jd, 1d, 2d, & pr. 2Jd. Some foxing

Cat. £563 (11) 175
567 Ar 1907 40 copies mostly M/U part O.G. Jd value'Large Canoe'. Some minor faults. Ideal

for plating. (Photo of complete sheet inci.). Cat. £560 (40) 185t
568 Ar 1907 As above, but 35 copies. Cat. £490 (35) 165t

569 Ar 1966 35c on 2d Wmk. sideways. Horizontal pr. with/without Surcharge. Major rarity,
possibly only 3/4 such prs. exist. S.G. 149B variety a. Cw 82b. Unpriced in cat. (2) j: 750

BR. SOMALILAND
570 A" 1903 Q.V. on India iA-3R M/Mtd. Fine set S.G. 1/13 Cw VI/13. Cat. £80 (13) 40t
571 Ar 1903 Q.V. on India. iA , 1A, 2A. M/M pairs showing error "BRIT SH" S.G. 1A/2A/3A.

Cw Via, 2a, 3a. Cat. £460 (6) 220t
572 Ar 1903 Q.V. on India varieties ovpt. at bottom. 6A, 12A, "SOMAL.LAND" Cw V15A, V16B,

also "SUMALILAND" Cw V16A, a K.E. 2A "SUMALILAND Cw E3A. Unmounted on
light mount. Cat. £225 (7) 140t

573 Ar 1903 K.E. on India ** *  superb mint unmtd iA , 1 A, 4A, 8A all in pairs showing variety —
tiny stop "SOMAL.LAND'' with normal variety C.W. E1 B, E2B, E5B, E6B. V. Fine. Cat.
£137 (8) 50t

574 Ar 1903 K.E. on India *** Mint/Unmtd. pair S.G. 27/27A "BRIT SH"V. Fine. Cat. £650 (2) 200t
575 Ar 1903/4 K.E. ia.-8a. S.G. 25/30 some rusting & ia  to 5R S.G. 32/44 fine. All m/m.

Cat. £296 (19) 40
576 Ar 1912/35 K.G.V. M/M Collection. Mult. CA ia-5R. S.G. 60/72. Script Wmk. ia.-5R

S.G. 73/85. Also S.J. Some foxing. Cat. £185 (34) 45

BRUNEI
577 Ar ** *  1906 Overprint on Labuan. 2c on 3c S.G. 2, C.W. E2, a superb M/Unmtd block of

58. Lower left hand irregular imprint block (Row 8/9/10 No 9/10) lacking right hand
block of six. Cat. £145 (58) 100t

578 A" * * * 1906 Overprint on Labuan 2c on 8c S.G. 3, Cw E3 superb mint/unmtd block of 46 —
part imprint. (Row 5 1/5, Row 6/7 complete. Row 8/9/10 stamps 1/7). Cat. £1150 (46) 425t

579 Ar 1922 Malay Exhibition 1c.-$1. M/M set of 9 S.G. 42-50 the 5oc toned on back. Cat.
£225 (9) 50

580 A - 1942 Japanese Occ. 3c Green S.G. J4 unused L/R marg. EH R.P.S. Cert. 114286. Cat.
£92 (4) 40

581 A  1942 Jap. Occ. $5 M/M S.G. J16 R.P.S. Cert. 105645 fresh copy. Cat. £500 (1) $ 200

BURMA
582 A  * * *  3p-25R M/Unmtd set. S.G. 1/18. Cat. £200 (19) g0x
583 A  1937 K.G.V on India 3p-25R. Cw G1-19. 19 Vais including both shades 3JA M /M  on

Margins (few stamps are mounted) (15R, 25R unmounted). Cat. £800 (76) $ 375
584 O 1942 Japanese Occ. 2c on 2s F. used EH S.G. J66 also used on piece J58, 60, 66. Cat

£91 (7) 30
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CANADA
585 O 1851 3d Laid paper S.G.1 F. used clear margins all round good colour. Cat. £425 (1) $ 150
586 El 1852/57 3d Beaver 2 singles on entire both have lower sheet margins showing clear laid

paper S.G. 1 & 1a right hand stamp has crease, left hand copy wide margins at top but 
slightly cut into at left. 6d rate posted from Wardsville Apr. 13 1855 to London U.C.
Entire is a little grubby. Scarce. Cat. £850 (2 stamps, 1 cover) 375

587 ED 1851 3d Orange vermilion Laid paper S.G. 1a used on small entire Drummondville to
Montreal stamp has clear margins, entire is reasonably fresh tied with concentric circular
canc. c.d.s. Drummondville No.8.1852 various back stamps Kingston U.C. & Montreal
No.12.1852. Cat. £425 + + (1 cover) 500

588 El 1852 Medium wove Brownish red pr. 3d on Money Letter c.d.s. Brooke 23 March 1853.
The pr. is pen cancelled one stamp creased, an attractive cover (1 cover) 150

589 Tfc-O 1851/1 857 A small selection of imperforates, in fair condition. 3d S.G. 1 close at top,
S.G. 13 cut into at L/L. S.G. 20 unused cut into at bottom S.G. 21. Two used copies one
cut into one slight tear, S.G. 22 used cut into S.G. 23 two used copies one almost clear
one cut into (1981 Cat £11675) (8) 750 +

590 -fcO 1851 -1859 6d S.G. 3 Brn/Prple A fine wide margin used concentric circle cancellation
part of lower stamp 3d S.G. 11 fine used — good margin except T/L just cut, 5c S.G. 31
unused large part gum fresh pleasing group of stamps. Cat. £1485 1981 (3) 650

591 O 1852/57 3d Medium hard paper S.G. 11a F. used clear margins all round showing part of
second stamp at base V. fine. Cat. £100 (1) 60

592 E  1855 Entire London U.C. to Buffalo c.d.s. London Ap. 28 1855 bearing 6d Prince Consort
brownish grey. Fine copy outer frame just touched top left tied with 6 ring concentric 
cancellation (probably S.G. 14) (1 cover) 400

593 El 1855 10d (S.G. 20) on part cover to France — London arrival J.30.59. A fair clean copy
of stamp slight cut into T/L otherwise quite reasonable margins. Cat. 1981 from £800
(1 cover) 275

594 S 1859 12 |c Yellow green EB on India paper Ovpt. Specimen in red, posthumous proof.
V. fresh (4) 75

595 O 1868 1c Red brown centred unused part O.G. fine looking copy L/L corner light crease
S.G. 47._ Cat £325 (1) 165

596 1897 Jubilee $1 S.G. 136 fine mint, centred V. fresh good colour L/M, $3 S.G. 138 M/M 
fresh colour L/M hinged, $4 S.G. 139 M/M fresh colour, L/M centred trifle to left, 3 fine
stamps. Very fresh. Cat. £3450 (3) t  1650

5 9 6 A 1897 Jubilee $2 Light mount. Good colour. Very fine. Cat. £1200 (1) $ 450
597 O 1897 S.J. S2 used S.G. 137 x 2 copies fair colour, one little faded. Both parcel cancel­

lation. Cat. £1100 (2) 225
598 O 1897 S.J. Used $2 & S5 fine parcel cancellations fresh colours, good perfs., S.G. 137,140.

Cat £1500 (2) 300
599 ★ O  1859-1915 between S.G. 31/228 R1, R6 mostly used including Quebec Tercentenary

£-20c mint mounted etc. etc. Cat. £852 (50) 150
600 -fa 1903 K.E. 1c to 50c. All listed shades exc. S.G. 181a. Perfs. touch on one 2c and 20c

Others mostly fine. S.G. 173-187 L/M. Cat £1863 (15) 400
601 ★  1908 Quebec ^c-20c S.G. 188/195 M/M set O.G. 10c centred low, 15c well centred, 20c

trifle to left. Cat £450 (8) 150
602 jc  * * * 1911 K.G.V Admiral Booklet pane of 6,1 c (off centre), 2c red, 1928 1 c Orange Cw

GP1 (3 panes), GP4, GP9, S.G. 199a, 201a, 275a. Cat. £92 30
603 ic  1912/22 1d to 50c. Many listed shades. Fair to fine centring. Few minor age spots. S.G.

196/215,196a, 202a L/M. Cat. £1122 (25) 400
604 ★  1912/22 Fine group of Coils, War Tax, Confed. 3c. Imperf. Pr. (Scott $375). Few minor

age spots. Perfs. cut on S.G. 225. S.G. 216/245. Fine lot. Several pairs. Cat £1078 +
(43) 350

605 •/t 1922-31 Coils and Imperfs. Prs. & blocks. Few minor perf. stains. S.G. 256/8, 256 a, c,
257 1, b 258a 259/63. Fine lot inc. EB thick soft 1 c, 2c, 3c. Cat. £2100 + (27) $ 700

606 * 0  1912-34 between S.G. 196/332 mainly mint incl. 50c. Bluenose and S.G. 288/297 mint
mounted fair to fine. Cat. £1500+(98) $ 325

607 ★  1927 Two sets ffl's Few minor perf. stains. V. fine S.G. 266/73 L/M. Cat. £173 (32) 60
608 -fa * * *  1926 K.G.V 2c on 3c S.G. 265a double surcharge M/U marg. copy lower margin

straightedge. Cat. £150(1) 40

22

\

i



Lot
No Description Est £

609 A  ** *  1927 Historical 5c McGee S.G. 271 vert, pair imperf. between & complete imperf.
horiz. pair both M/U (4) 40

610 A  1927 Historical 5c S.G. 271 imperf between vert, pair L/M (2) 20
611 A  * * * 1928 K.G.V 1 c, 2c, 8c vert, pairs imperf between all M/U S.G. 275, 6 & 280. Noted

in Cat. but not priced (6) 75
612 A  1928-29 1c to $1 (20c & 50c Bluenose x 2 each). Few minor perf. stains. S.G. 275/287

L/M. Cat. £1028 (15) 350
613 A  ** "  1928 K.G.V 3c & 4c horiz. imperf. between M/U 3c has straight edge also 10c S.G.

281 imperf. between vert. pair. Noted in Cat. but not priced (6) 95
614 A  1930-31 1c to $1 (2 each 20c, 50c) S.G. 288/299 V. fine L/M. Cat. 827 (14) |  300
615 A  1930-35 Complete sets, coils, pairs S.G. 300/340. S.G. 335 — Weeping Princess Cw

G 121 (£60) L/M. Cat. £397+ (63) 200
616 A  1934-35 S.G. 334/54 lightly mounted. Fine centred, fine lot. Cat. £273 (24) 90
617 A  1935-1938 with sets coils, etc. S.G. 341/371 — inc. S.G. 367 (2). Fine lot. L/M. Cat.

£681 (35) 200
618 A  1937 S.G. 356/370 mint mounted incl. coils in pairs. Fine group. Cat. £262 (18) 75
619 i t  1928-43 Fine lot of singles and sets. S.G. 274, 310, 312, 318, 355, 371/392, 399/400,

S5/14, D1, 9/12, 14/19, 21, 24. Mint mounted. F. to VF. Cat. £426 (56) 100
620 A  * * * 1946/52 M/U panes of 50 8c, 14c, 20c, S.G. 401,403, 404 also 20c S.G. 441 & 7c

S.G. 443 all fine. Cat. £492 (250) 100
621 A  * * * 1950/53 50c Oilwell S.G. 431 corner marg. block of 6 M/U one stamp two small gum

thins & $1 S.G. 446 M/U E0. Cat. £176 (10) 45
622 A" * * *  1951/53 $1 Fish S.G. 433 & $1 Totem pole S.G. 446 a pair M/U. Cat. £121 (3) 35
623 A  ** *  1951 $1 Fish S.G. 031 M/U single. Cat. £90 (1) 45

-v 624 A  ** *  1951 $1 Fish S.G. 031 M/U marg. B3- Cat. £360 (4) 200
625 A  ** *  1961/64 Canadian P.O. Souvenir Stamp Book published Ottawa 1965 containing 21

E0s M/U various issues between S.G. 519/561. Well prepared & illustrated hard back
binding (1 Book) 25

626 A  1971 Maple leaf in Spring 6c S.G. 677a Imperf pair. Very fine. Cat. £750 (2) $ 375
627 A  1950/53'G'Ovpt. K.G.VI & Q.E.II 1c-S1. Inc. Train Ferry & Fisherman. Also "Flying G"

Ovpt. S.G. 040a, 045a etc. All M/M. Cat. £220 (35) 80

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
628 El 1817/1849 most interesting group of 16 Pre-adhesive entires inc. various marks. Ship

letter arrival London & Post paid Crown circle in black of Beaufort, Caledon, Cape Town,
George, Grahamstown, Port Elizabeth, Simons Town, Tulhagh, Uitenhagen, Worcester.
Condition fine to V. fine. Photostats of this lot are available (16 covers) 300/400

629 El 1858 4d Perkins Bacon clean fresh single on entire Burghers Dorp to Craddock with very
clear markings oval date stamp Oct 4 1858 & arrival Oct 5 1858 Craddock in red. Margins
cut into lower left (1 cover) 25

630 P 1 / -  Triangular vert, pair proof in black on medium paper without gum ex proof sheet (2) $ 150
631 O 1855/63 1d S.G. 5 4d S.G. 6, 6d S.G. 7B, 1/- S.G. 8, all fair/v. fine used with clear

markings 1 / - has very light canc. Cat. £950 (4) 120

MAFEKING (Stamps and Newspapers)
632 A  1874 1d on 6d S.G. 32 unused mtd. copy straight edge at right, good colour. Cat. £150

(1) 40
633 AMO1900 Mtd. Collection inc. Mafeking Siege Newspaper No. 60. Mint 1d S.G. 18 & 3d,

S.G. 19. Also Used S.G. 17,18 & 19. All in fair to fine condition. S.G. 18 mint has a
crease. Also used S.G. 13 a  mint variety S.G. 8 Mafeking ovpt. misplaced to right Cat
S.G. 1981 £3,375 (7) 975

634 1900 The Siege Newspaper almost complete run of issues No. 5-152 (147 copies).
Condition fine/V. fine. Scarce, in Binder. 950

CAYMAN ISLANDS
635 A  1907 K.E.VII — wmk. CA set to 5/- m/m S.G. 13/16. Cat. £528 (4) 220t

636 A  1908 K.Ed. 1d on 4d the scarce Provisional (see footnote after S.G. 35) M/M. Cat. £225
(D  *  70

637 A  1921/6 K.G.V Script set to 5/- M/M between S.G. 69/82. Cat £116 (13) 50t
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638 ic  1932 Centenary id -1 0 /-  S.G. 84/95. M /M 10/- value well centred & fresh. Cat. £1200
(12) $ 600

639 IS 1932 5 /- S.G. 94 F. used on piece c.d.s. one perf slightly short well centred. Cat. £450 (1) 150
640 *  1935 K.G.V Pictorial id -1 0 /-  S.G. 100/111 L/M. Cat. £375 (12) 185
641 O 1935 K.G.V Pictorial id -1 0 /- F. used set centring fair/fine S.G. 100/111. Cat. £400 (12) 1 85t

CEYLON
642 -A: 1857 2d Deep Green S.G. 7 unused no gum. Good Colour, clear margins. Cat. £150(1) 35
643 O 1859 Q.Vic. 4d S.G. 9 used copy clear margins light bar canc. Rare. Cat. £3750 (1) $ 1400
644 -A- 1857 5d Chestnut S.G. 10 unused copy margins just clear all round fine colour. Cat. £800

(1) 185
645 O 1859 8d Brown imperf S.G. 13 a used copy. Margins close at either side, light bar canc.

Cat. £1300 (1) 275
646 O 1859 9d imperf. S.G. 14 lightly used on small piece. Margins clear on 3 sides top margin

slightly cut into. Fresh looking copy, piece backstamped Colombo May 1 1860 postpaid
in red. Cat. £1100 (1) 375

647 O 1857 6d Purple Brown S.G. 11 fine used copy just touched L/R also 1 / -  S.G. 16 F. used
margin very close in one place at right. Cat. £425 (2) 125

648 O 1857 1/-d S.G. 16 Used. Good margins on 3 sides, very close at left. Cat. £250 (1) 60
649 Ar 1861 Rough perfs. 14/15J 1/- dull violet S.G. 54 a mint large part O.G. EB good colour,

minute stain, scarce. Cat. £600+(4) 150
650 Ar 1903/11 K.Ed. the fine M/M collection with shades between S.G. 265 & 300 values to

10R mostly fine to V. fine. Cat. £346 (38) 75

651 i f  1925 ICG.V Mult. CA 1000R S.G. 329a superb V. fine mint marg. copy with control unmtd.
on stamp, the perfs. are complete all round, a brilliant copy. Cat. £20,000 (1). A similar
copy is reported to have fetched £14,000 $ 10,000

652 -A- 1927 K.G.V 100R S.G. 360 V. fine mint copy centred mtd. tiny climate stains on back not
visible on front. Cat. £1800 (1) 500

653 -A" 1963 2c on 4c complete mint sheet of 100 showing misplacement lower half of sheet
black rectangular ovpt. being displaced into margin at left making lower right hand part of
sheet ovpt. variety. Unusual (100) 15

COCOS IS.
654 *  * ”  1963 2/3d S.G. 6 M/U EB- Cat. £300 (4) 50

CHRISTMAS IS.
655 * * * 1958 S.G. 1 /10 M/U. Cat £90 (10) 40

COOK ISLANDS
656 03 1892 set on small envelope cover to Christchurch S.G. 1 /4  Backstamped Auckland

17 May 93 Christchurch 21 May 93 all 4 stamps cancelled Rarotonga 6 May no year
date, single strike tying 1Jd to envelope. The stamps are cancelled double line c.d.s. Cook
Is. Rarotonga with letters P.O. & no year date. Cat. £197 (1 cover) 145

657 * 0  1892 (May)-1973 (March) S.G. 1-423 incl. S.G. 21a (Cert. 726) slight thin. Defs. &
Commems., Fiscals, incl. 1919 issue with vert. Pairs. Most sets complete. Slight foxing on
early issues M/M. U/M. incl. min. sheets. Fine lot well arranged. Cat. £5000+(642) 1500t

COSTA RICA
658 P 1945 Centenary birth of Maureau Fernandez 20c black proof on card Officially No. 00026

Special presentation item variety of Yvert 229 20
659 P 1946 Famous Men Iglesias (2c), Esquivel (3c), Viquez (5c) Jimenez (10c) Die proofs, all

in black on small square thick paper. Also 5th Congress of the Americas Rio de Janeiro 
1946 M/S imperf. 2c Blue, 3c Red, 5c Green, 10c Light brown all with portraits in black 
on thick paper. Rare. Scott Cat Normals C. 141/4 (4 proofs, 1 imperf M/S) 250

660 P 1947 Miguel Cervantes 30c & 55c in black on presentation M/S Commemoration of
400th Anniv. Rare (1 proof, 1 M/S) 75

24

IB ____‘__



Lot
No Description ^s t £

CYPRUS _______________________

661 1880 Ovpt. on 1 d Red G.B. Cyprus S.G. 2 a complete unused sheet of 240 Plate 215 with 
marginal inscriptions the paper is slightly wrinkled, and the left hand edge margin is 
uneven. Colour very good & centring good to fine. Sheet folded along the centre & some
perfs. are split. Cat. £1800 2000

662 O 1881/1887 Small group; inc. 1d G.B. ovpt. S.G. 7 used, PENXY variety used. £p S.G. 16a
25 used copies. 1881 2p Die I colour trial in blue C.C. wmk.— faded. 1887 10 sld. Austria
S.G. 74 canc. on arrival Kyrenia c.d.s. Nov. 16 87 (29 items) 145

663 O 1881 Q.V. Wmk. CC ^p-6p S.G. 11/15 used set of 6 fair/fine with duplicate shade of £p
faded not included in Cat value (6). Cat. £445 90

664 k  1881 Q.V. Jp-60 S.G. 11-15 M/M set Jp has crease & 6p no gum stained (5). Cat. £1250 200
665 k  1934 Pictorial Jp-45 pi M/M set S.G. 133/143. Cat. £120 (11) 60
666 k  1934 Pictorial Jp-45pi L/M set S.G. 133/143. Cat. £120 (11) 60
667 k  *** K.G.VI 1p S.G. 154a Cw 20 the rare P13i x 12 i M/U imprint E0 well centred. Cat.

£680 (4) t  325
668 k  1980 Europa. Complete U/M sheet 40m. showing black printing fading across the sheet

L/H side being only lightly printed Row 2 & 3 Stamp No. 1 almost omitted (20) 200t

669 O k  One volume the mainly used collection a few of the earlier issues K.E. & K.G.V to 45 pi
main value K.G.VI 1938 to Independence 1977 all used &sets to top value. Cat. £600
(480) 150

CYRENAICA
670 k  1950 Horseman 1M-500M & P.Ds Cw 1 -13 & P.D. 1/7 M/M slight stains on 3 P.Ds.

Cat. £58 (50) 20

DOMINICA
671 k  1907 K.Ed.VII MCA Jd-5/-d M/M. S.G. 37/46. Cat. £325 (10) 110
672 k  1907 id -2 /6d  Pictorial S.G. 37/45 M/M extra shade of 1 d. Cat. £200 (10) 95
673 k  1908/21 MCA Jd-5/-d M/M set 5/-d centred trifle to right. S.G. 47/54, with shades.

Cat. £210(16) 90
674 k  1923-33 K.G.V Jd-£1 Ship set M/M S.G. 71/91 2/-, 4 /- light creased £1 V. fresh centred

trifle to left. Cat. £600 (21) 300
675 S 1923 K.G.V ^d-£1 mainly M/U ovpt. Specimen, the straight set between S.G. 71/91.

Cat. £500 (15) 250
676 -A-M01935 S.J. Set M/M & used on piece. Cat. £24 (8) 12t
677 k  1966 Churchill 1c Vert, lower marg. strip of 4 part imprint showing 1 stamp gold

completely omitted & second stamp name & country and value tablet gold completely
missing S.G. 187a etc. M/U. Cat. £450+ 200

EGYPT
678 k  * * * 1938 Farouk Birthday Anniv. £E1 S.G. 272 Vertical strip of five with top margin M/U.

Superb. Scarce (4) 250

FALKLAND IS.
679 k O  1869/76 The Franks FR1/2. Cut outs FR1 has a light cork cancellation and may have

been cut off an envelope. 2 Items. Cat. £140 200 150
680 k  1878 No. wmk. 1d S.G. 1 unused, part o/g. Small thin at top. B.P.A. Cert. 500I. Cat. -

£350 (1) 75
681 k  1879 4d Grey/Black. S.G. 2 Unused, part o/g. Cut straight at top. B.P.A. Cert. 5002.

Cat. £650 (1) 175 /So
682 -^-O 1878 No wmk. 1d, 6d & 1/-d unused. S.G. 1,3, 4. Also 4d S.G. 2 — two used copies.

Condition fair to average. Cat. £650 (5) 150 l(oc>
683 -^-O 1883/1902 Q.V. 4d-1/-d. A mint & used selection with shades. Jd x 6 ,1d x 11, 2d x 2,

2Jd x 6, 4d x 6, 6d x 2, 9d and 1/-d x 1 each. Inc. fine used copy 2Jd Prussian Blue.
Interesting group inc. some cork cancellations. Cat. £495 (35) 150 2.00

684 k  1883/1902 6d. S.G. 29 Unused. No gum. Wmk. Crown CA reversed. Unlisted (1) 25 i7_
685 k  1895 1d. Venetian Red & 1/-d Yellow Brown, each in mint blk. of 6. 1d Block being

slightly oxidised. Cat. £95 (12) 75
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686 OA 1891 Provisional Bisect. Photograph of Government Notice. Also bisected 1d on small
piece without 4 o/print. Also small piece with two 4 Bisect Id 's as S.G. 39. Cancelled 
double line c.d.s. Falkland Is. Sp 11 (1891 ?) Also photostat covering this Provisional.
Cat. £340 (3) 150 Iw

687 ~k 1898 Q.V. 2/6d & 5 /-d ; Each M/M. Trace of several mounts. S.G. 41 & 42. Cat. £800
(2) 150 /‘Eo

688 ic O  1904/12 K.E.VII 4d-5/-d. Mixed mint & used sets inc. used copy 24d Deep Blue S.G. 53
Cw E 11 with B.P.A. Cert. 31952. Condition fair to fine. 3/-d rather poor & creased.
Cat £600 (18) 185

689 1912/20 K.G.V. MCA4d-5/-d. Mixed Mint & used. All mtd. inc. 5/-d. S.G. 82 & 83a.
Cat £300 (20) 100

690 *  1912 M.C.A. S.G. 82 5 / - red. Mint mounted. Centred to T/R. Cat. £80(1) ,?tp 38
691 k  1912 M.C.A. S.G. 82 5 / - red mint mounted. Centred. Cat. £80 (1) 3(T 40
692 k  * * * 1912 K.G.V 5 /- S.G. 82 M/U EH centred trifle high V. fine. Cat. £360 (4) 190 AoO
693 *  1913 K.G.V 10/-d S.G. 84 M/M. Cat. £350 (1) 125
694 O 1913 K.G.V £1 S.G. 85. V. F/U. Double line c.d.s. Fallkland Us. Jy 14 20. Centred trifle to

right Tiny circular flaw — confetti variety L/R. Cat. £750 (1) t  250
695 -fro  1918/20 War Stamps 4d-1/-d inc. mint blks. of 24 4d & 1d. Also 2 F/U pairs 1/-d

Yellow Brown & thick paper. Cat. £175 (57) 50 if2 -
696 ic O  1921 K.G.V Script CA4d-3/-d. Mixed mint Bused S.G. 98/114. Cat. £75 (14) 25 <K)
697 k  * * *  1923 M.C.A. S.G. 114 3 /- green. Unmounted mint centred slightly left. Fine. Cat.

£50 (1) Z »  30 ;
698 ic  1923 M.C.A. S.G. 114 3 / - Light hinge. Centred high. Cat. £50 (1) 2 X  30
699 A  1925 H.M.C.S. Afterglow. Oval date stamp on EH 1d K.G.V 29 May 1925. See Cw

Catalogue, Page 196, ex Grant Collection $ 100

700 k  1928 Provisional 24d on 2d S.G. 115 the M/M EH showing very clear double surcharge
{V , T /L stamp S.G. 115a. The block is in v. fresh condition, lower 2 stamps being unmtd.

perfs. separated vertically between top 2 stamps Cw Cat. states 2 copies G23a are & /  oO
reported to exist and this is a particularly good example. Cert. No. 7868 (Front cover). 1

1 x Cat. £34,000 (4) $ 12,500

701 k O  1929 Whale & Penguin 4d-10d. Mixed mint & used set with additional shades 1d x 5, ,
6d x 3 & 1/-d x 2, etc. Cat £240 (18) 95 / o

(\~>„ tV  702 O 1929 £1 K.G.V S.G. 126. F/U. Has small surface central vertical crack in paper. Cat. £700 (1) 75
703 i t  1933 Centenary 4d-2/6d S.G. 127/135 M/M. Cat. £320 (9) 100 ^0

7 /  704 -^-O 1933 Centenary 4d-1/d S.G. 127/134 Mntd. set inc. 1d & 1/-d used both with Fox Bay
cancellation. Cat £170 (8) 80 ]o

705 k  1933 Centenary 5/-d S.G. 136a. Black & Yellow Orange. M/M centred & fresh. Cat. ,
£1,600 (1) i  450 b1'

706 1933 Centenary 10/- M/M S.G. 137. Fine. Cat. £1200 (1) $ 500
707 A  1933 Centenary 10/-d S.G. 137. V. F/U on piece c.d.s. Fox Bay De 1 33 & Dartmouth, , .

Devon, arrival cancellation 1 Fe 34. Cat. £1,500 $ 500
708 k  1933 Centenary 4d-£1 M/M S.G. 127/138, 5/-, 10/-, & £1 V. fresh good perfs. several

mounts. Cat. £4500 (12) *  2000 Zcao
709 *  1933 Centenary 5/-, 10/-, £1 good colour all mtd. S.G. 136/138. Cat £4500 (3) *  2000t lpr<3
710 ★  1933 Centenary £1 S.G. 138. Fine fresh L/M. Cat. £2,750 (1) *  950 1CrCP
711 -kO  1935/1950 S.J. & K.G.VI inc. shades mint & used between S.G. 146 & 163. Also 1948 „

S.W. Cat. £387 (66 stamps, 3 B ) 95t ' " U
712 k  1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- L/L B3 Extra Flagstaff lightly mounted on margins S.G. 142a |72.^

, M in t R.P.S. Cert. 74368. Cat. £2000 (4) $ 1200
V-f cta'P'fl3 1938-1950 K.G.VI set id  to £1 S.G. 146-163 etc. 5 /- value is S.G. 161 A. Traces of

hinges on all stamps. Cat. £104 (16) 40
714 1939 K.G.VI 5/-d Indigo S.G. 161b. M int V. light mount Cw 16b. Cat. £130(1) t  -50 ^

1
715 O 1939 K.G.VI 5/-d 'Ind igo '. S.G. 161b. F/U. Cw 16b c.d.s. Port Stanley 24 Fe 50. Cat.

£95 (1) 2 5 -*V-

716 k  1938 K.G.VI £1 S.G. 163 Mint marg. EH one stamp showing mount. Cat. £160 (4) 50 icTO
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717 Ar 1952 K.G.V id-£1 Cw 19-32 S.G. 172/185 Marginal EB- Some mounted on margins. ■ X
V. Fine. Cat. £168 (56) 80 lO j

718 ArO 1952 K.G.VI Jd-£1 S.G. 172/185 Mint & used complete set. Cat. £107 (28) 40 > k>
719 El 1952 K.G.VI Jd-1/-d. Airmail Cover with special double circle overseas airmail cancel- —j

lation 23 A 52 to England (1 cover) 10t /
720 ArKl 1952/78 Airmail. 2 Envelopes via Aquila Airways — 1 showing special double circle

Falkland c.d.s. First Overseas Airmail and the commem. stamps issued later in 1978, mint 
& used (4 stamps, 2 covers) 10 '0

721 El 1912/48 2 Covers — one registered. 3 Cut outs. Also forgery of the 1928 Surcharge and
reg. cover to Macclesfield, Falkland Us. c.d.s. Ja 20 12 (1 d Postal stationery envelope plus 

, tw o ldK .E .— Reg. No. 11). Also 2 O.H.M.S. Covers Ja & Au 1948 (4 covers, 4 items) 40 tf®
722 O 1892-1974 Mainly mint collection mounted in album between S.G. 6 and S.G. 302.

Useful K.G.V incl. S.G. 52 m & u ; S.G. 81 m £t u ; S.G. 82 m & u ; S.G. 83a m ; S.G.
124 m; S.G. 125 m; Tercentenary set to 1/- m and 6d (S.G. 133) u;. Also 1938 values 2<_ ^

* to £1 m also S.G. 185 u. inc. few F. Dep's to 1/- mint. Cat. £1,800 (256, 51 used) £400+
723 ArO 1953/1978. The mint & used collection, inc. a few M/S's & F.D.C's. Complete sets to £1

inc. Ship set to £3 between S.G. 188 8-354. Cat. £647 (301 stamps, 6 M/S, F.D.C. x 2) 80 / £ i
724 ArOB 1978/79 Mint & used New Issues, inc. M/S's, Booklets, Air letters, also some S. Georgia &

Br. Antarctic Territories together with complete uncut sheets Falklands & S. Georgia 25th 
Anniversary of Coronation, not normally available. Cat. £208 (75 stamps, 7 El,
2 booklets, 16 M/S) 75 pO

FALKLAND ISLAND DEPENDENCIES
725 OKI 1913/1938 S Georgia. Collection showing various types c.d.s. 5 Envelopes inc. one

registered. Also pairs K.G.V Jd, 2£d, 6d. MCA, War stamp i  & 1d 1935 Jubilee set, etc.
Cat. £107 (22 stamps, 5 El) 50 7 ^

726 OK! 1938/1948 S Georgia cancellations on various K.G.VI inc. 10/-d S.G. 162, & Map set.
Various values to 1/-d-4 on envelopes. Cat. £72 (28 stamps, 10 A , 5 El) 50 /£,

727 Ar 1946 id-1 / -1  st Map issue Cw 33/40 S.G. G1 /8 each in complete mint sheet of 60 all
frame Plate 1 a, centre plates:— id , 1 d, 2d Plate 3, 3d Plate 1 ,4d, 9d Plate 4, 6d & 1 /-
Plate 2. Very interesting group showing various varieties, broken Arc, missing /, extra
island etc. Cat. £165 (480) 150

728 ★  ** *  1954 Q.E.II id-£1 G26-G40 M/U. Cat. £225 (15) 50 c/0
729 -A-OK11949/1958 Mint & used collection inc. Q.E.II set Jd-£1, S.G. G26/G40, mint & used.

Also Transantarctic Expedition envelopes used at Shackleton International Geophysical ^
Year "Halley Bay" & Ross Dependency Scott Base Covers, etc. Cat. £390 (113 stamps, 5 El) 95 I ^

730 ArO 1963/1977 S Georgia Mint & used collection inc. first set to £1 complete mint & used,
inc. both £1’s S.G. 1/16. Cat. £485 (133 stamps, 4 M/S) 95 I /  0

731 O 1926 South Shetlands K.G.V 1d. x 3 copies each on piece, 8 1 0 /-d  S G 84.
Cancelled South Shetlands c.d.s. Mr 26, Fe 27 & Mr 27. Cat. as normals £400 (4) ^ 250

732 El 1929 South Shetlands Cover to Port Stanley bearing Whale & Penguin id , 1d, 2d, 2 id ,
6d & 1/-d. All clear strikes South Shetlands c.d.s. No 28 29 (1 cover) 35

733 OKI 1944/1956 Small group of used some on piece. 1 Cover used in Deception Island
Admiralty Bay, etc. (31 stamps, 1 cover) 20

FIJI
734 -A- 1903 K.E.VII — wmk. CA m/m set to 5/- S.G. 104/113. Cat. £100 (10) 50t
735 -A- " •  1938 K.G.VI 5d S.G. 258 M/U block of 5 part imprint. Cat. £80 (5) 50
736 -A- *** 1950 K.G.VI 1 0 /-S.G. 266a corner M/U block of 8 V. fine. Cat. £144 (8) 100
737 -A- 1968 Q.E.II 9d Imperf. pair Cw 87a M/U. Cat £70 (2) 40

FIRST FLIGHT COVERS
738 El 1929/1930 3 FIRST FLIGHT COVERS London-Ajaccio 1929 PUC Set to 2Jd + 1d (5).

Also cover London-Capetown by Sea, Airmail to Bloemfontain (4), First Daily Flight
Nassau-Miami 1930 Tercentenary Issue 1d-3/- (5) clear strikes (3 covers) 90

FRANCE
739 -A- " •  1936 50F Air Mail. A superb top left unmounted marginal Eg. Yvert A.15, S.G. A 541.

Cat. FF. 20.000 (4) $ 1000
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G AM BIA
740 -Ar 1906 Provisional 1d on 3 /- S.G. 70a Surcharge double. M/M Stamp has quite clear but

light double surcharge, very visible on back of stamp. Cat. £2500 (1) 750
741 1909 K.Ed. id -3 /-  M /M  set inc. extra shades 3d x 2, 4d & 6d x 1 between S.G. 72 & 85.

V. fresh, 2/6d has corner stain. Cat. £145 (1$) 60

GERMANY
742 1930 South American Zep. Flight S.G. 456/7a M/M 2M horiz. 4M vert, mesh (has slight

wrinkle). Cat. £220 (2) 150

GIBRALTAR
743 O 1865/1880 G.B. used in Gibraltar. A small group 2 id  S.G. Z 108 x 2, 4d Z 119 x 2, Z

123 x 1, 6d Z 126, Z 128 * 3, Z 131 & 1 /-d, Z 144. Cat. 290+ (11) 80
744 Ar 1907/11 K.Ed. new colours id -8 /-M /M  between S.G. 66 & 74 shades of lower values.

Cat. £602 (13) 200

745 Ar 1925 K.G.V £5 S.G. 108 T/R plate No. copy, large part O.G. mount on margin. Cat. £4000
______________(1)________________________________________________________ t  1850

746 -A- • * *  1943 K.G.VI 10/- S.G. 130a M/U corner Block of 6 Cw 30. Cat. £98 (6) 50
747 Ar 1950 K.G.VI New Constitution o/print. 6d Double o/print. S.G. 142a. Cw. S14a. Superb

example of this rare variety. M/M marg. copy. Cat. £250 (1) 175t

748 1953 Q.E.II i-£ 1  S.G. 145/158 very lightly mtd. Cat. £225 (14) 100r
749 -A- • * *  1953 Q.E.II id -£1 S.G. 145/158 M/U. Cat. £250 (14) 75
750 A: 1953/63 Q.E.II Def. set id-£1 S.G. 145/157,158 with shades, also positional blocks 5d,

6d & both shades of 1 /- showing re-entries Cw 38c, 40a & 40c. Cat. £292 (62) 90
751 Ar 1960/68 Q.E.II M /M collection Defs.-£1 x 2 & Commems. Cat. £269 (76) 75
752 -A- 1966 Angling 7d Value omitted S.G. 191a Fine M/U. Cat. £350 (1) *  200

GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS
753 -*■ 1911 S.G. 1/7 M/M set. Scarce. Cat. £300 (7) 100
754 O 1939 K.G.VI id -5 /-d  F/U Set — all c.d.s. circa Nov. 1943 S.G. 43/54. Between Cw

1 & 12a. Cat. £30 (12) 15r

GOLD COAST
755 -At 1908 K.E. 1d Red Photographic Essay, on card "Dec 23 07" with hand painted correction

around crown etc. marked duplicate. Rare (1) 175

GRENADA
756 P 1861 No Wmk Proof imperf. 6d Rose at top left corner marg. copy good colour on thickish

cream paper (1) 70
757 -A- 1883 Q.Vic. M/U Tete beche ffis id , 2 id , 4d, 6d, 8d S.G. 30a etc. Cw V14a etc. (2 Tete

beches). Cat £280 (20) 120
758 O 1883 Q.Vic. 8d S.G. 35a Tete beche in F. used EH. Cat. £170 (4) 70
759 P 1887 Artist drawing stamp size of the 1 d in mauve of unadopted Keyplate value tablet in

carmine dated 10 Sep. 85 700
760 -A- 1906/11 Ship Type id -1 0/- S.G. 77/88 M/M 10/- value being a Plate No. single. Cat.

£320 (13) 200
761 P 1907 10/- small ship, composite essay in two parts frame brown, centre (ship) in red on

blue/green, mounted on card dated 15 Sep. 07. Rare 600
762 F 1950 K.G.VI 2 id  S.G. 157a, a forgery of the rare perf. marked as such on back, unused.

Normal Cat. £2000 (1) 75
763 O 1950 K.G.VI 2 id  Perf. 1 2 i x I3 i .  S.G. 157a F/U. Cw 16. Cat. £150 (1) 70t

HONG KONG
764 A" 1904 ICEd 2c-S10 M/M set; extra shades 20c, 30c, 50c, $1, $2 & $10 all v. fresh on face

$10 values tiny stain on back. Cat. £2107 (24) 700
765 -A" 1941 K.G.Vi Centenary 2c-$1 mint EBs all imprint each block mounted at top S.G.

163/168. Cat £60 (24) 30
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766 ifO  1862/1975 Q.Vic. to Q.E.II a mixed accumulation of mint & used from S.G. 1 to approx.
S.G. 300 inc. high values of later issues & some H.K. used in China, mostly odd values.
Stated Cat. in excess of £2000 (385) 650

767 ifO  1862/1938 the mainly used collection good in Q.Vic. some of the used higher values
K.G.V rather heavy, also China ovpts. odd values 1917 set to $2 used plus S3 heavily canc.
1922 odd values mostly mint to $2. Good lot containing some scarce stamps. Inc. unused
copy S.G. P2 off centre. Cat. £2650+ (250, 1 El) 500

INDIA
768 O 1854 4a S.G. 23 etc. Head Die III Frame Die II Fine used cut square copy each frame

slightly cut Blue & Deep red octagonal B1 canc. Superb colour. Cat. £190 (1) 100
769 O 1854 4a cut to shape 2nd printing Head Die II Frame Die I S.G. 19/20 F. used showing

slight double print of head. Interesting (1) 90
770 1860 Q.Vic. 8p S.G. 51 on bluish unused vert, pair part O.G. v. good colour on face. Cat.

£110(2) 40
771 O 1902/11 K.Ed. 25R Fine used c.d.s. Calcutta ? Nov. 1910 fresh copy. Cat. £1200 (1) t  375
771a i f  1948 ** *  Gandhi 1JA-10R S.G. 305/8. Cat. £86 (4) 40
771b -j4r 1948 * * •  Gandhi 1JA-10R S.G. 305/8. Cat. £86 (4) 40
771c -At 1948 " •  Gandhi 1JA-1 OR S.G. 305/8. Cat. £86 (4) 40
772 i f  1948 Gandhi 1JA ovpt. EB Service S.G. 0150a mint unmounted marginal block of four.

V. fine. Cat. £160 (4) 1 00t

INDIAN CONVENTION STATES — PATIALA
773 i f  1937 Ovptd. on India Patiala State. 2, 5,10,15, 25R. S.G. 93/97. U/M. Cat. £134 (5) 80

INDIAN NATIVE STATES — KASHMIR
774 -jif 1884/90 Telegraph stamps of Kashmir. Yvert Nos. 1/7 in almost complete sheets. 1a-5R.

wove paper; the 2R sheet has tear. Cat. Yvert Frcs. 9,000. Unused without gum.
Condition fair/fine (487) 225t

775 1884/90 Telegraph stamps of Kashmir between Yvert 1 & 7. Complete sheets Yvert 1-6 
1a, 2a, 4a & 1 R in sheets of 60. 8a (55) & 2R (50). Condition fair to fine. Unused. No
gum. Yvert Cat. Frs. 8,000+ (465) 175t

IONIAN IS.
776 i f  1859 Q.Vic. S.G. 1, 2 & 3 each in L/M ffis. Cat. £292 (12) *  85

IRAQ
777 i f  * * *  1957/58 King Faisal II 1f.-200f. 17v. inc. Unissued 25f & 200f. etc. S.G. 396 etc.

U/M marg. ffl's (68) 85

IRELAND
778 i f  1925/8 ** *2 /6 , 5/-, 10/- Cw G 70/72, S.G. 83/5 M/Unmtd marginal poor/fair centring.

Cat. £252 (3) * 90
779 i f  * • * 1925/8 2/6, 5/-, 10/- Cw G70/72 S.G. 83/5 all marginal poor/fair centring. Cat.

£252 (3) ' 90
780 i f  * * * 1948/68 10/- Chalky paper S.G. 125a superb M/U marg. block of 20 V. fine. Cat.

£480 (20) 120
781 i f  * * * 1968 10/- Chalky paper S.G. 125Eb Blue superb M/U marg. block of 20 V. fine

Cat. £1140 (20) 120

ISRAEL
782 i f  1948/76 Mainly M/U inc. a few scarcer issues Defs. & Commems. quite strong from 1954

on White Ace Historical Album sheets mainly in crystal mounts, inc. new issues from
approx. 1954 mainly with tabs unmtd. in envelopes (Several 100s) 175

ITALY
783 i f  1933 Zeppelin 31 -201. 6v. V. L/M. Yvert 42/47. Cat. £25(6) 15r

JAMAICA
784 g j 1839 Stampless entire to London from "Manchioneal". Very clean strike c.d.s. JY 9 1839

entry date. Manuscript 2/2d per packet etc. (1) 85
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N ° Description Est £

785 P Q.V. imperf. proofs overprinted "CANCELLED" all in corner pairs on thick white paper in
issued colours £d, 1 d, 2d, 4d, 6d, 1 / -  (12) 300

786 *  1906/1911 M /M  gd-2/-d S.G. 38, 40 £r 46/56. Fresh good colours — 2/-d S.G. 55 has
crease. Cat. £245 (21) 75

787 S 1921 6d Slavery wmk. MCA. Cw SP G 48 ovptd. Specimen. Cat. £350 (1) 200
788 1932 Pictorial 2d Forgery of the rare imperf. between vert. pr. Cw G 81a S.G. 111a. M/M.

Slightly toned (2). Marked on reverse "Faked" 250

KENYA
789 ^-O  1903/1910 K.E.VII M/M Collection between S.G. 1 & 43. Mostlytoned. ValuestolOR.

Crown CC & Crown CA. Also some later used, inc. 3 postal stationery items. Cat. £650 +
(3 9 + stamps, 3 envelopes) 125t

790 *  1903 K.E. 50R. S.G. 16 M/M. V. fresh. Small staining T/R. Cat. £1700 (1) 300
j 791 tAt 1904/1908 K.E. MCA ^d-10R S.G. 17/31. M/M Set with paper varieties on lower values.

Also 1c-75c. S.G. 34/75, etc. Cat. £460 (34) 110
792 1907 K.E. 20R. S.G. 32 M/M. Slightly toned. Cat. £450 (1) 100

793 -A- 1907 K.E. 50R S.G. 33 M/M. Cat. £1900 (1) 450
794 -*■ 1912/1922 K.G.V 1c-20R. The M/M Collection with shades. Between S.G. 44 & 60.

Cat. £896 (31) 200
795 -^-O 1912/22 K.G.V M.C.A. Mixed Mint & used mtd. to 50R with shades. Also 4c Provisional

& script 1 c-50c 2 Envelopes — one opened under Martial Law — Nairobi 1915, etc. Stamps
are toned. 50R. off centre. Cat. £1200+ (43 stamps, 1 IHI) 250t

796 *  1912 K.G.V 50R S.G. 61 M/M V. fresh. Fractional toning on gum. Cat. £1000 (1) 350
797 *  1921 50R. S.G. 75 M/M. Centred to left. Climate stained. Cat. £1900 (1) 250
798 1925 K.G.V £3 S.G. 97 M/M V. fresh, centred. Tiniest stain on one perf. visible reverse

only. Cat. £1700 (1) $ 400
799 -Ar 1925 K.G.V £4 S.G. 98. M/M. V. fresh colours & centred. Tiniest staining visible only on

reverse on 4 perfs. Cat £2750 (1) $ 650
800 1925 K.G.V £5 S.G. 99 M/M. Brilliant colour. Tiniest staining only visible on reverse 2

perfs. Cat. £3250 (1) $ 700

801 'tr  1925 K.G.V £25 S.G. 102 U/M. Centred to left. Gum slightly re-distributed. Cat. £16,000
(1) Front Cover 4000

802 i t  1925 K.G.V £50 S.G. 103 M/M. V. fresh. Centred trifle to right. Rarity. Front cover.
Cat. £22,000 (1) 10,000

803 1935 3/-d Perf. 13 x 12 S.G. 120a. M/M part o/g. Gum re-distributed. Cat. £880 (1) 275
804 * * * 1948 Silver Wedding M /M & 1961 Tanganyika 20s M/U pair showing mountain

flaw S.G. 119/V2. Cat. £42 (4) 18

KUWAIT
805 tAt 1933 Air 2a-6a S.G. 31/34 M /M set. Also inc. small pamphlet on Kuwait by A. N.

Donaldson July 1968. Cat. £208 (3 stamps, 1 leaflet) 100
806 Âr ** *  1939 K.G.VI Ovpt. on India 15R S.G. 51 M/U marg. EH paper slightly toned. Cat.

£152(4) 50
807 -fa 1951 5R on 5/- T/L corner [0 M /M showing thick bar Row 2 No. 3 Cw 46a the variety is

unmtd. Cat. £89 (4) 65t

LAGOS
808 P 1884 £p on unwmk paper P.14 range of 8 colour trials basic stamp green value in blue,

carmine, pale purple, basic stamp lilac value in black, green, blue, pale lilac and carmine,
also normal (9) 450

809 -Jr 1904 K.E. The CA set S.G. 44/53 Jd-10/- M/M. 10/- well centred fresh part of mount on
reverse also guarantee mark. Cat. £750 (10) 300

810 1904/5 K.E. The CA set & the Mult. CA M/M. S.G. 44/53 & 54/63 inc. O and C papers.
Condition fine S.G. 53 has tiny stain. Cat. £985 (30) 225
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LEEWARD IS.
811 'A'U 1902/1911 K.E. The M/M. Collection Jd-5/-d between S.G. 20 & 45. Some stamps have

cnmate staining Includes 2Jd. Broad A S.G. 40a — unpriced, also used Broad A S.G. 32a. . S
Cat. 1279+ (33) 100 /Z ^

812 ★  ] H 1 -32 *d-£1 S.G. 58/80 wmk. mult. Script CA M/M. £1 well centred & fresh. Cat. i
loUO (22) 30Q

813 ~k 1937/38 K.G.VI Perforated Specimen Coronation & Defs. Jd-£1 M/M — £1 v. has slight >
defects. Cw. SP S 1-3 & SP 1-13. S.G. 92/4, 95/114. Cat. £150 (16) 100t /SO

814 ★  1938 K.G.VI 10/-d T/R marg. single, mtd. on margin Cw. 12. Cat. £20 (1) 15t 2Th
815 ~k 1938 K.G.VI 10/-d Cw. 12 M/M. Cat. £20(1) 15t

816 O 1938 K.G.VI 10/-d Cw 12. Used, c.d.s. St. Kitts 3 De 38. Cat. £20(1) 15t /S '
817 ~kO 1943 K.G.VI 10/-d Cw. 12a U/M. Also fine used St. Kitts c.d.s. 26 Fe 44. Cat. £20 (2) 15t Z.s'
818 ★  1938 K.G.VI 10/- S.G. 113 Cw 12b M/U T/L ffl. Cat. £48 (4) 40
819 ★  1944 K.G.VI 10/-d. Cw. 12b. 6 fine copies inc. U/M corner blk. 4 T/L. Cat. £40 (6) 25t

820 i t  1944 10/-d Cw 12a. M/M showing minor plate flaw. 1951 £1 Perf. 13. 2 M/M single
copies. Head plate flaw No. 4 & No. 52. S.G. 114c & Cw 21. Cat. £32 (3) 40t ^ 'S '

821 i t  1938 £1 Cw 13 M/M. S.G. 114. Cat. £80 (1) 50t S X -
822 i t  1938 K.G.VI £1 Brown purple & black on red S.G. 114 fine mint part of heavy mount.

Fresh colour. Cat. £80 (1) 30 if2 _
823 -Ar 1939 £1 U/M Cw. 13ba S.G. 114. Cat. £80 (1) $ 50t 'S'S'
824 O 1938 £1 Cw. 13 S.G. 114. Fine used, c.d.s. St. John's Antigua, No 25 38. Cat. £80(1) t  50t (ao
825 -ArO 1942 £1 Cw 13a. 2 M/M copies & fine used copy c.d.s. St. Kitts 27 Ju 51. S.G. 114a

(variety). Cat. £50 (3) 25t

826 -ArO 1942 £1 Cw13aaa. M/M. Fine used St. Kitts c.d.s. 30 Au 49. S.G. 114a (variety). Cat.
£40 (2) 25t

827 i t  * * * 1943 £1 Perf. 14. Cw13b. S.G. 114b 7 Mint copies all unmtd. inc. blk. 4. Cat. £70 ,
(7) 50t (ox.

828 -A- * * *  1943 £1 L/L corner ffl M/U Cw 13b. Cat. £48 (4) 40 5?>
829 i t  * * •  1943 £1 T/L corner ffi M/U Cw 13b. Cat. £48 (4) 40
830 i t  * * *  1943 £1 lower marg. block of 5 M/U Cw 13b. Cat. £60 (5) 45 S'0
831 O 1943 £1 Perf. 14. Cw13b. S.G. 114b. 2 Used copies — one very fine on cover Antigua

to New York c.d.s. St. John's Fe 12 48 & single Montserrat 23 Mr 48. Cat. £45 (2 items) 25t 2y-
832 *  1951 £1 Perf. 13. Small selection — 4 singles & T/R blk. 4 mostly unmtd. slight shades. ,

Cw. 21. S.G. 114c. Cat. £80+(8) 50x
833 i t  * * *  1951 £1 P.13 S.G. 114c M/U lower marg. ffl. Cat. £40 (4) 25 J"2"
834 ia  1952 £1 Perf. 13 on small neat cover St. Kitts to New Jersey (1 cover) 20t 2 ^

LESOTHO
835 -A- 1966 Ovpt. on Basutoland 1R complete mint sheet of 60 wmk. Block CA showing error 1

stamp LSEOTHO S.G. 120a. Cat. £197 (60) 75 h
836 -A- * • *  1966 Ovpt. on Basutoland P.Ds 1c M/U corner block of 12 showing error S.G. D11a

LSEOTHO. Cat. £27 (12) 12 ^ —
837 *  • • •  1966 Ovpt. on Basutoland P.D. 5c complete mint sheet of 60 showing one stamp error

D12a "LSEOTHO" M/U V. fine. Cat. £139 (60) 45 ^

MALAYA STRAITS SETTLEMENTS

838 i t  1894 32c Carmine rose error surcharge omitted S.G. 94a M/M fresh copy centred T/R.
Cat. £3000 (1) *  1750

839 -A- 1910 K.E. $500 S.G. 169. A corner plate marginal copy, fresh, centred to right. M/M.
Very Rare. Cat. £32,000 (1) *  10,000

840 •A' 1912 K.G.V $500 S.G. 215 M/M copy well centred V. fresh on face, back slightly toned.
Cat. £13,000 (1) *  8000

841 -A- 1923 K.G.V $500 S.G. 240d M/M marginal copy. Centred. Paper a little toned. V. rare.
________Cat. £10,000 (1)_________________________________________________________________________ *  6500

842 -A- * * •  1942 K.G.VI 8c Rose unissued (see Cw Cat.) Block of 5 M/U. Cat. £30 (5) 10
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No Description Est £

M ALAYA
843 g] 1945 B.M.A. used on envelope 1 c-S5 inc. S.G. 17 & other shades c.d.s., Kuala Lumpur

31 Mar. 46 (20 stamps, 1 cover) Cat. £40 25

F.M.S.
844 Ar 1900 S25 Wmk. CC. S.G. 26 M/M Stain (repair) at top. Cat. £1200 (1) * 5 0

MALAYA — JOHORE
845 Ar * * *  1896 M/U S1/S5 S.G. 49/53. Cat. £180 (5) 75
846 Ar 1904 1c.-$5 M/M. S.G. 61-74. Good colours $5 short corner perf. & rusting. Cat. £189

(24) 25
847 ic  1904 S50 & S100 S.G. 76 & 77 M/M. Climate staining. Cat. £675 (2) *  150

848 Ar 1926 S500 S.G. 128 V. fine. M/M Plate No. copy. Cat. £24,000 (1) 6500

NEGRI SEMBILAN
849 O 1898 Provisional surcharged 4c on 3c S.G. 17a V. fine used E0. One stamp surcharge

omitted left hand marg. H3 c.d.s. No.7.99 Seremban. Surface of paper on margin a little 
i grubby. Cat. £500 (4) 350

MALTA
850 O 1858/1881 G.B. Used in Malta. Cancelled "A  25" Small selection 1d. Z 16 x 5, 2d S.G.

Z 18 x 3, 2 id  S.G. Z 23 x 2, Z 24 x 2, 3d Z 27 x 3, 4d Z 31 x 2, Z 32 x Z 33, 6d Z 41 e  
Z 42. All fair to fine. Cat. £360 (21) 70

851 Ar 1919 10/- MCA well centred indications of slight cleaning gum redistribution & uneven
possibly regummed. Cat. £5500 (1) 200

852 Ar 1921 Script 2 / - S.G. 103 M/M centred to right slight toning at back. Cat. £180(1) 30
853 Ar 1921 Script 2 /- S.G. 103 M/M centre to left. Cat. £180 (1) 30
854 S 1921 K.G.V Script CA 2/- & 10/- M/U ovpt. Specimen 10 f- centred to left S.G. 103 &

104. Cat. £600 (2) 300
855 O 1922/6 K.G.V — good used £1 S.G. 139. Cat. £275 (1) 135t

856 Ar 1926 Postage 3d Ovpt. invt S.G. 149a slight toning usual pencil guarantee on reverse.
Cat. £400 (1) 150

857 *  • ”  1926 Melita 1/-, 2/6d, 5/-, S.G. 152, 4, 5, M/U pairs. Cat. £76(6) 25
858 ic  * * * 1948 Silver Wedding S.G. 249/250 M/U. Cat £48 (2) 20
859 A" ** *  1956 Q.E.II Ad-£1 S.G. 266/82 M/U. Cat. £130 (17) 40
860 -A- 1956 Q.E.II £d-£1 M/M also block of 6 2Jd variety S.G. 266, 282 etc. Cat. £112 (27) 35
861 -A- ** *  1965 Pictorial id  S.G. 330a id  in white printed twice the double is a horiz. misplace­

ment approx. 2 i mm EB M/U (4) - 2 0 t

862 At * * *  1973 Def. 10c S.G. 497 Cw 76 L/R horiz. corner pair showing variety imperf. between
stamp and margin. Unlisted has imprint and part traffic lights M/U (2) $ 50t

863 Ar 1925/70 M/M collection of P.Ds. inc. 2£d block of 6 showing 2 in i  omitted S.G. D5a Cw
GD5a also later P.Ds. inc. D27, D31 etc. Fine lot. Cat. £900 (52) $ 300

864 O 1904/78 One volume K.Ed. to Q.E.II mostly used, inc. a few K.G.V to 10/- main strength
in K.G.VI & Q.E.II modern complete sets etc. Comprehensive more modern collection.
Cat. £700 (540) 150

MAURITIUS

865 O 1848 1d Post Paid on Newspaper late intermediate impression well tied with oval bars on
Port Louis Maurice 9 July 1859 Newspaper (Bulletin Commercial). The stamp has large 
margins on 3 sides & small but clear margin at top, fine colour. Photostats are
available (1) *  1500/1705

866 O 1848 Early impression 2d Blue cut close fine used S.G. 13. Slight paper defects. Cat.
£2750 (1) 350

867 O 1848 2d Fair used copy Late worn impression pale shade S.G. 21 slight paper defects,
large margins on 3 sides. Cat. £750 (1) 175

868 G 1848 1d Very late impression vert, used pair with reasonable margins, single, fair/fine
margins Cane. Paid in circle. Single has paper defects. S.G. 23 etc. Cat. £1125 (3) 125
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No Description Est £

869 ArM O l 858-1950 Mint & used — small Collection inc. unused copy S.G. 37 also used S.G. 37,
42. Various surface printed Q.V. mostly used, between S.G. 48 & 124. Also few Arms
types. Cat. £900+ (220) 120

870 A  1910 K.Ed. 1 c-1 OR S.G. 181/195 M/M V. fresh. Some shades. Cat. £200 (18) 60
871 A  1953/67 Q.E.II M/M collection Defs. to 10R S.G. 293/306 & 317/331 also various

Commems. 1953 Coronation to 1967 Self. Govn. inc. colours omitted 2c S.G. 317a 4c S.G.
319a 5c Shifted print S.G. 320 & 1 R pale orange & grey omitted S.G. 328a & b. Com­
prehensive lot. Cat. £151 + (90) 60

MEXICO
872 A  * * ’  1942 Inauguration of Observatory Tonanzintla M/U 2c-1 p Yvert 564/6 Air post 119/

121 S.G. 676/681 (6) 50

MONTSERRAT
873 A  1884 Q.Vic 4d Blue S.G. 11 unused copy part O.G. badly thinned. Cat. £2750 (1) 200 f ] 0
874 A  1932 Tercent. Jd-5/- S.G. 84/93 M/M set. Cat. £550 (10) 200 t i±Q
875 A  ' " '  1948 K.G.VI 10/- & £1 S.G. 111 /2  M/U T/L corner fjjs small paper flaw on one copy /

of 10/-. Cat. £120 (8) 50

MOROCCO
876 -A- 1948 S.W. S.G. 17 6/177 L/M. Cat. £30 ( 2 )  1 2 t

MOROCCO AGENCIES
877 O 1907 K.Ed. id -2/6d S.G. 31/39 F. used. Cat. £140 (8) 50
878 -A- 1907/13 K.Ed. on G.B. id-2/6d S.G. 31/41 M/M 3 printings of 2/6d, S.G. 31/39 slight

toning. Cat. £432 (11) 125
879 A  ** *  1914 2/6d Seahorse S.G. 50 M/U marg. single. Cat. £125 (1) 40
880 -A- * * * K.G.V 2/6d Seahorse S.G. 51 M/U marg. single. Cat. £125 (1) 50
881 -A- ” • 1917 2/6d Seahorse S.G. 52 M/U. Cat. £110 (1) 35
882 A  1931 2/6d Seahorse S.G. 53 L/M. Cat. £130 (1) 50
883 A - 1918 2/6d Bradbury S.G. 53 interesting printing variety stamp appears doubly printed

possibly blanket offset (1) 120
884 A  1931 5 / - Seahorse S.G. 54 M/M. Cat. £160 (1) 60
885 A- * * * 1935 K.G.V 1 d-5/- S.G. 66/74 M/U. Cat. 130 (9) 50

MOROCCO AGENCIES — SPANISH
886 O 1907 K.Ed. 5c/12p F. used set S.G. 112/123 lacking S.G. 120. Cat. £320 (11) 75
887 At 1907 K.Ed. 12p on 10/- S.G. 123 M/M centred. Cat. £180 (1) 70
888 A" 1912/40 M/M selection between S.G. 126 & 175 inc. Seahorses Waterlow & D.L.R. S.G.

136/7/8 & 139/40/41 & Bradbury S.G. 142 mostly fine/v. fine. Cat. £1571 (50) 275
889 A  1914 K . G . V  Seahorse 6p S.G. 136 & 12p S.G. 138 both very fine S.G. 138 M/U. Cat.

£475 (2) 175
890 At 1918 K.G.V Seahorse 3p S.G. 139 & 140 also 12p S.G. 141 all mint L/Ms. Cat. £580 (3) 195

MOROCCO AGENCIES — FRENCH
891 At 1924/32 ”  * K.G.V — 19 M/U copies of the 3f on 2/6 S.G. 200 possibly from same

sheet. Cat. £855 (19) 375t
892 At 1924/32 Similar lot to the above. Cat. £855 (19) 375t

893 At 1924 K.G.V Seahorse 3f on 2/6d S.G. 200 & 200b also 6f on 5/- S.G. 201 L/M. Cat.
£255 (3) 100

894 O 1924 K.G.V Seahorse 3f & 6f S.G. 200 & 201 f. used. Cat. £91 (2) 20
895 At 1935 K.G.V 5c-6f S.G. 216/226 LM. Cat. £110(11) 40
896 O 1935 K.G.V 6f on 5/- S.G. 226 F. used. Cat. £70 (1) 20

NATAL
897 At 1902/3 K.Ed. Jd-£1.10s M/M set S.G. 127/143, £1 & £1.10s have tiniest stain marks.

Cat £789 (17) 125
898 At 1902/3 K.E.VII— Fair copy part O.G. £5 (possibly cleaned)S.G. 144 M/M. Cat. £2000 (1) 200t

899 S 1902/3 K.E.VII — £10 ovpt. Specimen as S.G. 145 M/M. Cat. £650 (1) 220r
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NAURU
900 S 1916 1 0 /-Waterlow S.G. 18 ovpt. H/Specimen. Fine centred. Mounted. Rare. Cat.

£1400 (1) Front Cover t  650
901 -Ar 1916/23 2/6d Seahorse S.G. 20 M/M. Centred to right. Cat. £200 (1) 45
902 i t  1916 2/6d D.LR. M /M  marg. copy showing Re-entry as S.G. 20a R/H side of stamp

clearly double R2/No. 1 (1) 250
903 -fa 1916/23 2/6d-10/- Seahorses S.G. 21/3 M/M 2/6 centred high, 10/- centred low. Cat.

£1500 (3) $ 380
904 *  1916/23 5 / - Seahorse S.G. 22 L/M centred high. Cat. £300 (1) 80
905 E  1918/23 5 /- & 10/- Seahorse on cover registered "Nauru" No. 1246 in mss. S.G. 22/3.

Fine ( 5 / - has straight edge). Cat. £1350 (1 cover) $ 450
906 -fc- 1924/48 Ships (id -10 /-) S.G. 26/29 Smooth paper M/M. Cat. £225 (14) 105
907 1924/66 M/M collection of Defs. Ship set on ordinary & shiny paper — 1 0 /-with shades 

of lower values, S.J. etc. & 1954, 63 & 1966 set — 5/- or $1 etc. between S.G. 26 &
S.G. 79. Some of the ship type have some staining. Cat. £320 (75) 200

908 1937/49 Ship Type 2Jd imperf. between vert, pair Cw 5b F/U S.G. 30ba Cane, has
thinned paper in one small spot & lightest scratch on Nauru panel. Cat. £3250 (2) $ 750

NEW BRUNSWICK
909 El 1859 Cover to Halifax N.S. bearing 3d dull pale red S.G. 2 full margins clearly tied oval bar

canc. back stamped N.B. Aug. 22 1859 Cat. as stamp £400 (1 cover) 125

NEWFOUNDLAND
910 ★  1911 Pictorial 9c Imperf. pair & 6c Imperf. between. Both M/M. Part o/g. Cw E19a &

E21b. Cat. £175 (4) 50
911 -ic 1919 1c to 36c Extra shades of 2c, 3c, 4c, 15c, S.G. 130 L3M one 4c and 5c. Slight

toning L/M. Cat. £120 (16) 30
912 *  1921 Halifax 35c. Red. No stop after 1921 S.G. 148a. Few perfs. slightly toned. L/M.

Cat. £110(1) 30
913 1931 Air wmkd. Erunwmkd. 1c to 15c S.G. 192/197 L/M. Cat. £106 (6) 30
914 -fa 1931 Air no wmk. 50c E0 imperf. between horizontally one stamp tiny thin spot. S.G.

193a L/M. Cat. £800 (4) $ 200
915 -fa 1931 Air wmk. 50c Imperf. between horizontal pr. slight creasing S.G. 196a, $1 E0 imperf.

between vertical S.G. 197a both mounted several places. Cat. £1900 (6) $ 650
916 1868-1943 Small Collection between S.G. 37/291, D1 /6 mostly used. No complete sets

except Postage Dues. Cat. £129 (63) 20
917 1932 DOX S1.50 on $1 S.G. 221a M/M slight toning on back. Cat. £300 (1) 100
918 ★  1932/8 1c, 5c Imperf. Pair M/M S.G. 222a, 225a. Cat. £150 (4) 38
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NEW GUINEA
919 A  1914 (Dec) 1d on 3p T/L corner block of 6 showing surcharge once on selvedge S.G. 16

— 1st stamp in row Broken "1". Cat. £144+ (6) 75
920 A  * * * 1914 (Dec) strip of 3 S.G. 23. Cat. £240 (3) 70
921 t4t 1914 (Dec) 4d on 40 hf horizontal strip of 3 S.G. 24. Cat £180 (3) 50
922 Ac • * *  1914 (Dec) 5d on 50 hf. block of 4 S.G. 25. Cat. £480 (4) 185
923 O 1915 1d on 2d on 10 hf. S.G. 63 F/V. Cat. £150 (1) 50
924 A: 1915/16 S.G. 83 fine M/M. Centred low. Cat. £700 (1) $ 250
925 O 1915/16 £1 S.G. 85 fine/used. C.D.S. Rabaul 5.DC.16. Centred left. Cat. £850 (1) * 320
926 A  1915/16 £1 S.G. 99 fine M/M. Cat. £700 (1) $ 275
927 A  1918/23 1d Die II S.G. 103C M/M. Cat. £300 (1) 75
928 A  1935 £2 & £5 Air S.G. 204/5 fine M/M. Centred. Cat. £1350 (2) *  625
929 A  ** *  1935 Airmail £5 S.G. 205 M/MV. fresh. Cat. £1000 (1) % 600
930 O 1935 £2 & £5 Air S.G. 204/5 F/U both c.d.s. very fresh. Cat. £1250 (2) *  360
931 A  1939 Air set Jd-£1 S.G. 212/25 fine M/M. Cat. £500 (14) 250
932 O 1939 Air set 4d-£1 S.G. 212/25 F/U mostly c.d.s. Cat. £600 (14) 300

NEW SOUTH WALES

933 A O  1850/1907 Mint & used written up collection — a fine collection for study of printings,
shades. 3d Sydney Views x 9; 1851 2d Laureated between S.G. 52/61 (81), 1855 2d 
Laureated inc. a part re-construction between S.G. 63/86 (127); 1852 6d Laureated (14);
1856 6d Registered (16); 1856 2d Diadem (114), 3d Diadem (113); 1854/6 6d Diadem
imperf. & perf. (77); 1 /-  Diadem, imperf. & perf. (37); 1855/1903 5d Diadem imperf. &
perf (69); 1861/97 5/- (43); Also a few later issues 1862/1907 Queen's Head, D.L.R.
etc. etc. A very useful group, includes some re-prints (1290) 1500

934 P Engraved Essays on thick paper (Carmichael) 6d in Blue, Crown & Laurel leaf & 1/- pale
red Crown & Lion in oval belt frame (as Robson Lowe Ency. pages 18 & 19). Also 1d
Sydney View proof in red on thin cream paper (Clayton). (3) 50

935 O 1853 8d Laureated Orange Yellow S.G. 80 used pair on small piece clear margins top &
bottom cut into at left & right. Piece has postal markings insufficiently paid in rounded
box & Calais arrival mark 27 Aout 55. Cat. £1300 (2) 275

936 O 1885 Ovpt. O.S. 5d P. 10 S.G. 029 ovpt. in red also £1 P. 11 S.G. Type 43 ovpt.
O.S. & Postage S.G. Type 02. Both stamps c.t.o. Sydney 40

NEW ZEALAND
937 O 1862 Large Star imperf 2d Deep blue & 2d Pale blue S.G. 36, 38 F. used copies both

have clear margins. Cat. £120 (2) 45x
938 O 1862 6d Red/brown S.G. 43 a superb used single light canc. good margin all round, huge

at right. Cat. £60 (1) 60r
939 A  1872 No Wmk. 4d S.G. 139 showing part of paper maker's wmk. M/M fresh copy perfs.

cut into design at top and right. Scarce Cat. as normal £110 Phil. Foundation Cert.
14218(1) 50

940 O Q.V. Postal Fiscals £3 & £4 probably fiscally cancelled. Old S.G. Nos. F 133 & F 135 (2) 10t

941 A  1906 Christchurch Ex. set id-6d S.G. 424/7 M/M Fine. Cat. £470 (4) $ 130
942 A  1906 Christchurch Ex. 4d-6d a M/M set 3d centred left 6d centred right, good colours

S.G. 424/427. Cat. £470 (4) 150x
943 A  1915 K.G.V Head 14d-1 /-  p.14 * 144 & P. 14 * 134 M/M selection inc. shades 9d x 2,

1/- x 2 between S.G. 479 8-495. Cat. £279 (26) 100
944 1915 k.g .v  1 /-  Orange red E0 Top pair imperf. all round lower pair imperf. 3 sides P. 14 x

144 M/M. Cat. £300+ (4) t  300
945 A  1915 K G V Vert, pairs mixed P. 144 & 134 se tenant 146, 2d, 24d, 3d, 4d, 44d, 6d, 74d

9d, 1 / -  fine lot. First colours between S.G. 479b & 494c. 3d, 4d, 74d slightest rusting.
Cat. £560 (10 pairs) 200

946 A  1916/30 K G V later colours & 1d Dominion etc. varieties of paper, perfs. & gum S.G.
496/500, 501/509, 519/535d. Fine lot all M/M inc. some mixed perfs. Cat. £550 (65) 185

947 A  1936 Pictorial 2/- P.134 x 13 S.G. 589a Cw 10 x 2 copies one with & one without Cook
flaw. Cat. £90 (2) ‘  40
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948 i t  1936/72 M /M  collection of Commems. from Anzac to 1972 Annivs. inc. one or two
varieties. Cat. £112 (186) 40

949 i t  1951 Mul N.Z. £2.10.0 Arms M/Unmtd. V. Fine S.G. F207, Cw. PF64. Cat. £250 (1) 95
950 *  1951 M u lt N.Z. £2.10.0 Arms M/Unmtd V. Fine S.G. F207 Cw PF64. Cat. £250 (1) 95
951 i t  * ”  1953 Q .E .I|id-10/-S .G . 723/36 M/U. Cat. £120(16) 40
952 * [5 ]  1958 1 /- Black and Carmine Red Die II S.G. 732a M/U Block of 6. Cat. £420 (6) 300
953 i t  1960/64 Sterling Pictorial id-£1 S.G. 781 /802 with shades & wmk. varieties also chalky

paper inc. 4d S.G. 786a & coil strips id -8d  M/M. Fine lot. Cat. £289+(58) 275
954 i t  1967/69 Decimal Pictorial ^c-$2 S.G. 845/62, 870/79 M/M also strip 20c showing 2

stamps brown background almost completely missing (33) 100
955 i t  1962 Telegraph 8d Imperf. S.G. 811 a a vert. marg. strip of 5, top 2 stamps completely

imperf. 3rd stamp imperf. 3 sides, 2 stamps normal M/U. Cat. £600 + + (5) ^ 450
956 i t  1963 Christmas Imperf. top marg. pair, slight crease, also horiz. strip of 4,1 stamp yellow

omitted M/U S.G. 817a & 817b etc. Cat. £470 (7) 200
957 i t  1964 Christmas L/R marg. pair 1 stamp partly yellow omitted not catalogued M/U (3) 25
958 i t O 1855-1950 Mixed, mainly used mounted collection. Few full face Q.V. also sideface

various perfs.— 2/-, few 1898 etc. Pictorials, K.G.V — 1 /-. Health. K.G.VI & 1936
Officials — 5 /- P. Due, & Lighthouse stamps & Norfolk Is. (580) 110

ANTARCTIC EXPEDITION
959 O 1908 Shackieton 1d S.G. A1. A fine used vert, strip of 4, part c.d.s. Antarctic, etc. showing

part top margin with sheet arrow. Cat. £200 (4) $ 100

NIGERIA
960 i t  1936 Pictorial K.G.V+d-£1 S.G. 34/45 M/M. Cat. £225 (12) *  90
961 i t  " *  K.G.V Pictorial Jd-£1 M/U set S.G. 34/45. Cat. £225 (12) $ 85

NORFOLK ISLANDS
962 i t  1947/59 £d-2/- S.G. 1/12A M/M all colours. Cat. £80 (14) 18
963 i t  * * *  1947/59 £d-2/- set inc. new colours V/F marg. EB. Cat. £320 (56) 150
964 *  1953 Pictorials 3+d-5/-S.G. 13/18 M/M. Cat. £80(6) 25
965 *  * * *  1953 Pictorials 3 id-5 /-S .G . 13/18 M/U. Cat. £130 (6) 35
966 i t  * * *  1960 2/8d on 7+d S.G. 39 x 3 M/U copies. Cat. £66 (3) 25
967 i t  1960-62 Pictorials 1d-10/-set S.G. 24/32 L/M. Cat. £90(13) 28

NORTH BORNEO
968 i t  1901 S5 & S10 P. 14 S.G. 144/5 M/M. Cat. £125 (2) g0
969 i t  * * *  1918 Red Cross 1c-S10 the rare set in M/U EEJs mostly marginal S.G. 214/234. V.

fine. Rare. Cat. £4000+ (17) |  3000

NYASALAND
970 i t  1891 B.C.A. £1 S.G. 14 Unused. Part O.G. Centred. Little toned. Cat. £400 £ go
971 i t  1903 K.Ed. 1d-£1 M/M S.G. 59/66 Fair/fine. Cat. £350 (9) 100

972 i t  1903 K.Ed. £10 S.G. 67 M /M marg. copy slight toning of paper centred low. Cat. £5000
(1> *  1500

973 i t  1913 K.G.V £10 S.G. 99 M/M marg. copy fresh centred trifle to right. Cat. £4500 (1) $ 1250

974 S 1938 K.G.VI Perforated Specimen. £d-£1 M /M  set Cw SP 1/18. S.G. 130/43, but 14v.
— 1 st colours only. Cat £200 (14) 120t

975 ■fcO 1938 K.G.VI 2/-d. A very fine selection of shades Cw 14/14a. 19 Mint & 2 Used mostly
| unmtd. inc. 2 blks. 4. Cat. £30 (21) 20t

976 *  1938 K.G.VI 2 /-d ; Cw 14a. 5/-d, Cw 16a; 10/d Cw 17 & 17a and £1 Cw 18. Some
showing minor plate flaws. M. L/M. Cat. £55 (5) 25t

977 itO  1938 K.G.VI 2/6d. A very fine selection of shades. Cw 15 S.G. 140. 12 Mint, 2 Used.
Mostly mtd. Cat. £30 (14) 2 0 t

978 El 1938 2 /-d & 2 /6 d . 2 Fine used singles on envelopes, c.d.s. Fort Manning 10.11.47,
Mikolongwe 26 Ap 48 (2 covers) gT
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979 A  1938 K.G.VI 5/-d Cw 16 S.G. 141 M/M selection of singles. Various shades *  9. Also
fine used single. Cat. £126 (10) 60t

980 A O  1944 K.G.VI 5/-d on thin paper. 4 M/M copies Cw 16a. S.G. 141a. Also fine used.
Cat. £108 (5) 65t

981 Kl 1944 K.G.VI 5/-d. Thin paper, fine used on cover, c.d.s. Mikolongwe 26 Apr. 48. Scarce
(1 cover) 30t

982 A  1938/45 10/-d Cw 17,17a. M/M selection. 8 copies, various shades, inc. 2 copies
Cw. 17a. Cat. £80 (8) 50t

983 O 1938/45 10/-d. Fine used. 2 Copies, Cw 17 & 17a. S.G. 142. Cat. £20 (2) 12t

984 A  1938 £1 Cw 18 S.G. 143 M/M selection of 5 stamps. Cat. £80 (5) 50t

985 1938 £1 Cw 18. S.G. 143 M/M selection of 5 stamps. Cat. £80 (5) 50t

986 O 1938 £1 Cw 18 S.G. 143. 2 Fine used singles. Cat. £40 (2) 25t

987 IHl 1938 F.D.C. 2/-d, 2/6d, 5/-d and 1 0/-d c.d.s. Blantyre 12 Jan 38 to U.S.A. backstamped
Philadelphia. Pitstsburgh. Scarce (1 cover) 3 5 t

988 A  * • *  1945 K.G.VI 10/- & 20/- M/U marg. EEs S.G. 156/7. Cat. £94 (8) 35
ORANGE RIVER COLONY

989 ■A' 1905 K.Ed. Wmk. Mult. CA 4d M/M strip of 3 centre stamp T  for 'p ' of postage S.G.
150a. Cat. £150(3) 50

990 O 1905 K.Ed. Mult C.A. 4d F. used single, error I for p S.G. 150a. Cat. £130 (1) 50
991 -A- 1905/9 K.E. 4d mint marginal S.G. 150A. Strip of 3 — Stamp 2 showing "IOSTAGE"

error. This stamp mint unmounted. V. Fine. Cat. £154 80t

PALESTINE
992 A O  1918/28 Mint & Used. Small Collection mtd. 1918 & later sets to 10p. S.G. 47, etc. Also

S.G. 60 & 1922 S.G. 71 & various to S.G. 89. Also Pictorial to 200M. Cat. £500 min.
(80) 225

PAPUA
993 -A- 1901 4d-1/-Thick paper wmk. Horiz. Cw E1/7 S.G. 1/7 M/M fine. Cat. £127 (7) 80
994 -A- 1901 Thick paper Vert. Wmk. id-1 /-  M/M Cw E12/18 S.G. 9/14A Fine — Duplicate 2id,

1 d, 2Jd Light crease. Cat. £150 (9) 80
995 -A- 1901 id  Thin paper Wmk. Horiz. S.G. 14c M/M. Cat. £100 (1) 45
996 ■Ar 1901 2 id  Thin paper, wmk. horiz. S.G. 14d M/M. Cat. £120(1) 60
997 A  1901 2 id  Thin paper wmk. Horiz. S.G. 14E M/M. Cat. £120(1) 60
998 Ar 1901 id , 1d, 2d Thin paper wmk. vertical with duplicate id , 2d x 2 S.G. 15,16,17 M/M.

Cat £139 (6) 60
999 A" 1901 2 id  S.G. 18A M/M. Cat. £130 (1) 60
1000 A  1901 4d S.G. 19 M/M. Cat. £75 (1) 40
1001 A  1901/5 2/6d S.G. 22 Thin paper, wmk. vert. H/M centred L/L. Cat. £650 (1) t  260
1002 A  1906 Large Papua ovpt. Port Moresby 4d S.G. 23 M/M slight toning. Cat. £200 (1) i  100
1003 A  1906 Large Papua Thick paper wmk. hor. 6d, 1/-d &2/6d. S.G. 24, 25, 26. M/M. Cat.

£175(3) 100
1004 A  1906 Large Papua Thick paper wmk. vert. 2id, 4d, 6d. S.G. 27, 28, 29. M/M. S.G. 28

has small stain. Cat. £183 (3) 90t
1005 A  1906 Large Papua Thin paper. Wmk. vert, id , 1 d, 2d. S.G. 30/32. M/M. Cat. £16 (3) 10
1006 A  1906 Small Papua M/M. id  Et 2 ie S.G. 34 Et35. Cat. £77 (2) 35
1007 A  1906/7 Small Papua. Thick paper vert. wmk. 2 id  x 2 & 1 /-d  S.G. 38 & 38b. M/M.

Cat. £54 (3) 30
1008 A  1906/7 Small Papua 2 id  & 1/-d S.G. 38, 38b. M/M. Cat. £49 (2) 30
1009 A  1906/7 Small Papua S.G. 39 M/M. Cat. £11 (1) 5
1010 A  1906/7 Small Papua. Thin paper. Vert. wmk. M/M. id , 1d x 2, 2d, 4d, 6d, 1/-d & 2/6d.

Between 40 Et46. Cat. £107 (8) 60
1011 A  1906/7 Small Papua. Thin paper. Vert. wmk. M/M. id , 1d x 2, 2d, 4d, 1/-d & 2/6d x 2.

Between S.G. 40 & 46. 1 /-d  slightly oxidised. Cat. £115 (8) 70
1012 A  1910 Large Papua 2d vert. pr. M/M showing C for 0 in POSTAGE. Slight toning. Cat.

£45 (2) 25
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1013 1907/8 Small Papua. Perf. 11. 1d-1/-d. S.G. 49/54 M/M, with extra 2 id . Cat. £38 (8) 20
1014 Ar 1907/10 Perf. 12£. 2d, 2Jd &4d. Also 6d. Stamp Duty. S.G. 55/57 M/M. Cat. £17 +

(4) 10
1015 ArO 1909/10 Perf. 11 & Perf. 12£. M/M £d-1/-d (1d used S.G. 60). Between S.G. 59/81

— lacking S.G. 70. Cat. £250+ (39) 175
1016 *  1907/10 Large Papua Perf. 11 & Perf. 12£. S.G. 47, 48 75/83. Fine M/M selection.

ijd-2/6d inc. (8) copies of 2/6d. Total Cat. £370++ (36) 275
1017 * 0  1911 /1931 Fine M /M  selection. +d-5/-d between S.G. 84 & 110, inc. shades & perfs.

Also the 1917 Surcharges. Interesting group, arranged on the 1965 S.G. Cat. (One id
used). Cat. £250++ (60 ) 185

1018 * 0  1919/31 Fine M /M range id -1 0/- between S.G. 99 & 111 inc. shades & various printings.
4 stamps being used. Cat. £400++ (48) 240

1019 ArO 1917/32 M/M selection — mainly the Air Mail o/prints & the later surcharges between
S.G. 112 & 126 inc. 1932 9d & 1 /3d S.G. 127 & 128. Good range inc. scarce printings.
3 stamps used. Stated Cat. £950++ (74) 485

1020 1931 Ovpt. O S S.G. 01/012 M/M id-2/6d. Cat. £80 (12) 50
1021 -At 1911/32 M/M collection, inc. 0Js various with rift in clouds — Stamp No. 2 in sheet.

Some imprint marg. pieces. Cat. £400+ (63) 350
1022 Ar 1932 Pictorial id-£1 M/M set with few duplicate shades. Cat. £470 (20) t  185
1023 -AO 1934/35 50th Ann. & S.J. Mint set of each S.G. 146/153. Also additional 1935 S.J.

duplicates mint & used. Cat. £77 (19) 25
1024 *  1938/41 K.G.VI 50th Ann. & Airmail S.G. 158/168 M/M. Cat. £75 (11) 40
1025 ArO 1935/37 Mint & used mtd. Collection, inc. Nauru S.J. used & mint imprint EB's 1937

Coronation Papua, Nauru, New Guinea, etc. Cat. £32 (76) 12
1026 Ar 1952 Pictorial M /M Jd-£1 Set with original shades 6Jd *  4 ,1/6d * 2, 2/-d * 2, 2/6d x

2, etc. Between S.G. 1 -15. Cat. £240 (25) 90
1027 Ar 1957/64 M /M  Collection inc. shades. Also scarce 1/7d S.G. 22, etc. Between S.G. 16

& 54. Cat. £185(41) 60
1028 ArO 1960 Postage Dues S.G. D2/D6 M/M. Addn. used copies D2 & D4. Also later sets 1d-

3/-d D.7/14. Cat. £73 (15) 35
1029 O 1902/12 Perforated O S. Small selection all used, inc. some EB's, also singles. Between

Yvert 1 & 31, and Cw E01 & G06. Cw Cat. £480+ (90) 185
1030 Ar ** *  1931 O S. Various pieces showing Ash imprints Jd, 3d, 4d, 5d, 1/-d. All in strips of

3. Between Cw G018 & 26. Cat. £57 + + (18) 40t

1031 *  " *  1931 ovptd. O S 2/6d. Part imprint blk. of 8 S.G. 012. V. fresh. Cat. £176+(8) 100t

1032 -A- ' * *  1952 Jd-£1 S.G. 1/15 M/U. Cat. £375 (16) 85
1033 ic  1952/8 Pictorials to £1 S.G. 1/15 M/M. Cat. £225 (16) 70
1034 -*• 1958/60 4d-5/- New Values S.G. 18/24 L/M. Cat. £75 (7) 30
1035 • * *  1960 3d on £d S.G. D3A surcharge double B.P.A. Cert. 57810. Cat. £275 (1) % 185

PITCAIRN ISLANDS
1036 0  1933 K.G.V Jd pair G.B. C.D.S. "Pitcairn Island" postal agency. 5.MY.33 on piece (2) $ 35
1037 ic  1940/51 K.G.VI £d-2/6d S.G. 1/8. All values M/M. Cat. £24 (10) 25
1038 0  1940/51 K.G.VI *d-2/6d S.G. 1/8 F/U all values. Cat. £35 (10) 20
1039 Ar 1949 Silver Wedding Jd, 10/- S.G. 11/12 L/M. Cat. £75 (2) 35
1040 Ar * ‘ * 1949 Silver Wedding 10/- Plate S.G. 11 /1 3 V. slight toning visible on back. Cat.

£300 (8) *  330
1041 At ' ' '  1957/8 Q.E.II Jd-2/6d set S.G. 18/28. Cat. £45 (12) 22
1042 0  1957/8 Q.E.II id -2/6d S.G. 18/28 F. used. Cat. £35 (12) 20

POLAND
1043 At * • '  1945 Poznan Yvert. 447, Grunwald Yvert 449, Manifesto Yvert 453, Westerplatte

! Yvert 454. All U/M. 4 Stamps Cat. £20. Also Airmails 1946 Yvert 10-15 (6 v.). Cat.
£25(10) 1 5t
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PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDS
1044 O 1861 2d P. 9 S.G. 2 used on small piece with oval bar canc. stamp has been written over

by addressee?. Cat. £80(1) 15
1045 O 1861 2d Rose rouletted S.G. 5 a used copy signed on reverse C.J. Phillips. A fair copy of

this very rare stamp has crease hardly visible on face. Cat. £1400 unused (1) $ 700

RHODESIA
1046 *  1910 Double Head P. 14 8d S.G. 148 Green/Black, Purple M/M. Cat. £150 (1) 45 $0
1047 Ar 1910 Double Head P. 14 £1 Fine S.G. 166A Crimson & Slate, M/M, centred. Cat. £1600

(1) *  850
1048 Ar 1910 Double Head 2Jd, 3d, 6d, 5 /- singles 3 /- part imprint pair all unofficial roulette M/M

3/- being the Bright green & magenta (6 stamps, i6-eevers) 900 ‘j'r i
1049 -jSr ** *  1965 Water Conservation S.G. 354/356 M/U 3d/2/6d * 60 complete sets. Complete

sheet 3d & 4d, 2/6d value complete sheet lacking stamps 1 & 2 but 2 singles enclosed to
make up quantity. Cat. £402 (180) 185 J

1050 Ar * * * 1965 Churchill 1 /3d S.G. 357 M/U block of 56 lacking top left corner ffl. Cat. £112
(56) 50

1051 -k  * * *  1965 Churchill 1/3d S.G. 357 M/U block of 56 lacking top left corner S . Cat. £112 .
(56) 50 SO

1052 A O  1965/71 a mint & used Collection containing a very fine range of the Independence Ovpts.
Hs inc. 5 /- Churchill Commems. of the early post U.D.I. period mainly in corner as, also fine
range of Marden printings mint & used on the various gums & papers 1d-£1 Inc. Plate
No. corner blocks mint & used. Also later Def. sets mint & used in corner imprint blocks
of 6 etc. A very fine group stated Cat. approx. £8000 (1220 stamps, 5 booklets) 2000/2500

1053 A O  1966/74 Mint & used Post U.D.I. fine lot inc. Plate and Traffic Light blocks of a
Commems. & Defs. complete sets, also F.D.Cs. Cat. £925 (590) 450

1054 O 1966/74 Q.E.II to Post U.D.I. small group of fine used, some on piece, no sets, between
S.G. 375 & 574, S.G. 406 x 2 with duplication. Cat. £340 (139) 70

1055 AlS! 1965/66 S.G. 358 Complete Sheet of 60, L/R margin ®  of 14, and a -  S.G. 393/396
Vert. Pairs 6d, 1/3, 2/6 with margin. Also First Day Cover. Cat. £113 (87) 40

1056 A O  ” • 1965 2/6d U.D.I. S.G. 358 Top Marg. block of 29 M/U & ditto C.T.O. Avondale
8 Dec. 65. Cat. £34 (58) 20

1057 A  ** *  1966 Independence ovpt. on S. Rhodesia £d, 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d interesting group M/U,
12 Jds have offsets on back (60 each value) (300) 40

1058 * M  1966 Indp. S.G. 359/373 M/M. set inc. Churchills. Cat. £130 (15) 70
1059 A  * ”  1966 Independence ^d-£1 M/U a  S.G. 359/372 (13 values less S.G. 370). Cat.

£112 (52) 40
1060 Ar * * '  1966 Independence S.G. 359/372 |d-£1 Fine M/U complete set x 60 of each value

some in complete sheets (14v). Cat. Approx. £3000 (840) 950
1061 Ar * * *  1966 Independence S.G. 359/372 £d-£1 Fine M/U complete set x 60 each value,

some in complete sheets (14v). Cat. Approx £3000 (840) 950
1062 1966 1d-£1 S.G. 374/387 M/U set of 14 Harrison. Cat. £38 (14) 15
1063 -A- ” * 1966 Rhopex 3d-2/6d S.G. 388/391 superb M/U 60 sets. Cat. £660 (240) 250
1064 -A- 1966 Rhopex 3d-2/6 S.G. 388/391 3d, 9d in complete sheets (60) 1/6 & 2/6 in half

sheets incl. min. sheet S.G. 392E. Mint Unmounted. Cat. £480 (184) 150
1065 -A- * ”  1966 Anniv. African Airways S.G. 393/6 M/U Plate EHs. Cat. £89 (16) 30
1066 O 1966 Anniv. African Airways S.G. 393/6 Plate a s  F. used. Cat. £88 (16) 30
1067 -A- 1967/68 Dual Currency 3d on 2ic/2 /6d on 25c S.G. 408/412 30 complete mint set. Cat.

£3900 (150) 1500
1068 -A- 1967/68 Dual Currency 3d on 2Jd/2/6d on 25c S.G. 408/412 30 complete mint sets.

Cat. £3900 (150) 15°°
1069 -A- 1967/68 Dual Currency 3d on 2£d, 2/6d on 25c S.G. 408/12. 10 Complete Mint unmtd.

sets. Cat. £1,300 (50) 500
1070 A" 1967/68 Dual Currency 3d on 2Jd, 2/6d on 25c. S.G. 408/12. 10 Complete Mint unmtd.

sets. Cat. £1,300 (50) 500
1071 -A- 1967 Jameson 1/6d S.G. 413 M/U 3 complete sheets of 60. One sheet being Sheet No.

1 ,1a & 1b different shades. One sheet has slight creasing affecting 6 stamps. Cat. £630 
(180)
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1072 A  * * *  1967 National Gallery 3d-2/6d S.G. 414/417 M/U 60 sets. Cat. £550 (240) 200
1073 *  * * * 1967 National Gallery 9d Perf. 13 |. S.G. 415a Cw S20b. Cat. £64 (4) 25t

1074 *  * • *  1968 World Ploughing Contest 3d-2/6d S.G. 422/425 M/U 60 sets. Cat. £485 (240) 200
1075 *  * * *  1968 Famous Rhodesians Alfred Beit S.G. 426 1/6d * 60 M/U. Cat. £180 (60) 75
1076 *  * ‘ • 1968 Famous Rhodesians Alfred Beit S.G. 426 1 /6d x 60 M/U. Cat. £180 (60) 75
1077 *  * * *  1968 75th Anniv. Matabeleland S.G. 427/9 3d-1 /6d M/U 60 sets. Cat. £351 (180) 150
1078 *  * • *  1968 Famous Rhodesians W. H. Milton S.G. 430 1/6d M/U 60 sets. Cat. £180 (60) 75
1079 *  * “  1968 Famous Rhodesians W. H. Milton S.G. 430 1/6d M/U 60 sets. Cat. £180 (60) 75
1080 -A- • • *  1970 Decimal Def. 1c-$2 (19v) M/U V. fine S.G. 439/452 Cat. £100 per set x 10

complete sets. Cat. £1000 (190) 450
1081 *  * • *  1970 Decimal Def. 1c-$2 (19v) S.G. 439/452 M/U V. fine— A similar lot of 10 sets.

Cat. £1000 (190) 450
1082 *  * * •  1970 Decimal Def. 1c-S2 (19v) S.G. 439/452 M/U V. Fine. A similar lot of 10 sets.

Cat. £1000 (190) 450
1083 *  1970 Famous Rhodesians Mother Patrick S.G. 457 15c Mint sheet of 60 Sheet No. 1.

Cat £210 (60) 100
1084 *  1971 Famous Rhodesians F. C. Selous S.G. 458 15c Complete Mint sheet of 50 Sheet

No. Cat. £150 (50) 75
1085-*- **•1971 Granite 2±c-25c S.G. 465/468 M/U 20 complete sets. Cat. £226 (80) 110
1086 *  * * *  1972 Prevent Polution 2^c-13c S.G. 470/473 M/U complete set in sheets of 50.

Cat £262 (200) 125
1087 *  1972 Christmas 2c-13c S.G. 477/479 complete set in mint sheets of 50. Cat. £185 (150) 90
1088 *  * • •  1972 Christmas 2c-13c S.G. 477/479 20 complete sets M/U. Cat. £75 (60) 25
1089 *  * * *  1973 Famous Rhodesians Dr. Livingstone S.G. 480 14c. Complete mint sheet of 50.

Cat £87 (50) 40
1090 *  * * * 1973 Responsible Govt. M/U set in sheets of 50 S.G. 484/487 2Jc/14c. Cat. £352

(200) 150
1091 *  * • *  1974 Famous Rhodesians G. Pauling 14c S.G. 488. Complete M/U sheet of 50

Plate 1a. Cat £137 (50) 60
1092 *  * * • 1974 Famous Rhodesians G. Pauling 14c S.G. 488. Complete M/U sheet of 50

Plate 1b. Cat. £137 (50) 60
1093 *  ** *  1974 Pictorial 1c-$2 S.G. 489/508 M/U set of 20 x 20 sets all in imprint blocks.

V. fine. Cat. £540 (400) 250
1094 *  * * *  1974 Pictorial 1c-S2 S.G. 489/508 M/U set of 20. Original colours all in imprint

blocks of 20, later 5 values in top marg. block of 20 non-imprint. Cat. £540 (400) 250
1095 *  * * *  1974 Pictorial 1c-S2 S.G. 489/508 set of 20 in complete mint sheets of 50, 6c-$2 the

lower values 1 c-5c being in top half sheets of 50. Cat. £1350 (1000) 650
1096 *  * * *  1974 U.P.U. 3c-14c S.G. 509/512 M/U 50 complete sets in sheets. Cat. £165 (200) 80
1097 *  * * * 1975 Famous Rhodesians T. Baines 14c S.G. 513 complete M/U sheet of 50 Sheet

1a. Cat. £100 (50) 45
1098 *  ** *  1975 Famous Rhodesians T. Baines 14c S.G. 513 complete M/U sheet of 50 Sheet 1b.

Cat. £100 (50) 45
1099 *  * •*  1975 Succulent Congress 2^c/25c S.G. 514/519. Complete set in M/U sheets of 50

all Plate 1a. Cat. £400 (300) 185
1 1 0 0 *  ***1975 Succulent Congress 2^c/25c S.G. 514/519. Complete set in M/U sheets of 50

all Plate 1b. Cat. £400 (300) 185
1101 *  ' * •  1975 Safety 2£-/14c S.G. 520/523 M/U complete set in sheets of 50 all Plate 1a.

Cat. £237 (200) 100
1102 *  ** *  1975 Safety 2Jc/14c S.G. 520/523 M/U complete set in sheets of 50 all Plate 1b.

Cat. £237 (200) 100
1 1 0 3 *  ***1976 Telephone 3c & 14c each in complete mint sheet of 50 Plate 1 a & 1 b S.G.

524/5. Cat. £72 (200) 35
1104 *  * * *  1976 Prov. Defs. Surcharged 8c, 16c, 24c, S.G. 526/528 complete set in mint sheets

of 50, all Plate 1 a. Cat. £187 (150) 100
1105 -A- * ‘  * 1976 Prov. Defs. Surcharged 8c, 16c, 24c S.G. 526/528 complete set in mint sheets

of 50, all Plate 1 b. Cat. £187 (150) 100
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1106 A  * * * 1976 Wildlife 4c/16c S.G. 529/532 set in complete M/U sheets of 50 Plate 1 a Cat
£132 (200) ' 60

1107 tAt ’  * * 1977 Wildlife 4c/16c S.G. 529/532 set in complete M/U sheets of 50 Plate 1 b. Cat
£132 (200) 60

1108 A  * ‘ * 1976 Trees 4c/16c S.G. 533/536 M/U set in sheets of 50 Plate 1 a. Cat. £87 (200) 45
1109 -A- * * * 1976 Trees 4c/16c S.G. 533/536 M/U set in sheets of 50 Plate 1 b. Cat. £87 (200) 45
1110 -A * * * 1977 Birds 3c-24c S.G. 537/542 complete M/U sheets of 50 Plate 1 a. Cat. £100

(300) 50
1111 A  * * * 1977 Birds 3c-24c S.G. 537/542 complete M/U sheets of 50 Plate 1 b. Cat. £100

(300) 50
1112 A  * * * 1977 Landscapes 3c-24c S.G. 543/548 M/U sheets of 50 Plate 1 a. Cat. £100 (300) 50
1113 -A" * * * 1977 Landscapes 3c-24c S.G. 543/548 M/U sheets of 50 Plate 1 b. Cat. £100 (300) 50
1114 -A * * * 1377 Christmas 3c-16c S.G. 549/552 * 2 complete M/U sheets of 50 Plate 1a & 1 b.

Cat. £90 (400) 40
1115 -A * * * 1977 Christmas 3c-16c S.G. 549/552 x 2 complete M/U sheets of 50 Plate 1a & 1 b.

Cat. £90 (400) 40
1116 A" * * * 1978 Trade Fair 4c & 8c S.G. 553 & 554 M/U sheets of 50 Plates 1 a & 1 b. Cat. £25

(200) 15
1117 A  ** *  1378 Last Rhodesian Pictorial set 1c-S2 (15v) 100 complete M/U sets in sheets,

1c-7c being 100s, 9c-$2 being 50s S.G. 555/69 Face value alone $361. All Plate 1a.
Cat. £600 (1500) 450

1118 A  ** *  1978 Last Rhodesian Pictorial set 1c-$2 (15v) 100 complete M/U sets in sheets, 1c-
7c being 100s, 9c-$2 being 50s S.G. 555/69 Face value alone $361. Plate 1b. Cat. £600
(1500) 450

1119 A  * * * 1978 Powered Flight 4c-25c S.G. 570/575 M/U set in complete sheets of 50 Plate
1a & 1b. Cat. £175 (600) 100

RHODESIA/NYASALAND
1120 A" * * *  1954 Q.E.II ^d-£1 M/U inc. 2 coils S.G. 1/15. Cat. £90 (18) 35
1121 A ' * * *  1960 Kariba Dam 3d-5/- S.G. 32/37 in complete M/U sheets of 60, each sheet has

been folded in half. V. fine. Cat. £1200 (360) 750
1122 A  ** *  1958 Q.E.II P.D. 1d ovpt. in violet. Cw D1. Rhodesia Spec. Cat. D8. Cat. $150 (1) t  70t

1123 A  *** 1958 Q.E.II P.D. 1d ovpt. in violet. Cw D1. Rhodesia Spec. Cat. D8. Cat. $150(1) t  70t

ST. HELENA
1124 A  1856 6d Blue S.G. 1. V. fine unused copy margins clear all round fresh colour trace O.G.

Cat. £475 (1) $ 225
1125 P 1903 Vignette Govt. House in black on glazed card before hardening (9 Jan. 03) (1) 125
1126 P 1922 Vignette Badge of St. Helena (Ship) in black before striking (25.3.22) on glazed

card (1) 125 *
1127 P 1922 Die Proof undated Badge of Colony (Ship) in black on glazed card. Pull is in greyish n

black possibly taking during work on the Die (1) $ 125 x
1128 P 1922 Die Proof K.G.V 1d Frame in black after striking signed (24.3.22) on glazed card (1) t  150 2-+o
1129 P 1922 Die Proof K.G.V 6d Frame in black after striking signed (29.3.22) on glazed card (1) 150 iir'C1
1130 P 1922 Die Proof K.G.V 7/6d Frame in black after striking signed (12.4.22) on glazed card

( !)  f  150 r ii-0

ST. KITTS
1131 A M  1903/09 K.E. £d-5/-d S.G. 1/10 M/M. Cat. £150 (10) 50 5o
1132 K) 1922 K.G.V £1 S.G. 36 marg. copy on piece used, faint Nevis duplex cancellation date ?

1927. Cat. £500 (1 cover) ________________________t  250 '

1133 A  1923 Tercentenary id-£1 CwG31/43, S.G. 48/60. M/M. V. Fine. High values centred— . ? O,
Good colours. Cat. £3500 (13) t  1350 |

—  7 »
1134 A  * * * 1952 K.G.VI $1.20 & $4.80 S.G. 104/5 M/U marg. ffis. Cat. £84 (8) 30 J 0
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ST. LUCIA
1135 * M  1902/09 K.E. The Mint sets all mtd. inc. "The Pitons" 2d x 3. Some climate staining.

Between S.G. 58 & 77. Cat. £215 (27) 50
1136 1936 K.G.V §-10/- S.G. 113/124 L/M Mint. Cat. £120 (12) 60
1137 *  1936 K.G.V § -1 0 /-S.G. 113/124. L/M Mint. Cat. £120 (12) Sq 60
1138 * * * 1946 K.G.VI £1 S.G. 141 M/U L/R corner block of 16. One stamp has small paper

flaw. Cat. £288 (16) i  100
1139 0  1952 4c P. 14 Cw 43 S.G. 149a F. used copy with R.P.S. cert. 55426. "Is genuine but

has T/R corner added". Good appearance. Rare stamp (1) 250
1140 1952 12d P. 14§ x 14 Cw 44 S.G. 153a M/U centred trifle to left. Cat. £225 (1) 80

ST. VINCENT
1141 * 0  1888/91 6d P.14 Wmk. CA one mint S.G. 57,2 used S.G. 52, & 57. Cat. £84 (3) 35
1142 O 1872 1 / -  F. used centred copy S.G. 17. Cat. £140 (1) g b  70

ST. VINCENT
1143 ^  1881 Q.Vic. id  on 6d bright green mint unsevered pair left hand stamp being fraction bar

omitted S.G. 33b. V. fresh colour B.P.A. Cert. 60085. Cat. £3250 (1) fJSO  t  1750
1144-*- 1902 K.E.VII §d-5/- m/mint set S.G. 76/84. Cat £150 (9) 4 ,^  70t

1145 -^-M 1902/11 K.E. M/M. Sets S.G. 76/84 & 85/93. One or two stamps climate stained, 2/-d
S.G. 83 etc. Cat. £270 (19) ĥ 0  50

1146 1904/11 K.E.VII— setto£1 (above average copy) mtd. mint S.G. 85/93. Cat. £650 (8) 325t

1147 ★  1911 K.Ed. £1 S.G. 93 Fresh mounted copy centred slightly to right Cat. £600 (1) Z ff i)  t  325
1148 * M  1911 K.E. £1 S.G. 93 M/M. Good colour centred to right. Cat. £600 (1) 7 j  $ 185

SAN MARINO
1149 ★  * * * 1961 Europa 500L in M/S of 6 M/U V. fine. Cat. £48 (1 M/S) 5 0 35

SARAWAK
1150-^- * * *  1899 S.G. 48 Cw V66 5c unissued M/U block of 12 slight toning. Cat. £192 (12) 65t

1151 1899 5c S.G. 48 unissued complete sheet, some climatic toning M/U Cat. £16 each.
Cat. £960 (60) 195r

1152 -k  * ”  1918 1c S.G. 62 Cw G35 M/U block of 12. Fine. Cat. £384 (12) 95T
1153-*- 1918 1 c S.G. 62 Fine M/U sheet of 60 V/F Cat £32 each. Cat £1920 (60) 325t

1154 * * *  1932 1c on 10c first printing S.G. 72 complete sheet of 60 inc. error S.G. 72a 'CNET'
once M/U. Fine. Cat. £957 (60) 400t

1155 Kl 1945 B.M.A. 1c-$10 S.G. 126/145 cancelled on F.D.C. Kuching 17.Dec.45.. Cat. £160 +
(20 stamps, 1 cover) 90

SEYCHELLES
1156 1957 5c on 45c 3 copies showing double surcharge also Italic letter varieties 'C' & 'S'

(2 stamps) variety of S.G. 191 e slight climatic staining. Cat. £450 (3) $ 200

SIERRA LEONE
1157 ic  1907 K.Ed. £1 M /M  copy centred S.G. 111. Cat. £300 (1) 90

Session IN — 4 p.m.
SOUTH AFRICAN POSTAL HISTORY — MAINLY MILITARY COVERS 
1790/1905 (18 LOTS)

1 1 5 8 0  1790-1809 Entire no letter. Pre stamp Entire. H.M.S. Hamel off Madeira to Rothesay,
Isle of Bute. Bishopmark Aug. 1809 40

1159 0  1832 Soldiers Letter just prior Kaffir War — Crown in circle (blk) Grahams Town May 31
1832 to England (Paid in Red 10.Sep. 1832) and 1d Black in manuscript 200

50
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1160 El 1850 To Madeira per Sloop "Lily". A letter of credit with details’ (1 cover) 25
1161 El 1851 Kaffir letter from Lt. P. L. Atty to Stratford on Avon fair strike "G.P.O Cape Town"

oval in black. Interesting cross written letter re military matters on Kaffir Border Raids.
Mentions 6th and 73rd Regiments (1 cover) 200

1162 El 1859 O.H.M.S. Entire. Unusual. To Surgeon Commander My.7.1859 oval cradock (1 El) 10
1163 E  1879 c.d.s. Oc.8.79 Utrecht Z.A.R. Transvaal — 1d. Soldier’s Letters signed Comm. Officer

2nd 4th Regt. Franked 1 Penny/Six Pence. Q.V. Transvaal. Rare — slightly stained. Zulu
Period (1 cover) 185

1164 El 1885 1d Soldier's letter. Envelope franked with 1d. Cape Rectangular signed Lieut Adjt.
2nd Northampton Regt. Cape Town. A little torn but very attractive (1 cover) 200

1165 El 1887 A printed envelope of 1 st Batt. N. Staffordshire Rgt. to S. Wales 1 d Natal c.d.s.
G.P.O. Natal Feb. 22.87 (1 cover) 90

1166 El 1889 Soldiers Letter. Very fine. Franked 1d Natal signed Major Paymaster Stafford Reg.
P. M. Burg Natal (1 cover) 150

1167 El 1894 1d Sailors Letter from H.M.S. Pinelope to Tunbridge Wells. Signed Cmd. Officer.
Franked 1d Rectangular c.d.s. Alfred Docks Cape Town My.23.94". Very fine (1 cover) 200

1168 El 1895 Postal Stationery card "Cape" overprinted British Bechuanaland Killer "568" to
Cape Town c.d.s. Gaberones B.P. Ja.3.95. Grubby (1 cover) 60

1169 El 1897 Garrison. Letter to Ireland ex Royal Dublin Fusiliers. 2^d Rate, c.d.s. G.P.O. Natal
25.Ju.1897 (1 cover) 20

1170 E) 1897 Soldiers Letter. Cape Town to Bath. A Mourning Letter. Franked Cape Rectangular
1d x 2, 4d x 1- Signed "Free on Service K.E. Lean 21st R.S. Fusiliers". Has fold (1 cover) 100

1171 El 1898 Mafeking. A Registered Envelope to Ladysmith c.d.s. Ja.4.98 Mafeking. Back-
stamped Ladysmith 8.Ja.98 (1 cover) 50

1172 El 1898 Mourning Letters to His Highness "Prince Alexander of Teck" one backstamped
"Sandringham". 7th Hussars at Pietermaritzburg and Bombay (2 covers) 40

1173 E  1898 Royal Dublin Fusiliers. A cover and series of letters from Bombay. Envelope
marked T in circle 5d G.P.O. Natal 6 Fe. 96. Most of letters re "Polo" and India and
Sport of the Regiment — Most interesting group 50

1174 E  1899 Military Covers — prior Boer War "7th Hussars" to Switzerland and Ireland. Letter
Norwich to Switzerland mss. mark Paid by Natal 3d in Black but marked *T and charged
Swiss P. Due 30c. and French P.D. 15c (2 covers) 20

1175 E  1905 Natal — Military Postcards Howick Nov. 14 1903 — Durban Mr 21 1904 Baigowan
Dec 2 05 (3 covers) 20

2nd BOER W AR: THE FOLLOWING 45 LOTS 1899 ONWARDS MAKE AN 
INTERESTING GROUP OF BOER WAR MATERIAL INCL. P.O.W. BERMUDA,
CEYLON, ST. HELENA

1176 E  1899 Orange Free State'Commando Brief. A Collection of these uncatalogued stamps
produced by Mr. Hochapfel. Inc. 2 ES's one with B.P.A. Cert. One on cover to Bloemfon­
tein Et an interesting group of 16 singles, (11 used, 5 unused. Also forged blk. of 8 $ 950t

1177 E  Censored Covers. Interesting group — various Censored adhesive labels opened under
Martial Law, etc. Internal mail within S. Africa to Pretoria, Cape Town, O.R.C., etc. (27
items 175t

1178 E  Censored Covers. Interesting range with various oval Censor marks in red & violet. Also
triangular censor marks in black & violet. Mail within S. Africa & some Soldiers Letters to
U.K. (27 items) 200t

1179 -^-O 1900 V R I  Ovpts. A comprehensive collection Mint 8- Used with varieties & positional
blks., of the lower values. id -5 /-d . Most interesting group. 32 album pages 300t

1180 E  1900/1 V.R.i. ER.I. & G.B. Used on 2 covers &23 on piece. Natal Field Force —
(Volksrust, Wakkerstroom, etc. etc.) 1 00t

1181 O 1900 Schweizer Rencke id  & 1d handstamped, 1d used on piece 11.Sep. 00, 12 Sep. 00.
S.G. 1,2. Fine. 2 Pieces. Cat. £180 75t

1182 E  1900 Orange Free State — British Occ. P of W. 2 Covers, O.F.S. from "Buitfontein”  to
Cape and from "Ladybrand”  O.V.S. to Cape Town — 2 stamps removed. Both circular
violet, "Censor Prisoners of War" (2 covers) 40t

1183 P 1900 Manchester Philatelic Society War Fund Society 1 d & 2Jd labels in sheets 12 Red/
blue, Green/brn. Also Anti British Propaganda card —"Cornelis Broeksma" Pictorial P. card
24 labels, 1 post card 30t

51



Lot
No Description Est £

1184 Eg 1900/02 British Army Field P.O's Various Nos.:— 3, 4, 6, 54, 55 on G.B. 1d Natal, V.R.I.
Ovpts. &■ Transvaal. (2 Covers, 17 on piece, 11 stamps) 40t

1185 IS! 1900 F.P.O's impressive selection — some on piece, few on cover. F.P.O. 50, 51, 53, 55,
56,100, (F.P.O. No Number). (8 covers, 31 stamps, 56 on piece) 75t

1186 IS! 1900 A further selection of various — some on piece. A few on cover. A.P.O. 43, 44, 45,
46, 50, 51,52, 53, 54, 55, 56 (14 covers, 40 stamps, 42 on piece) 200t

1187 OKI F.P.O's etc. various cancellations & covers. Wide range on 48 album pages 200r
1188 O 1900 T.P.O’s East No. 1, No. 2, Eastern T.P.O. Midland, Northern & Cantonment,

cancellations on Transvaal etc (21 items) 50t

1189 IS 1900 British Army P.O's, various "A.D" "3 M B "—"On Active Service" Covers (3 Covers,
4 on piece — G.B. Jd & 1d & Natal 1d etc) 40t

1190 O A  1900 British Fixed Army Post Offices, Bloemfontein, Harrismith, Klerksdorp, Kroonstad,
Krugersdorp, Ragama Camp, St. Helena Deadwood Camp & envelope to St. Helena via
Delogoa Bay. Also various Transvaal (3 covers, 55 stamps, 29 on piece) 75t

1191 O A  1900 Army Post Offices on G.B. stamps &Z.A.R. ovpts. (Machadodorp, Mafeking,
Middelburg, Pietersburg, Potchefstroom, Pretoria, Springfontein, Standerton, Wonderfon-
tein). (5 covers, 69 stamps, 130 on piece) 150t

1192 O A  1900/01 Army P.O's in Violet—"No Identify" Barberton, Machadodorp, Volkrust (2 covers,
22 on piece, 3 single items) — on G.B. ^d, 1d, 3d & block of 3 strips of 3 2d Q.V. 90t

1193 SI A  1900/2 British Army Base Post Office cancellations. B.P.O. Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9,11 —
mainly on G.B. Jd, 1d & various S. African contemporary issues (8 covers, 36 on piece) 75t

1194 O A  1901/02 Selection of fixed British P.O's. Fine lot on various G.B. 1d — 1/-detc.
Bloemfontein, Braamfontein, Cape Town, Elandsfontein, Harrismith, Heidelberg, Johannes­
burg, Klerksdorp, Kroonstad, Krugersdorp, Lydenburg. Written up — incl. registered marks.
(8 covers, 90 on piece, 14 stamps, etc.) 250t

1195 E  1900 4 Covers inc. "Imperial Transport Service" V.R.I. Orange Free State Philatelic Cover
franked Jd-5/-d c.d.s. Bloemfontein Jl. 11. 19 — Military Police O.H.M.S. Censored Cover
— F.P.O. 17 to Cape Colony. Also two "Y.M.C.A. Tent" at Pietermaritzburg "A t the
Front" (4 covers) 80t

1196 El 1900/02 Hospital M a il— Interesting group of 11 Covers. General Hospital Nos. 1, 3, 6,13,
19 "Imperial F. Hospital" Bloemfontein "Irish Hospital" Hospital Ship "Princess of Wales".
Stamps of S t Helena Cape of Good Hope, etc. etc. (11 covers) 275t

1197 El 1900 Australian Soldier's Letter "Kitchener's Horse". Front to Melbourne c.d.s. F.P.O.
British South Africa taxed 1d. Postage Due on arrival. One item 25t

1198 El 1901 Canadian Royal Review Exhibition Park Camp Toronto. Envelope franked with pr.
grc Maple leaves posted from Toronto Army Post Office, special cancellation in violet to
Hamilton, Ontario (1 cover) 120t

1199 El 1900 N.Z. Contingent 3 Envelopes from N.Z.M.R. Trooper to Auckland from Kroonstad
& British Army Field Post Offices — 2 envelopes have N.Z. P.D. 1d. Also 2 Postal
Stationery post cards (5 items) 1 75t

1200 E  1901 N.Z. Forces Bethune's Mounted Infantry. On Active Service to Oamarua, New
Zealand. Split. One item 40t

1201 E  1901 N.Z. Patriotic Post Cards *  3 unused, 1d Printed stationery. One P.C. Gisborne to
Matawhero etc. (4 cards) 40t

1202 E  1901/02 Censor marks — within S. Africa, also to the U.K. Cape, O.R.C. Natal, Transvaal,
& G.B. Adhesives. Marks of "LADYBRAND", "Port Elizabeth," "Potchefstroom",
"Pretoria" in blue, red, green, black — various types, "Standerton", "Swellendam",
"Thaba'nche", "Uitenhage", "Volksrust", "Vryburg". Interesting group (44 items) 200t

1203 E  1901 /02 Censored covers — various marks in oval, triangle in red, black, blue Er opened
under Martial Law labels. Various locations Beaufort West, Kroonstad, Paarl, Uitenhage,
etc. Also various post cards 8- re-directed marks inc. Hospitals (50 items) 200t

BERMUDA P. OF W. MAIL
1204 E  1901 Boer War P.O.W. Front to Cape Town cancelled Johannesburg 22 Jul 01, showing

six censor marks — 4 from Bermuda unnumbered. No. 2, No. 3 & No. 4 Censor mark.
Also Press Censor Johannesburg Oval & Censor P.O.W. (Cape Town). Clear strikes of all
marks. Front is a little crumpled at edges. Rare. Franked 1d E.R.I. Transvaal, ( lite m ) 400t

1
 1205 E  1902 Boer War P.O.W. Cover Registered to Kimberley. Franked strip of three 1d Bermuda.

Good strike Bermuda Censor cachet No. 4 & Passed Censor Kimberley back stamped

London 14 Ap. 02 & Kimberley 8 My 02 (1 cover) 150t



Lot
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1206 IS 1901 Boer War P.O.W. A front and envelope bearing single line Bermuda in red, triangular
Censor mark in red (unusual). To Blicksdorp, Ladysmith, c.d.s. Pretoria 5 Aug 01. Also 
Cover to Bermuda F.P.0.15 (?) to Burtt’s Island backstamped Hamilton De 3 1901.
Bearing reasonably clear Passed Censor Kletsdorp 27 Oct 1901 on front. Two items 150t

CEYLON P. OF. W. MAIL
1207 E  1901 Ceylon P o f W Camp Covers. Diyatalawa, Mount Lavinia Ragama — 14 items to

and from S. Africa to Ceylon, some with Censor & Martial Law seals & Camp oval Censor
marks. Well written up (14 covers) 200r

1900/1902 ST. HELENA ANGLO BOER WAR COVERS
1208 El 1900 May 26th Superb Cover from St. Helena c.d.s. May 26th to Vryburg. Very clear

markings inc. oval Military Intelligence Office, Vryburg 300r
1209 El 1900 1st Sept. Cover Posted within St. Helena to French Prisoner of War ? with P.O.W.

cachet on reverse pressed leaves claiming to be from Napoleon's Tomb. Unusual. Franked
with three Id's and three id 's  St. Helena adhesives (1 cover) 175t

1210 E  1901 P.O.W. Cover St. Helena c.d.s. Feb 28 01 Reg. Oval St. Helena Reg. to Berlin-
London Arrival 31 Mar 01. Frank St. Helena id  x 3 ,1d x 1, 2d *  1 V. fine cover —
backstamped "Deadwood Camp" (1 cover) 350t

1211 El 1901 Reg. letter from Johannesburg to St. Helena "Deadwood Camp". Arrival Ap 12 01
St. Helena. Two P of W Censor mar (1 cover) 125t

1212 El 1901 Envelope to Holland ex St. Helena Jy 31 01 with P.O.W. Censor initials "D.R."
arrival backstamped "Meppel 21 .Aug 01" Frank St. Helena id  x 1 1d x 2 (1 cover) 150t

1213 El 1901 Mourning Envelope from Johannesburg to "Deadwood Camp" St. Helena. "Passed
Press Censor Johannesburg" oval in black (1 cover) 30t

1214 EJ 1901 Post card from "Deadwood Camp" to Secretary of Boer Relief Fund — Cape Town.
Franked 1d St. Helena c.d.s. Dec. 30. 01. Et passed circular censor initial "F.W.A." Chief
Censor St. Helena. V. fine 125t

1215 El 1902 Superb post card. St. Helena My.17.02 to Devon. Fine strike triangular Censor Mark
"Head Office — St. Helena" in use May-July 1902. Franked St. Helena id  ovpt. *  2.
1 Postcard 175t

1216 El 1902 Envelope Pretoria c.d.s. Ap.2.02 to "Deadwood Camp, St. Helena". Passed Press
Censor Pretoria (1 cover) 25t

CENSOR COVERS /
1217 El 1902/2 Collection of 8 "Burgher Covers" or fronts — some opMed^TJnder Martial Law"

with seals in Red & White. Covers from Ceylon "Irene" to Bermuda x 2, From Belfast 
x 2. Also Middelburg, Springfontein, Pietermaritzburg— various oval marks 400t

1218 El 1900/02 Boer Censor Seals. 4 Items — one Boer, One British and Two Winburg Triangular
Censor marks in violet to Sea Point & New York (4 covers) 80t

1219 El 1901 /02 Cape of Good Hope, etc. 8 Censored Covers with various Censor marks —
Pretoria, King William's Town, Kroonstad & Johannesburg 90t

1220 El 1902 Southampton Ship Letter, c.d.s. 13 My. 02. A Soldier writing horn from "Base at
Wynberg — Cape" containing the original letter (four pages of detail re Troops & the
journey) 35t

SOUTH AFRICA

1221 1913-24 £1 S.G. 17a Pale Olive Green and Red margin at right ffl. M/U V. fine. Front
cover. Cat. £7600 (4) $ 7000t

1222 1910/22 K.G.V between S.G. 1 & 21 ail M/M various shades to 1 /- also both 5/- one
creased S.G. 15 & 15a & coils etc. Cat. £950 (38) 150

1223 * M  1926 Pictorials id -6d S.G. 30/32 M/M. Also id  Booklet pane of 6 S.G. 30b & 1d part
booklet pane of 4 S.G. 31 a. Perforations of id  are clipped on 2 sides. Cat. £306 (18) 90

1224 -^-M 1926 Pictorial 1d M/M EB L/H vert. pr. imperf. S.A. Spec. 34Pa. Slight climatic stains (4) 50
1225 -*-M 1925/36 M/M. Airmail S.G. 26/29, 40/41 and Voortrekker S.G. 50/53 etc. Tiny rust

mark on 4 items. Cat. £135 (16) 30
1226 -fcM 1930 Pictorials id  & 1d M/M inc. 1d Pr frame omitted S.G. 43b & 1d unwmkd. pr. Also

vert, strip id  (8 stamps) S.G. 42a. Cat. £655 (18) 200

53



Lot
No Description Est £

1227 -^-M 1930 Jd S.G. 42b Tete beche one in strip of 5 M/M. Tiny stains on 5 perfs. but stamps v.
fresh. Cat £850 (5) t  200

1228 * M  1937/54 Pictorials between S.G. 54 & 64b & S.G. 114/122a id -10/d. V. fine range inc.
numerous shades not listed. S.G. 58, 61 & 4 prs. 10/-d. S.G. 64b/ba. Some rusting.
M /M . Cat. £400+ (215); 80

1229 * M  1930/45 Pictorials 2d-2/6d between S.G. 44 & 49a inc. EH S.G. 44 misplaced perfs. 44b
EH Shades of 4d x 6 prs. Also 2/6d x 3 prs. Certain amount of rusting. M/M. Cat.
£515+ (40) 100

1230 1954 10/- S.G. 164 Mint marg. EH unmtd. on stamp centred to left. Cat. £80 (4) 25
1231 1913 /f 952 A mint mainly unmounted Collection includes 1925 Air & Good Range inc.

some EH- Also Christmas Labels etc. etc. Cat. £295 (321) 90

SOUTH AUSTRALIA
1232 O 1855 2d London Print S.G. 2 used strip of 3 pleasing appearance left hand stamp light

crease fair margins cut into at right. Cat. £450 (3) 125
1233 -^-M 01855-1912 A small, mainly used collection inc. some early imperfs. London print 1d & 2d

cut close. Also range 1859 rouletted 1d.-6d with shades. Useful group inc. some mint —
written up. Cat in excess £3,000 (230) 300

SOUTHERN RHODESIA
1234 [E3 1924 K.G.V 1d Admiral issue S.G. 2 vert, pair on envelope showing special bilingual c.d.s.

inscribed Parliamentary Tour— Parlementere Toer. The double line cancellation being in
Violet dated 1 Oct 1924. Back of the env. is embossed with Empire Parliamentary
Association & Coat of Arms seal. Scarce & unusual (1) 85

1235 E) 1924 2 /- Admiral similar envelope canc. with double line c.d.s. in violet Parliamentary
Tour etc. 2 O ct 1924 addressed to Cape Town (1 cover) t  85

1236 El 1924 2/6d Admiral on Cover with similar special Parliamentary Tour canc. double line
c.d.s. in violet 2 Oct. 1924 to Cape Town (1 cover) 85

j 1237 i r  1924 K.G.V Admiral 5 /- M/M S.G. 14 Cw G14. Cat. £75 (1) 50
1238 IS 1934 2d Large Falls on envelope canc. with special bilingual Royal Tour H.R.E. Prince

George South Africa in oval date stamp 21.3.34 backstamped Bulawayo addressed to 85
Robertson Stamp Co. (1 cover)

1239 P 1924 K.G.V Waterlow imperf Progress Proofs EBs id -2/6d complete design less 1/6d, also
Head Plate only 2d, 4d, 6d, 8d, 10d, 1/-, 2/-, 2/6d. Total of 20 EHs with security holes
(80 items) 375/400

1240 P 1924 K.G.V Waterlow imperf. Progress Proofs Large Revenue design 3/-, 7/6d, 10/-, £1,
£5, £10, £20 complete design also Head Plate only (7 items) all in pairs, interesting
group some creasing, all with security holes (14 pairs) 450/500

1241 P 1935 Silver Jubilee Waterlow imperf. Progress Proofs 1 d, 2d, 3d, 6d singles each showing
'"Victoria Falls" in issued colours, security hole in each (4 items) 120

1242 P 1935 Silver Jubilee Waterlow imperf. Progress Proofs vertical pairs in issued colours 1d,
2d, 3d, 6d complete design each with security hole (4 pairs) f: 350/400

1243 P 1937 Coronation Waterlow imperf. Progress Proofs 1d, 2d, 3d Vignettes in issued colours
"Railway Engine crossing Victoria Falls" with security holes (3 single items) f: 90

1244 P 1937 Coronation Waterlow imperf. Progress Proofs 1d, 2d, 6d in issued colours, complete
design, each with security hole (3 pairs) 200

1245 P 1937 K.G.VI Definitive Waterlow imperf. Progress Proofs Jd-5/-  complete design & 1/-,
1 /6d, 2/-, 2/6d, 5/-. Frame only all in EHs the majority being corner blocks with marginal 
markings (18 EBs.) 500/550

1246 P 1937 K.G.VI Definitive Waterlow imperf. Progress Proofs Frame only 1/-, 1/6d, 2/-, 2/6d,
5/- all with security holes (5 pairs) 160

1247 P 1940 B.S.A. Company 50th Anniv. Waterlow imperf. Progress Proofs, the complete set in
issued colours, Jd-1/- complete design, also centre or frame all gummed with security
holes (16 pairs) £ 300

1248 *  ” • 1953 i-d-£1'S.G. 78/91 M/U. Cat. £95(14) 35
1249 O 1953 Q.E.II £d-£1 S.G. 78/91 F. used. Cat. £120 (14) 45t

1250 O 1964 Q.E.II £d-£1 set of 14 all used first day 19/2/64. Cat. £35 (14) 20
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SOUTH WEST AFRICA
1251 S 1923 Ovpt. on South Africa £d-£1 between S.G. 1 a  S.G. 12 (10v) ovpt.

Specimen. All singles lacking 2d a  1/-, ^d-6d South West, 1/3d-£1 Zuid West M/M
Cat. £2000+(10) $ 900

1252 •A’M 1923 1d Invtd. o/print S.G. 2a M/M marg. pr. Line rust mark on back not visible on face
Cat. £550 (2) 100

1253 -AtM 1923 1d Variety "Wes." for West a  "Af.rica" for Africa S.G. 2b a  c. M/M. 1 Pr. climate
stained on back. Both fresh on face. Cat. £380 (4) 75

1254 -^-M 1923 1/3d S.G. 8a o/print invtd. M /M marg. pr. v. fresh. Line rust mark on reverse. Cat.
£200 (2) 40

1255 *  1923 14 mm Litho +d, 4d, 6d, 2/6d pairs M /M  (2/6d slight crease) Cat. £319 (8) 75
1256 y^ 1923 Ovpt. on South Africa 14 mm spacing Jd, 1d, 2d, 4d, 6d, 5 /- S.G. 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, a

10 all in horiz. pairs L/M 5/- centred. Cat. £419 (12) 150
1257 -^-M 1923 o/printed South Africa Jd-2/6d S.G. 1/9 M /M prs. V. fresh. 6d a  2/6d small rust

marks. 9 Prs. Cat. £199 (18) 60
1258 * M  1923 5/-d Pr. S.G. 10 M/M V. fresh. Cat. £400 (2) 200
1259 y^-M 1923 £1 M/M. S.G. 12 fresh on face. Rust stains on back. Cat. £2250 (2) 250
1260 1923 £1 10 mm. M/M pr. S.G. 15. V. fresh on face. Slight mount rusting on reverse. Cat.

£2250 (2) 400
1261 tAt ***1923  on South Africa S.G. 19, 21, 22, 23, 24. M/U horiz. pairs 3d, 6d, 1/-, 1/3d, 2/6d.

Cat £110 (10) 45
1262 *  * * * 1924 K.G.V 10/- S.G. 39 M/U marg. EE V. fresh. Cat. £300 (4) 250
1263 y^M 1926/7 Jd-6d inc. 4d Triangular between S.G. 41 a  48 M/M. 6 Prs. a  5 singles. Cat.

£59 (17) 15
1264 1926 Pictorials Etc. M/M S.G. 41/42, 45/47, 48 a  Pictorials 2d-10/- S.G. 49/54 all in

mint horiz. pairs L/M 10/- S.G. 54 one stamp colour has run. Cat. £360 (23) 100
1265 *  * * * 1927 K.G.V £1 S.G. 57 Ovpt. S.W.A. M/U single gum slightly toned. Cat. £300 (1) 125
1266 y^ 1927 Ovpt. on South Africa S.W.A. ^d-10/- M/M horiz. pairs S.G. 58b/67 10/- has

climatic staining at back. Also Airmails 4d a  1/- S.G. 70, 71b, 72 a  73 these unmtd.
Cat. £390 (24) 135

1267 -jt; 1931 Pictorial Jd-£1 M/M set slight toning S.G. 74/85 in horiz. pairs. Cat. £200 (20) 75
1268 -k  •**1 95 4  Pictorial 1d-10/- S.G. 154/65 M/U. Cat. £42 (12) 20

SOUTHERN CAMEROONS
1269 y^-M 1960 M/M including strip of 6d with re-entry S.G. 1 /12. Cat. £28 (19) 12

SOUTHERN NIGERIA
1270 1901 Q.Vic S.G. 6/9 1 /—10/- M/M fair/fine, 10/- V. fresh. Cat. £221 (4) 65

SUDAN
1271 y^ 1935 Airmail 15M on 10M T/R corner marg. copy showing very clear double surchage

centred M/M. Cat. £600 (1) *  195
1272 la 1935 Airmail Cover franked with strip of 3 2Jp on 5M with unusual misplacement centre

stamp Arabic mostly misplaced onto lower stamp a  lower stamp Arabic completely
omitted. Uncat. variety c.d.s. 13.IV.35 (1 cover) ± 45

1273 *  1935 Gordon M/M 5m-50p S.G. 59/67. Cat. £140 (9) 75
1274 'k  1935 Gordon 5m-50p L/M Mint S.G. 59/67. Cat. £140 (9) t  75
1275 *  1935 Gordon 5m-50p S.G. 59/67 M/M. Cat. £140 (9) 75
1276 y^ 1935 Gordon S.G. 59/67 5m-50p L/M. Cat. £140 (9) I  75
1277 y^ 1935 Gordon 5m-50p S.G. 59/67. M/M. 20p small tear on right margin. Cat. £140 (9) 55
1278 +  1935 Gordon S.G. 59/67 5m-50p M/M. Cat. £140 (9) 75
1279 y^M 1941 Palm set 1 m-20p. S.G. 81/95. 5 M /M  sets single a  Eg’s. V. fresh. Cat. £250 (75) t  100

TANGANYIKA
1280 y^o  1916/1922 K.G.V o/printed N.F. a  G.E.A. o/print on Kenya 1c-50R. A mixed mint a

used set a  later low values. The stamps are toned. Cat. £975 (27) 1 /t)T
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TA S M A N IA
1281 O 1889 on 1d F/U showing variety S.G. 201 a "a l" in half reading down. Cat. £375 (1) 70

TRANSVAAL
1282 -fcO 1869-1909 Useful group containing a range of the various printings & papers Transvaal

first types. Also later issues inc. M/U K.E.VII value to £1. Also stock book containing
good range of used more common values. High Cat. (approx. 1,500) 450

1283 1904/9 K.Ed. M.C.A. -Jd-£1 M/M between S.G. 260 & 262,273/76 with shades inc. £1 x 2.
some rusting. Cat. £140 (21) 35

1284 O 1905 K.E. 1d Fine used. Very rare wmk. error S.G. 274a Anchor wmk. Part c.d.s.—
possibly "Pretoria" 07. Cert. No. 32618. Cat. £1200 (1) 375

1285 1900 Wolmaransstad 1d S.G. 9 unused centred low to left perfs. cut the design. Cat. £95(1) 25

PIETERSBURG
1286 1901 1d 8- 2d perforated S.G. 25, 28 etc. A most interesting group 1d x 80, 2d x 28

all w ith initials — part plated inc. blocks. Cat. £320+ (108) 200

TRINIDAD &  TOBAGO
1287 * * * 1940 K.G.VI S4.80 S.G. 256 superb M/U L/L block of 20 centred. Cat. £480 (20) 175

TRISTAN DA CUNHA

1288 IS) 1922 Envelope carried by R.S.Y. Quest of the Shackleton-Rivett Antarctic Expedition
when it called at Tristan Da Cunha en route for Cape Town. May 1922, (19/22). The
envelope is a little torn, addressed to The Archbishop of Cape Town & cancelled Tristan
Da Cunha Type II. Also c.d.s. S.R. Antarctic Expedition My 21 22 (1) ^ 200

1289 ★  • * *  1954 Q.E.II id -10/-S .G . 14/27 M/U. Cat. £130 (14) 50
1290 1963 5/-d S.G. 66ei Wmk. invtd. Fine U/M copy. Cat. £50 (1) 20

TURKS ISLANDS
1291 " *  1965 Co-operation Year 1d Purple double printed M/U T/R corner H  S.G. 260Ea

together with normal for comparison (8) 70t

UNITED NATIONS
1292 ** *  1951/75 a practically complete collection in crystal mounts & envelopes S.G. 1/273 

inc. the first scarce M/S etc. etc. partly arranged in a White Ace Historical Album. Cat.
£300+ (several 100s) 125

1293 1954 M/U marginal EB's Human Rights S.G. 29/30. Cat. £86+ (8) 45

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
1294 E  1853 A striking Envelope with U.S.A. adhesives 3c S.G. 27 strip of 3 & singles and 12c

S.G. 44 from Buffalo via Liverpool to Shaftesbury carried by Cunard Mail Contract Packet

I Steamer to Liverpool showing circular America Paid Liverpool (Mr 21 1853) also red 19
being British P.O. charge. A fine item, ex Robertson (1 cover & contents) 250

1295 O 1847 5c Brown #  1 four margins. Red cancel. Fine. Cat. $825 (1) ^ 125
1296 0  1847 10c Black #  2 four margins. Red Cancel. Fine. Cat. $2500 (1) t  275
1297 ★  1875 Reproduction 5c Brown #  3. Frame line just touched L.L. Fair. Cat. $1900 (1) % 175
1298 O 1851 1c x 2, 3c x 2 ,10c, 12c #  7,11,15, 17. Good to V.F.. Cat $547 (6) 45
1299 1857/8 5c Brick Red, 5c Red Brown, 5c Brown, Type II 5c Orange Brown. Latter unused.

#  27-30. Cat. $1150 (4) 125
1300 O 1857/60 1c Types II-V #  20-24 3c Shades (5) Type I, ll#25-26 10c Types II, III, V #

32, 33, 35. Cat. $1596 (13) 175
1301 ic O  1857/60 #  36-39 12c, 30c, used 24c, 90c unused. Latter corner perf. short. Cat. $1250

(4) *  200
1302 R 1875 Reprint 1c Bright Blue #  40 well centred, soiled at back. Fine. Cat. $450 (1) 40
1303 0  1861 First Design 10c Dark Green #  58 Blue cancel. Perfs Cut. Fair $3,500 unused.

I centred low has defect Cat. $3,500 (1) $ 300/350
1304 icO  1861-62 1c-90c 1862-66 2c-24c #  63-5, 68-72, 73, 75-78 a, b. Mint & used. Cat.

$882.50 (15) 80
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1305 0  1861-62 5c Olive Yellow #  67B well centred black dated cancel. Fine. Cat. S300 (1) 40
1306 ★ O  1867 Grills #  83/86-101. #  90, 94 OG. Others used. Fair to fine. Cat. $2565 (18) % 200
1307 *  1875 Re-issue 1c Blue #  102 Fine. Cat. $400 (1) 35
1308 O 1869 1c-30c Used. Fair to fine #  112-121. Cat. $1260 (10) ^ 1gQ
1309 P 1869 1c-90c Plate Proofs on India V.F. except 30c cut in at top #  112P-122P Cat

$1935 (10) ' • ' t  185
1310 ★  1875 Re-issue 1c Buff #  123. Unused Fine. 1880 Re-Issue 1c Buff #  133. Unused

Fine. Cat. $475 (2) 7Q
1311 ★  1875 Re-Issue 3c Blue #  125 unused. Tiny thin. Centred to right. Good coov. Cat

$2500 (1) ± 250
1312 0  1875 Re-Issue 6c Blue #  126 used. Good Copy. Cat. $400 (1) 50
1313 tAt 1870 1c Ultramarine #  134. Centred to right. Brilliant mint. Hinged remnant. Cat. $375

C ) 50
1314 -kO  1870/71 2c-90c between #  135-155 with & without grill. Mainly used. Cat. $1299 £ 125
1315 ~kO 1873-87 1c-90c values between #  156-213. Mostly used. 1875 3c Green #  184 64

copies, shades & cancels. Cat. $1043 (95) 95
1316 i f  1875 15c Red Orange #  189 Brilliant Fresh colour. Centred. Mint mounted V.F. Cat.

$125(1) 25
1317 O 1887-93 #  212/215-228 Mainly used. #  215, 221 O.G. #  226 unused. No Gum. Cat

$515(18) 40
1 3 1 8 *  1890 90c Orange #  229 Mint mounted V.F. Cat. $375 (1) £ 85
1319 ic O  1893 Columbian Exposition Issue 1c-$1 #  230-241. 1c, 2c, 3c, 4c, 6c 10c, 15c, 50c &

$1 unused. Fair to Fine. 50c, $1 No Gum. Perf. missing. Cat. $2581 (13) $ 225
1320 1893 Columbian Exposition #  235-237 6c, 8c, 10c centred O.G. mint mounted. Cat.

$300 (3) 35
1321 O 1893 $3 Yellow Green #  243 Perfs. clear. Rather heavy cancel. Cat. $750 (1) 50
1322 -fcO 1894 1c-50c #  246-260 15c, 50c mint mounted others mostly used. Cat. $752 (15)' 75
1323 -fa 1894 $1 Black Type II #  261a Marginal Copy. Centred to left, good perfs. Mint mounted.

Cat. $1500 t  325
1324 * 0  1895-99 #  264-284 incl. 2c Types I, II, III & $1 Types I, II. Excl. 50c. $2, $5. #  279/284.

Fine to V.F.U. Cat. $218 (21) 25
1325 -fro  1898 Trans-Mississippi Exposition 1c-$1 #  285-292,1c, 2c, 5c, 8c mint mounted 2c, 8c,

$1 thinned, 4c creased. Mint & used (9). 1901 Pan-American Exposition 1c-10c
#  294-299 Mint Mounted. Also 2c used imperf. at top (7). Cat. $1707 (16) |  200

1 3 2 6 -^ 0  1902-03 1c-$2 #  300-312 $1, $2 used 8c torn T/R. 1c-50c Unused. Fine. Cat. $1280
(13) *  125

1327 1903-06 #  314/319 mint mounted 2c Creased. #  320/320a imperf. pairs 2c Lake with
Impt. Cat. $240+ (6) 35

1328 1904 Louisiana Purchase 1c-10c #  323-327 unused 5c Diagonal tear. Fair. No gum.
1907 Jamestown Exposition 1c-5c #  328-330 1c, 2c OG, 5c Unused. 2c Creased. Cat.
$730 (8) *  70

1329 1908-09 1c-$1 #  331-342 3c, 5c O.G. Mint Unused. Cat. $964 (12) t  140
1330 *  1908-10 #  343-351 1c, 2c Unused, #  348 Creased. 4c imperf. with Plate No. Fine to

V.F. Cat. $450 (9) 45
1331 •fro  1908-10 #  352-55, 357/8 1c, 2c Coils Mint Mounted. 4c, 5c. Used. 4c with Vertical

Crease. 1c Bluish paper mint, 2c used. Cat. $307 (6) 35
1332 1909 #  362 6c Red Orange on Bluish Paper. Mint unmounted. Centred V.F. Cat. $750

(1) *  125
1333 *  1909 #  367-373 Mint Mounted #  370, 373 Unused. Inch 2c Carmine on Bluish Paper.

Cat. $580 (7) 75
1334 1909-76 Between #  372-1699 Singles, Pairs and Blocks. Lots of duplicates. Some

n  Plate Blocks. Mint unmounted incl. Airmails Between #  C33-C49. Cat. $310. (several 100's) 40
1335 * 0  1910-11 Perf. 12, Imperf, Coils #  374-396. Mostly used #  396 Mint Mounted. Cat.

$365 (22) 35
1336 O 1912-15 Panama-Pacific Exposition #  397-404 Perfs. 12 & 10 #  397/8 Mint Mounted,

#  399-04 Used. Fair. Cat. $175 (9) 15
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1337 - * 0  1912-15 #405-421 Mainly Mint Mounted. #413 ,415/6 ,418,420/1 Used. Fair to
Fine. Cat. $242 (17) 40

1338 - * 0  1912 50c Used, $1 Unused 1914/15 Perf. 10. 1c-$1 Mainly used #  422/40. Mostly
fine. Cat $864. (21) t  75

1339 - * 0  1914/15 #  441-447 Mainly mint incl. Guide Line Pairs #  441/2. Also 3c Violet pair
Mint Mounted. #  443, 446 used. Cat. $660 (12) 65

1340 - * 0  1915-16 #  448-461 Rotary Press Coils Mint Mounted. Fair to fine. #  460 $1 Violet
Black used. Perfs. cut at top. Cat. #372 (8) 40

1341 O 1916/17 #  462-480 Excl. 5c Carmine Error. Rather Heavy cancels on 9c, 12c & 15c.
Cat. #226 (18) 35

1342 - *  1916-17 #  467 5c Carmine error in Plate of 2c Horiz. strip. Mint Mounted. Cat. $850 (2) *  175
1343 •*■ 1916-17 #  481 -84, 486-97 Imperf. & Rotary press coils. Mint Mounted. Perf.10

# 4 9 1 /2 . Unused. Cat $144 (14) 25
1344 ■* 1917-19 #  498-519 Mint Mounted excl. 5c Rose Error. Shades of 3c & 4c. Fine.

Cat $560 (20) 50
1345 • *  1917-19 #  505 5c Rose Error in Strip of 3 Mint Mounted. Centred to bottom.

Cat $600 (3) t  200
1346-*- 1918 #  524 $5 Deep Green & Black. Mint Mounted. Centred. Cat $650 (1) $ 185
1347 - * 0  1918-20 Perf. and Imperf. Between #  525-537. Mostly Mint. Cat. $70 (13) 15

1 1348 -*-0 1919-25 Between #  538-550, 573, 575-91. Mostly Mint Mounted #  573 @] often.
Used A- Cat. $768 (36) 65

1349 * -  1920 #  547 $2 Carmine & Black. Mint Mounted. Centred. Fine. Cat. $600 (1) |  125

S 1350 -*- 1922-26 #  551-573 £c-$5 Mint Mounted 1£c, 2c & 20c Unused. Fine. Cat. $1240 (23) $ 300
1351 -*-0  1922-59 Between #  552-1138. 1922-32 1c, 5c, 6c, 8c, 25c, 30c, 50c, $1 Used.

Comms. in EH with P # .  Mint Unmounted. Also E13-14 Mint E15/17 Used. Cat. $160 
(322) 25

1352 •*• 1923-1926 #  597-629 Rotary Press Coils to White Plains Issue. Mint Mounted.
Cat. $344 (26) 45

1353 -*1 ] 1926 In t Philatelic Exhibition Issue Souvenir Sheet of 25 #  630 2c Carmine Rose. Mint
unmounted. Fine. V. Slight gum crinkles. Cat $725 ^ 200

- ■
1354 ★ O  1926-1929 #  631-679 incl KANS-NEBR. Issue. Mint and used. Cat. $520+ (57) 70
1355 * -  1928-65 Between #  650-1274 incl. C23, CE1. Mint Unmounted EH. Some duplicates.

Cat $342 (109 EB). (over 100 stamps) 45
1356 *  1929-1934 #  680-739 Complete incl. Souvenir Sheets and #  734, 736-8, 739 U  P #

Mint mounted on leaves. Cat. $406 (87) 45
1357 *  1930-68 Between #  684-1360 Margin EBs with Plate Nos. Unmounted. Cat. $257. (EH x 61) 45
1358 - *  1922-26 #  740-771. The Collection of National Parks Issue incl. min. Sheets, Perf. [5]

with Plate No. and imperf. blocks Vert. & horiz. line pairs. Cat. $344 (162) 40
i 1359 • *  1935-37 Between #  752-55, 766-70, 772-802 incl. Line, Gutter EH Special Printings and

Souvenir Sheets. Cat. $196 (65) 20
1360 ■* 1936-57 Between #  787-1099. Strong 1944-7 Issues. Incl. #  CE1, CE2. Mint

Unmounted Sheets. Cat. $696 (55 sheets) 95
1361 *  1938-40 #  803-95 $1, $5 with top margins incl. Coil Pairs of Reg. issue and Comms.

All mint mounted. Cat. $415 (67) $ 60
1362 *  1940-44 Between #  859-926 Excl. #  894/5, 907/22/25. Mint Mounted. Complete Sets

of Authors, Poets etc. Cat. $39 (50) 12
1363 * -  1930's-1970's. Mint unmounted. A small stock — with many corner plate blocks. Many

interesting but not valuable stamps Er Duplication. Incl. Airmails. Cat. $1310. (100's) 300
1364 * -  1918 6c-24c #  C1-3 16c with Diagonal Crease. Perfs. short on all values. Mint

Mounted. Cat. $775 (3) 50
1365 * -  1923-30 #  C4-12 Mint Mounted. C11 thinned in centre. 8c, 16c, 24c with straight

edges. Cat. $770 (9) 35
1366 *  1926/1941 Air between C7/25 inc. C21 Plate No. block of six. Booklet C10. Cat. $1266. (74) 185

1 1367 eg 1930 Graf Zeppelin First Day Covers #  C13-14 clear cancels. Cat. $1900 (2) £ 350
1368 *  1930 Graf Zeppelin Issue #  C13-15. Mint unmounted. Centred. Cat. $5,500 (3) $ 1250

=



Lot
No Description Es[ E

1369 Ar 1931 -44 #  C16-31, CE1 -Z. Complete mint mounted. 50c Marginal gum creases Cat
$400 (18) ^ 65

1370 *  • * *  1933 "GRAF ZEPPELIN" 50c Grn. Scott C18. A fine block of four unmounted —
one stamp very small surface rub — Fine colour (Cat. Scott $1000). (4) |  350

1371 E  1933 #  C18 50c Green on Cover with Special cachet Oct 26 1933. Cat. $130 (1 cover) 60

1372 El 1924 Postcard Trans Polar Flight to Christiania, Norway Jan 10,1924 & posted back from
Norway with Norwegian stamps (1 postcard) |  25

1373 ArO Small cardboard carton containing a fine range of various used wholesale material. Postal 
E  Stationery M & U. Coils soaked off paper. Some 100s of various inc. used on cover inc.

various censored covers from A.E.F. 1918. Various used wholesale in "Old Gold" and 
"Lucky Strike" boxes. Unused Postal Stationery inc. pre cancls. & fiscals and P.Ds. Most 
interesting lot 300/400

1374 ArOE31851/1950. A small collection of mainly used incl. good used $1 Trans Mississippi and
Pan American Issue. Most sets incomplete. Condition fair. Cat. $4575 Scott (568, 6 E ) 350

1375 B 1932/39 3 Scarce Booklets. #  Bk. 69 (missing 2c x 1 stamp). #  Bk. 75. #  Bk. 84.
Cat. as booklet panes alone $150 95

1376 ArO 1862-1938 Officials inch Postage Dues, Fiscals, Revenues, Hunting Permits etc. incl.
1873 6c card proofs. Mint & Used. Also Canal Zone, Cuba, Philipines. Catalogue in
excess of $5250. Cat. $5250 (620) 300/400

1377 Ar 1908/62 Mint inc. plate □  blocks & multiples between Scott No. 331/1193. Many mint
unmtd. with duplication. Cat. $1809 225

1378 Ar 1938/73 M/M between Scott No. 797/1507 sheets & part sheets — some Duplication
— Mostly unmounted. Cat. $863 95

1379 E  1862 #  15 25c Postal Currency note 1936 #  10 International Reply Coupon. Also pre­
adhesive entires between 1817 & 1872 one entire with 3c #  65 (11) 15

1380 OB Small cardboard carton containing several thousands of various Br. Colonial up to Q.E.II
and Foreign M & U. Also Junior Postage Stamp Album by Scott containing interesting
range of U.S. from 1851 and some Br. Colonial & Foreign sets 300/350

1381 A-O P 1857-1927 A mainly used selection of various odd stamps inc. Motor Vehicle Revenue
1943/44 65c Graf Zeppelin. M/M Scott Scott #  C 13 & 2 Q.V. Canadian Covers of 1889.
Also reprints in complete sheets of 1844 American Letter Mail Company (20 stamps * 4
sheets). Cat. In excess of $1,100 (60 items + reprint sheets) 90

VIRGIN ISLANDS
1382 ■A' 1899 Q.Vic. 4d Brown S.G. 46 mint unmounted on stamp g). Cat. £48 (4) 15
1383 0  1949 S.W. F/U. S.G. 124/125. Cat. £20 (2) 10t

WESTERN AUSTRALIA
1384 O 1854-1912 Small used collection with 2 1d black S.G. 1 and range of used imperf. &■ perf.

1888. Some D.L.R. types Mint. Useful lot. Cat. £1750 (145) 300

ZANZIBAR
1385 -A- 1895-Fine mint mounted 3R value S.G. 20K, with'R'inverted. R.P.S. Cert. Cat. £225 (1) 95t
1386 -A-M 1904 ia-5R. M/M. S.G. 210/224. Rust stains on 1 R, 2R, 3R. Cat. £80 (15) 25
1387 -AM 1913 200R. S.G. 245 M/M. Climatic stains & gum redistributed. Cat. £1500 (1) 200
1388 -A-M 1908/9 1c-40R M/M. S.G. 225/242. Few rust marks on low values & on 20R slight

stain. Cat. £1210 (18) 250
1389 -A-M 191350R. M/M. S.G. 260d. Slight stain T/L margin. Gum redistributed. Cat. £300 (1) 75
1390 -A-M 1913 100R. M/M. S.G. 260e. Centred to bottom right. Gum redistributed. Cat. £450 (1) 75
1391 -A-M 1913 200R. M/M. S.G. 260f. Stains T/L. Gum redistributed. Cat. £900 (1) 150
1392 -A-M 1913 1c-40R M/M S.G. 246/260c. Stains on 1 R. Some gum redistributed. Cat. £520

(18) ' 100

ZULULAND
1393 -A-o 1888 on G.B. M/M Jd, 1d, 2d, 3d & 4d and used Jd, 1d, 2d, 2Jd, 3d between S.G. 1 & 6.

Cat. £147(10) 40
1394 -A-MEA collection full of various G.B. & F.D.C. Also various used S. Africa 1938 Voortrekker

F D C also 1969 G.B. Machin High val. 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, £ 1 x 4  M/Unmtd. etc. etc. in
cardboard carton. Many hundreds of various — on & off cover. Cat. well over £1000 200

59



AUCTION No. 24 § J  A
TEMPLE BAR | 1 1
A t the time of going to press the following collections are available from 

Collectors or Probate —  No V.A.T. is chargeable.
G.B. Postal History (11 volumes), 700 +  items .................................  £7,500
K.G. VI A-Z 1938-1952, sets, definitives, commemoratives (Cat.

£5,000), all arranged on cards —  unmounted ............................. £3,000
K.G. VI 1948 Silver Wedding, mint/unmounted (138v,), Cat. £1,600 £900
Q.E. II 1953-1972, mint/unmounted —  A-Z. Cat. £18,900 ................  £10,000
Q.E. II 1953-1972, very fine mint in unmounted condition in album —

Detail Cat. available s h o rtly .........................................  Price approx. £6,000
Q.E. II 1971-1973, a mint unmounted group of new issues. Cat.

£2,615 ...................................................................................................  £1,850
Q.E. II 1967-76, A-Z, mint unmounted sets. Cat. £5,000 +  . In 8

stock books, well arranged ..........................................................  £2,650
Q.E. II N.Z. 1953/58 set, -£d.-10/-, blocks and multiples, very fine —

Beautifully written-up —  Exhibition material ...........................  £3,000
CAYMAN ISLANDS. Very fine collection. Cat. £16,000 ................ P.O.R.
COOK ISLANDS all issues, a superb collection (Cat. £17,000) .......  £10,000
SAMOA a fine general collection (Cat. £9,000 +  ) ............................. £6,500
MOROCCO AGENCIES K.G. VI mint and used £1,000, Q.E. II .......  £1,200
B. SOLOMON K.G. V, a fine collection (details awaited) ................
BERMUDA a fine general collection (details awaited) ....................
N. BORNEO a fine general group —  w ith proofs .................................  £8,000
AUSTRALIA 1913/73 m. & u. £1,275 CYPRUS 1880/1974 m. & u. £650 
GIBRALTAR 1886/1978 m. & u £560 MALTA 1863/1963 m. & u. £470
GIBRALTAR. Fine collection. Cat. approx. £15,000 ........................  P.O.R.
CANADA a fine mint mounted collection including the 1897 Silver

Jubilee set —  Fine group ...............................................................  £3,500

G.B. Q.E. II

1953/65 2 vol. —  of commemoratives (Cat. £1,750) ......................... £900
1953 —  A  fine group of definitives and castles (Cat. £7,000) .......  £4,500
1968 Machin high values 2 /6 , 5 /-, 10/-, £1 —  Control blocks .......  £1,485
K.G. VI & Q.E. II 2 volumes, mint sets and part sets, mostly un­

mounted (Cat. £6,650) ...................................................................  £4,000
Q.E. II 3 volumes — Various part sets, many mint unmounted (Cat.

£3,486) .................................................................................................  £1,600
K.G. & Q.E. II 2 volumes, used sets and part sets (Cat. £1,280) ... £750

THE 1980
FIVE REIGNS COMMONWEALTH CATALOGUE

f f t f f
PRICE £14 (U.K. POST £1)

525 PAGES PACKED WITH DETAIL
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
WE DO NOT CHARGE A BUYER'S COMMISSION

1. The highest bidder to be the purchaser, the auctioneer reserving the right to accept or reject any bid, without stating any 
reason. In case of dispute the auctioneer shall be the sole arbiter. A re-offered lot is usually started at original opening bid.
2. The bidding and advances to be regulated at the auctioneer's discretion, who also reserves the right to bid on behalf of 
the vendor. We are not prepared to increase a bid once lots are knocked down to a buyer.
3. Buyers to give their names and addresses, and to pay purchase price before delivery, otherwise the lot will be withheld 
until receipt of cash. By prior arrangement with the auctioneer purchasers may take delivery of any lots secured in the room 
or by post.
4. The actual purchaser at these sales shall be deemed to be the individual person to whom the lots are knocked down unless 
any written arrangements to the contrary have been made previously. An agent purchasing on behalf of a client or clients 
shall himself be fu lly  responsible fo r payment of the purchase price plus expenses. Agents are required to take delivery 
at or after the sale and arrange payments direct to us. If agents leave lots with us and request us to post out and collect funds 
from their clients a charge of 2% of the gross invoice value will be made for this service to the agent. (Minimum charge £5)
5. All lots to be paid for and cleared from the auctioneer's premises within four days of the date of sale. Account clients 
are required to make full payment within 7 days of receipt of invoice unless specific arrangements are made to the contrary 
before the sale. An agent is personally held fully responsible from the time the lot is knocked down, whether or not the lot 
is delivered in the room to the agent or posted subsequently on the agent's instructions to his client. No extension can be 
granted at a later stage to his client—such instruction is required before the sale in writing. Upon failure to comply with this 
condition uncleared lots may be resold by public or private sale, and any deficiency together with all attendant charges, shall 
be made good by the defaulter, but any surplus that may arise from such resale shall belong solely to the vendor in this present 
sale.
6. Lots purchased on behalf of postal bidders will be forwarded by the most practical method, all charges incurred, including 
carriage and insurance, to be borne by the purchaser. Overseas buyers' lots are sent airmail, insured.
7. Our staff make every effort to ensure that lots are adequately described. However, if an extension is required on any lot 
this has to be made known to us before the sale begins and we reserve the right to reject such a bid. Any wrongly described 
lot in the catalogue has to be returned to us within 2 days of receipt of the stamps by the buyer. This provision does not apply 
to collections or mixed lots containing described or undescribed stamps. (See Condition 9).
8. In case of dispute, an expert certificate of a recognised Expert Committee or The Royal Philatelic Society shall be accepted. 
If pronounced genuine and according to description the fees shall be paid by the purchaser who shall be entitled to the certificate; 
if the decision is adverse, the fee shall be repaid by the vendor; if the decision is not clear cut or no decision can be given the 
buyer shall abide by his purchase. If an extension for Certificate is required, this must be made known by the buyer before 
the auction commences. The auctioneer then has the right to decline the bid if another buyer is willing to purchase without 
extension, even though the price then paid is less than that offered by the original bidder requesting the extension. The time 
limit for opinion is two months from the date of the sale. Payment is, however, due to the auctioneer within seven days of 
the sale; such payment will be held in trust by the auctioneer until two months or lesser time limit has expired.
9. No stamp or lot can be accepted back unless in absolutely the same condition as when sold. In no case can a mixed lot 
containing undescribed stamps be returned. The description of general mixed lots in our sale are only to be taken as a guide of 
contents—space in many cases precludes detailed description. Hence we advise cars in bidding on mixed collections. Estimated 
values are given only as a general indication of value.
10. The placing of a bid in writing shall constitute acceptance of the foregoing conditions of sale. No exceptions canbemade 
after auction. Our experience indicates that it would be advisable for buyers with queries over lot description, catalogue value, 
etc., to contact us and discuss the lot before the Sale, as no exceptions can be made to our ruling that the placing of a bid 
constitutes acceptance of the Conditions.

TERMS OF SELLING
Our commission is normally 15%. Depending on the amount of work involved and the value of the collection, there is a minimum 
unsold lotting charge of £2 per lot. It would be appreciated if lots are worth a minimum of £50 each. The commission charged 
on unsold lots is normally 7i% of the reserve placed on the lots or agreed with the vendor. Other specific terms may be made 
but these have to be agreed before the catalogue goes to press. Please note we do not charge a Buyers Commission. 
Unsold lots must be collected from our premises, or written instructions given by vendors regarding their disposal within seven 
days of the sale, otherwise such lots will be offered without reserve in a subsequent sale. Vendors are normally paid out within 
6 weeks of the sale. We reserve the right to withdraw any lot.

BUY BIDS
We regret these cannot normally be accepted unless definite prior arrangements have been made before the Sale in writing

PRICES REALISED
These are prepared within 48 hours of the sale and despatched to all postal buyers/bidders. We reserve the rightto sell "duplicate 
lots" if these are available at the same price as the successful bid. All such lots are sent to buyers clearly noted "duplicate" 
on invoice.

OVERSEAS PAYMENTS
Overseas clients are required to make payments in sterling drafts payable in London as overseas collection of cheques delays 
payment considerably. All bank charges are debited to buyer.

VALUE ADDED TAX
With the imposition of this tax, we regret to say we are required by law to add and charge V.A.T. on these lots which are marked 
with a "T" after the estimate in the following manner:
1. Overseas purchasers buy tax free regardless, whether the lot is marked with a "T" or not. (New E.E.C. regulations may apply)
2. All overseas vendors will not be charged V.A.T. on commission.
3. All lots belonging to U.K. vendors who are not registered will sell through our Auction tax free to buyers. (See 6).
4. All U.K. vendors who are registered for V.A.T. will have their lots marked with a "T" and these lots will be tax chargeable 

to all U.K. purchasers whether they are registered or not.
5. All U.K. buyers whether registered or unregistered will be charged tax on lots marked 'T .  Registered Dealers will be 

able to claim back V.A.T.
6. All material that is handed to us in our Pall Mall Office by non-registered vendors, either U.K. or overseas, be they amateur or 

professional, for sale in our Auction, to be paid for in sterling in London will be non taxable in the Auction; however, such 
vendors will be charged VAT. on the commission.

7. We understand that stamps over 100 years old are not chargeable for VAT. but please note mixed lots with stamps 100 
years old and less are chargeable if marked T .

At present (March 1981) V.A.T Is at 15%—All lots marked "T" are charged Tax. Our V.A.T. No. 240 2050 28
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, PRICE 50p
TEMPLE BAR' AUCTION NO. 24 PRICES_ REALISED_ 28th APRIL 1981

Lot . £ Lot £ Lot £ Lot £ Lot £ Lot £ Lot £ Lot £
2 360 .153 510 266 20 391 21 462 370 544 24 685 75 794 175
3 105 155 550 268 25 392 40 463 2 9 5  545 57 689 100 798 195
5 830 156 975 269 36 393 105 4 6 5  350 546 300 691 38 805 78
6 42 159 85 270 510 394 46 466 46 547 55 692 160 806 50
7 350 161 210 271 16 395 35 467 18 548 250 694 285 807 H O
8 370 162 32 273 50 396 52 468 48 552 200 695 42 808 475
9 380 163 265 274 60 397 37 469 15 5 5 3  n 0 696 40 811 125

10 500 165 395 276 175 398 410 470 56 554 65 699 75 812 315
11 255 167 40 277 150 399 75 471 50 555 135 705 625 813 150
13 130 168 35 278 170 400 22 4 7 2  2 4  559 48 706 450 814 22
14 110 169 21 279 82 401 47 4 7 3  7 5  561 27 707 350 815 20
15 610 170 32 280 88 402 120 4 7 4  85 564 45 710 1000 816 15
16 900 171 95 281 34 403 20 4 7 5  60 565 105 711 100 817 25
18 275 172 600 282 500 404 38 476  28  566 80 712 1725 818 55
22  lo o  173 850  283 50 405 37  4 7 7  62 567 100 713 W 819 45
23 H O  174 200 284 144 406 115 478 68 568 100 714 105 820 58
24 19C 175 250 285 135 40 7 30 479 80 569 600 715 34 821 52
25 26 176 34 286 loo  408 17 480 80 570 40 716 100 822 42
26 26 177 350 289 815 409 100 481 60 573 ' 35 717 105 823 85

27 178 235 293 225 4 10  5 482 100 574 285 718 56 824 60
40 180 4 295 150 411 65 483  62 575 40 719 7 825 30

9 11 181 36 296 250 412 46 484  7 5  576 30 720 IO 826 32
O 22 186 440 297 68 413 46 48 5  21(3 577 65 721 100 827 62

3 9 18 9  1 5 0  306 370 414 46 4 8 7  6 5  578 350 723 105 828 50
26 191 650 30 7  125 415 46 488 2(3(3 5 7 9  7 5  7 2 4  7Q 8 29 5 4

o c  t o  n 92  62  3 0 8  1 1 5  4 1 6  46  4 89  165  5 8 0  5(3 7 2 5  95  8 3 0  50
of I I I  3f 5 310 300 417 44 490 50 581 26(3 726 7(3 831 24

ff fo It 311 320 418 70 491 600 582 96 727 243 832 62
38 47 99 48 3 1 2  210 419 70 492 8(3 583 410 728 90 833 32
41 50 200 50 3 1 3  500  420 80 4 9 4  80 584 35 729 125 834 26
42 20 203 IOO 3 1 5  1 4 5  42i  10 0  4 9 5  82 5 3 5  225 730 170 839 12800

____  43  32 204 340 3 1 7  .—970. . 422 27 496 220 S 8 7  5 3 0  7 3 2  45  842 1 5 — -

S  319 270 423 28 498 130 588 10(3 733 33 843 33
58 IOO 211 320  7 5  4 2 4  3 1  20 0  5 9 3  10 0  7 3 4  48 844  50
I I  106°B 3°  3 2 3  16 0  425  38 500 7 9 0  594 H O  735 54 845 84
M  270 2 l !  155 3 2 4  2° Q 426  30 S !  598  150 736 105 846 22
73 125 214 7  5 326  18°  42? 40 f f 4 23°  600 3 20  7 3 8  6(3 849 46073 125 214 75 327 95 42 8 48 507 2000 6Q 1 -jor 1 onn 851 510
74 500 216 40 328 150 A?o 880 510 40 8 35  73 9  13 0 0  8 5 1  3 1 0
79 275 217 a -  77 15°  429  33 0  =01 7a 604 2 5 0  740  41(3 838 33
86 60 I I I  A  f 9 90 430 310 5 1 2  , ? 5  609 32 46 859 54oo OU 218 42 3 3 3  350  4 3 1  330  512 .115 , ,

94 T m  220 f s  l i t  T  432 325 514 l l o  8 1 1  80 7 4 4  20 5  862 95
97 1100 221 130 I I I  20 43 3  340 515 n o  6 1 3  95  74 6  54  863 3 10
99 460 223 lOO l i t  4 f °  4 3 4  34  516 loo  6 1 4  2 2 0  7 4 7  200 868 1 2 5yy 4cu 223 100 339 30 435  3 2 5  516 100 61? 150  7 aq no avo

103 15 230 14 340  85 436 65 3 1 7  !00  61g 8S
104 10 231 95 3 4 i  i 00 4 3 7  5o 518 100 7 ?  75 2  2 1 0  8 7 1  68
107 160 232 260 343 78 111 fo  519 140 f 1  40  7 5 3  10 0  8 74  14 0
I I I  310 238 50 IT , l  520 1 5 5  626 295 754 20 '  875 60
113 l S  236 ?5 I t l  S  439 50 I n  28 628 420 7 5 5  1 3 5  883 32
114 140 237 125 3 4 5  48 44? 42 522 175 829 40 7 5 6  60 884 1 1 0
115 lOO 239 30 352 42 442—“~30"~323 ~ 24 83°  16 0  75 8  1 1 5  88 7 7 4
116 44 240 50 353 54 443  55  524 110 t i t  76 2  1 3 5  888 36°
120 15 241 62 3 5 4  n  4 4 4  323  28 f 33 ?1°  7 6 3  90 896 22
125 144 242 45 356 425 4 4 5  3£  528 885 18°  7 8 4  7° °  8 9 7  7 3
127 825 243 32 2 5 7  T T  7  527 22 636 95  7 6 5  40 900 6 10
128 825 244 275 358  25 t t t  6? 528 42 640 13 0  7 6 9  3 7 5  906 100
130 95 247 80 3 59  30 t t l  530 95 643  15 5 0  771a 3 5  908 1000
131 lOO 249 410 362 975 t t l  ^  531 145 650 80 771b 3 5  909 1*>
132 75 251 2S  368 14 450 360 =32 26 32°  771= 35 910 40
133 40 254 45 369 26 4 5 1  8o 383 28 8 93 7 7 2  lQ0 911 26
134 250 255 30 3 70 lO  452 80 53 4  %  t i l  42 776  10 5  9 12  29
140 23 257 33 37? 32? 4 53  l l ?  536 46 88 7 77 8  l 2 3  £ 3  38
142 43 258 38 38o 82 4 5 5  537 38 889 ^  7 7 9  120 914 240
143 180 259 38 3 8 1  1 7 5  456 2 1  538 44 87°  2(3 780 160 915 425
148 220 260 41 386 62 458  140 539  36 111 9 7 8 1  180■ 920  l0 °
149 IOOO 261 38 388 38 45g 2_  540 40 f ! 7 16 0  787 250 921 85
151 210 264 50 389 54 4 fin 295 342 90 6 8 1  15 0  788 255 922 210
152 230 265 22 3o0  3 1  46?a i 8o 543 60 882 16 0  79°  150 923 60

J 4 1  46ia 18 0  683 200 792 45 924 280



Lot £ Lot £ Lot £ Lot £ Lot £ Lot £ Lot £ Lot . £

925 320 983 12 1041 26 1097 38 1162 8 1251 820 1301 245 1342 155
926 305 984 64 1042 23 1098 45 1168 30 1252 75 1302 70 1343 40
927 90 985 62 1046 50 1099 165 1171 27 1253 75 1304 150 1344 125
929 610 986 26 1047 750 1100 165 1173 62 1254 45 1305 100 1345 105
931 285 987 58 1048 900 H06 55 1183 32 1255 90 1306 320 1346 180
934 120 988 32 1049 185 1107 55 1185 90 1256 170 1307 70 1347 20
936 40 989 55 1050 55 H16 12 1190 72 1258 220 1308 200 1348 52
943 100 990 60 1051 50 1120 42 1191 155 1259 140 1309 330 1349 170
9 4 4  250 991 84 1052 2600 H22 56 1194 275 1260 240 1310 1 1 5  13 50  290
945 ' 155 993 82 1053 390 H23 54 1207 85 1261 60 1312 75 1351 50
947 44 995 82 1054 50 H24 210 1211 95 1262 300 1313 90 1352  50
949 lOO 996 90 1058 75 1125 240 1212 105 1264 100 1314 220 1353 170
950 100 997 90 106 1 820 H26 240 1214 110 1265 150 1315 125 13 5 4  1 1 5
951 39 998 98 1062 17 H27 170 1215 140 1266 105 1316 48 1 3 5 5  42
954 85 '99a 120 1063 "240 'H28 240 1222 l l o  1267 85 1317 36 1356  55
958 .90 1000 80 1065 35 H 30 240 1224 35 1268 30 1318 125 1358  5o
959 115 1002 105 1066 30 1131 50 1226 160 1269 6 1319 190 1359 30
960 75 1005 8 1067 1300 1132 19(3 1227 300 1271 150 1320 65 1361 85
961 76 1006 50 1069 500 1134 38 1228 85 1272 90 1321 80 1362 13
962 18 1008 40 1072 200 1135 3(3 1229 70 1278 55 1322 160 1364 65
963 205 1009 15 1074 185 1138 45 1230 28 1279 85 1323 350 1365 58
964 18 1012 28 1075 65 1139 240 1234 60 1281 65 1324 40 1366 165
965 60 1013 48 1076 70 H 40 130 1235 60 1282 360 1325 145 1367 425
966 22 1014 30 1078 70 1142 50 1236 60 1284 280 1326 105 1368 1700
968 90 1022 180 1079 70 1143 1730 1237 40 1286 200 1327 36 1370 350
969 2650 1024 40 1080 410 13-44 53 1238 95 1288 625 1328 125 1372 30
971 110 1027 60 1081 420 H46 240 1239 380 1289 50 1329 145 1374 190
973 950 1028 35 1082 410 H47 280 1241 130 1290 30 1330 75 1376 350
974 150 1030 50 1083 85 1149 30 1242 410 1291 75 1331 57 1377 160
975 28 1031 115 1085 100 H51 195 1243 92 1292 155 1332 220 1378 65
976 52 1032 155 1089 40 1152 60 1244 160 1293 35 1333 80 1379 20
977 28 1034 30 1090 160 H53 210 1245 380 1295 235 1334 80 1381 200
978 20 1035 325 1091 60 1154 375 1246 130 1296 500 1335 37 1382 18
979 82 i n ^  qn 1092 55 I I 3 3  IgO 1247..2.-3n_1297 130 1337____70. 1383 -14—
980 105 1038 27 1093 260 1156 175 1248 45 1298 85 1338 70 1385 120
981 52 1039 43 1094 250 1157 75 1249 45 1299 220 1340 35 1394 190
982 80 1040 325 1096 75 H59 150 1250 20 1300 230 1341 31

A l l  the above lo ts  were so ld . W = Withdrawn

GRAND TOTAL £151,205

We have a 60 Volume c o lle c t io n  o f  INDIAN NATIVE STATES 
being broken up and p riced  per S ta te .

D eta ils  a va ila b le  sh o rtly .

We are now taking important c o lle c t io n s  fo r  our next Sale 
scheduled fo r  24th September, 1981.

We are a lso  prepared to take P r iva te  Treaty fo r  the 
In tern a tion a l Exh ib ition  in  Tokyo October 1981, e sp e c ia lly  

f in e  Japanese stamps.

BRIDGER & KAY LTD. Telephone No.
24 P a l l  Mall , Q1 839 2153
London, SW1Y 5LP

E i .  & O . E .


